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Dear Trustees, SOLUTIONS

Your Self-Managed Superannuation Fund Administrator has requested that we prepare an
actuarial certificate for your SMSF to comply with Section 295.390 of the Income Tax
Assessment Act 1997. The actuary James Fitzpatrick of Waatinga has calculated the tax
éxempt percentage and has prepared the certificate as requested. This letter and the
enclosed certificate and attachments set out the information and assumptions used to
calculate the tax exempt percentage.

We understand that the circumstances of the Fund are such that Just prior to the start of the
income year in question, at least one member with a superannuation interest in the Fund
(during the income year in question) had a Total Superannuation Balance exceeding 51.6
million and that member was 3 retirement phase recipient of a superannuation income
stream. This situation excludes the Fund from being able to use the Segregated Method for
claiming Exempt Current Pension Income (ECPI) and so a Section 295.390 certificate is
required to support the claim for ECPI.

Effective from the 2017/18 year onwards, if there are any periods of the income year where
the only accounts held by the Fund are Retirement Phase accounts, these periods are known
as Deemed Segregated Periods (DSPs) and the Segregated Method is generally used to
determine the Exempt Current Pension Income (ECPI) during those periods. However the
above circumstances of your Fund override that requirement and the ECPI proportion stated
in the attached certificate should be applied to all of the relevant income for the whole
income year, even if the Fund had one or more DSPs during the year.

The tax exempt percentage specified in the actuarial certificate applies to the net ordinary
and statutory assessable income (excluding assessable contributions, non-arm's length
income and income derived from any segregated assets) received during the Unsegregated
Periods for the given income vear.

As a general guide, the tax exempt percentage is calculated as the average Retirement Phase
balances as a proportion of the average total Fund balances.

Regards,

Andy O’Meagher
Director

Act2 Solutions Pty Ltd
Ph 1800 230 737
andy@act2.com.au



ACTUARIAL CERTIFICATE

Income Tax Assessment Act 1997 (the Act), Section 295.390

We have been requested by Act2 Solutions to prepare an Actuarial Certificate in compliance with the
Act for the following Self-Ma naged Super Fund (SMSF);

COASTAL AUTO WHOLESALERS PTYLTD
SUPERANNUATION FUND (the Fund)
Trustee(s): Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Ltd
We have been advised the Fund is 3 complying Self-Managed Super Fund. This certificate is for the

year ended 30/06/2021

Results and Segregation

The Exempt Current Pension Income (ECP1) proportion we have calculated for the unsegregated
periods set out below is;

86.168%

This certificate relies on the information that we have been provided. If any of the information is
incorrect or materially changes, please request an amendment.

There were no actively segregated assets during the year of income.

Effective from 1° July 2017, where the Fund does not have Disregarded Small Fund Assets, during any
periods where 100% of the SMSF’s liabilities are Retirement Phase superannuation income stream
benefits then the assets and income derived during these periods are deemed to be segregated and
excluded from the calculation of the ECPI.

The table below sets out any deemed segregated periods, based on the information we have been
provided. The appropriate treatment of earnings for the different periods is also set outin table and
care should be taken to ensure that the appropriate exemption is applied to each period.

Start Date End Date ECPI Method Taxation treatment of relevant earnings
01/07/2020 30/06/2021 Unsegregated 86.168% of earnings are exempt,

Waatinga Pty Ltd ABN 75 634 237 835
26 Clarke Street, Crows Nest NSW 2065
www.waatinga.com.au



Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Ltd Superannuation Fund

Liabilities
I am advised the unsegregated net assets at 30/06/2021, prior to application of the above ECPI, which
are also equal to liabilities of the Fund, were;

Current Pension Liabilities: 51,534,316
Current Superannuation Liabilities: 51,527,268

These figures are from draft financial statements. Please note that there is no need to request a
revised ECPI if these balances cha nge due to tax or investment income as these do not impact the ECPI
calculation.

I certify that | am satisfied that the value of the stated liabilities of the Fund at 30/06/2021 is also the
amount of the Fund’s assets on this date, These assets plus any future contributions plus expected
future earnings will provide the amount required to discharge the liabilities as they fall due.

Exempt Current Pension Income (ECPI)

Subsection 295.390(1) of the Act states “that a proportion of ordinary income and statutory income of
a complying superannuation fund that would otherwise be assessable income is exempt from income
tax.”

To assist the trustee with calculating this proportion for the year of income ending 30/06/2021 set out
below is a proportion that is calculated consistently with the Act.

Average Volue of Current Pension Liabilities: 51,773,755
Average Value of Superannuation Liabilities: $2,058,492
ECPI Proportion: 86.168%

The ECPI proportion should be applied to the Fund’s assessable income (excluding any non-arm’s
length income, contributions and any income derived from segregated assets) to determine how much
income is exempt from tax.

Please Note: The average values are time weighted average balances over the financial year and
exclude net investment earnings and expenses. These average values are appropriate to calculate the
proportion on the assumption that the Trustee will allocate the relevant unsegregated assessable
income in proportion to member’s unsegregated account balances at a fixed crediting rate throughout
the unsegregated period.

Data Summary

The data on which the above certification and calculation is based has been provided by Act2
Solutions. A summary of this data is set out below;

Transaction Summary
Contributions Benefit Payments Transfers

Total Fund Transactions $645,775

Paul Killerby $645,775

Waatinga Pty Ltd ABN 75 634 237 835
26 Clarke Street, Crows Nest NSW 2065
www.waatinga.com.au



Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Ltd Superannuation Fund

Balances as at 30/06/2021

Retirement Phase Total Balance
Total Fund Balance $1,534,316 $1,527,268
Paul Killerby $1,534,316 $1,527,268

Assumptions and Notes

I have been advised by Act2 Solutions that the relevant pension liabilities meet the requirements to be
considered a retirement phase Superannuation income stream. This advice has been relied upon in
preparing this certificate.

During the income year, some or all of the assets of the Fund were Disregarded Small Fund Assets as
defined in section 295-387 of the Act. Consequently, the Fund is ineligible to use the Segregated
Method to claim ECPI;

I'have been advised that the values at 01/07/2020 are from audited financial statements and that the
values for the financial year are from unaudited draft financial statements. If there are material
changes after the certificate was issued an amendment should be requested.

As the fund only contained account-based pensions and member accounts in accumulation phase, the
liabilities have been taken to be the balances of the relevant accounts and reserves (if any). We have
been advised there are no unusual terms or guarantees in the SMSF however should this be incorrect
please contact Act2 Solutions as this certificate may need to be revised.

For the calculation of the exempt proportion we have relied on data provided that included the Fund’s
balances in accumulation phase, the Fund’s balances in retirement phase, transactions within, to and
from the Fund during the year.

The Fund contained only member accounts in accumulation phase and account-based pensions,
Therefore, no assumptions about future inflation, future contributions, investment returns or discount
rates have been required to calculate the ECPI,

The preparation of this actuarial certificate and the determination of the liability values are in
accordance with Professional Standard 406 of the Institute of Actuaries of Australia.

Yours sincerely,

e

James Fitzpatrick
Fellow of the Institute of Actuaries of Australia

19th August, 2021

Waatinga Pty Ltd ABN 75 634 237 835
26 Clarke Street, Crows Nest NSW 2065
www . waatinga.com.au



Act2 Solutions Pty Ltd ABP Application Form

Application for Actuarial Certificate of Income Tax Exemption for SELF If this request is to
MANAGED SUPERANNUATION FUNDS with Unsegregated Assets m_‘;\ﬁigi;x
Q . " . Cerfificate enter
C Actuarial Certificate required by 5295.390 of the Income Tax Assessment Act 1997 eriginal reference
SOLUTIONS Once completed, please email this form to act@act2.com.au number below:
If you would like assistance with this form, please call the Act2 Team on 1800 230 737 Ref No: f

FUND ADMINISTRATOR / ADVISER INFORMATION

Name of Administration/Advisors Company: |Simmons Livingstone and Associates Client Number (if known): 4154
Postal Address of Administration Company: |PO Box 806 Contact Phone Number:| 07 5561 8800
Postal Address - Town/Suburb/City: |OXENFORD | staterr erritory: QLD | Postcode: 4210
Person 1o contact for further info/clarification: Leeza Cox Email Address of Main Contact; leeza@simmonsiivingstone.com.au
List up to three email addresses where you would List up to three email addresses katie@simmonslivingstone.com.au
like the ACTUARIAL CERTIFICATE to also be where you would like the INVOICE to
emailed to: also be emailed to:

FUND iDENTIFICATION

Name of Superannuation Fund: [Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Ltd Superannuation Fund
Name of Corporate Trustee (if appropriate):| Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Limited Who should the invoice be made out to?

Full Name of Trustee 1: The Administrator ]
Full Name of Trustee 2:
Full Name of Trustee 3:

[ Full Name of Trustee 4: Your reference for this fund:

MEMBERSHIP DETAILS

Did the Fund hold a reserve at any time

Member Information during the Income Year?

Member 1 Member 2 Member 3 Member 4
'j Member Firstname: Paul
Member Surname: Killerby
Date of Birth (pommivyyyy:| 29/1 0/1947
Date Member Exited Fund (if in current year):

RELEVANT INCOME YEAR

This request is for an actuarial certificate for the income year 2020/21 Were there any segregated assets?
If the Fund was established/commenced during the 2020/21 year - it commenced on
If the Fund was wound up during the 2020/21 year - it ceased on

MEMBER ACCOUNT OPENING BALANCES

Non-Retirement Phase Balances (Accumulation and non-Retirement Phase TRIS) at 01/07/2020

Paul Member 2 Member 3 Member 4 Reserve
Non-Retirement Phase Balances at 01/07/2020 $365,854 | [ [ [ ]

5OLUTIONS

Paui Member 2 Member 3 Member 4 Fund Batance at
Retirement Phase Balances at 01/07/2020 [ $1,807,189 | [ [ =] 01/67/2020
Total Member Balances at 01/07/2020  $2,173,043 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,173,043

INTERNAL TRANSFERS {including Retirement Phase Csm:nmancements/Commutaﬁons)

Did this leava the balance of the If No - what
Description of Internal Transfer Date of Transfer  From Account To Account Amount From Account at zero? amount was left?

Commute Retirement Phase (to non-Retirement) 18/05/2021 Mem1 Ret. Phase | Mem1 Non-RP $233,000 No $1,574,189

TRANSACTION SUMMARY TABLE

FUND BALANCE AT 01/07/2020 $2,173,043 Net Income (for

Paut Member 2 Member 3 Member 4 TOTALS balancing only)
Total Amount CONTRIBUTED per member $0 | $642,384]
Amount TRANSFERRED iN {from outside) $0 Closing Balance
BENEFITS PAID (Relirement and non-Retirement; $645,7275 $645,775 (after net income)
FUND BALANCE AT 30/06/2021 (BEFORE INVESTMENT INCOME AND INCOME TAX) $1,527,268 | $2,169,652

Page 1 of 6



Act2 Solutions Pty Ltd ABP Application Form

if segregated assets were excluded from this form, please show the Closing Baiance of the Fund (including Segregated Asset Values) Tax % Estimate
Fund Closing Balance (including Segregated Assets) 86.168%
COMMENTS SECGTION
Please include Special Insty and
requests here rather than in the email,

Also indicate if there was an ything in the
application that you were unsure about,

TRANSACTION DATES

. . . Member 2's Member 3's Member 4's p
Transaction Type Transaction Date Paul's amount amount amount amount The spplication appears
NON RET, PHASE BENEFIT 01/04/2021 300,000 OCt ready to be sent!
NON RET. PHASE BENEFIT 21/05/2021 300,000 sorurions
RET. PHASE BENEFIT 24/03/2021 220
RET. PHASE BENEFIT 25/03/2021 55
RET. PHASE BENEFIT 14/05/2021 45,500 Tax Exempt % Estimate
86.168%
Tax Exempt % by member
Paul 86.168%
Proportion of Fund Balance
[Paul 100.000%
The application appears
ready to be sent!
=]
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Act2 Solutions Pty Ltd ABP Application Form

Tax Exempt % Estimate
{with uniform transactions):
86.168%

THIRD PARTY INVOICING

Name of Company to be Invoiced:
Postal Address of Invoiced Company:

Postal Address - Town/Suburb/City: |
Contact Person at Invoiced Company: ]

Only complete if the invoice Is to be Issued to
Someone other than Trustees or Administrator

State/Territory: [ Postcode: |
Email Address of Contact Person:

NEW SECTION FOR 201 7/18 YEARS ONWARDS

Eligibility to use the Segregated Method for ECPI & Deemed Segregation Periods

ECPi Methodology and Eligibifity

Is the Superannuation Fund eligible to use the Segregated Methad for claiming ECPI for the 2020/21 income year?

For information regarding Disregarded Small Fund Assets and eligibility to use the Segragated Method please click on the fink below to read our TechDoc article:
bttns://www.actz.com.au/attachmems/actz techdoc_apr2018.pdf

Periods throughout the income year Account Balances at end of each period (assists with determining correct tax exempt percentage)

Period ECPI Method Description
01/07/2020 - 30/06/2021 Unsegregated Period Earnings received in this period must use the actuary's tax exempt percentage.

For information regarding Deemed Segregation Pericds and how to apply the tax exempt percentage, please click an the link below to read gur Techboc article:
hitps:/iwww.act2.com.au/atlachments/Act2 techdoc May2018.pdf

Everything appears to be in order with this application.
[ FORM COMPLETION CHECKING AREA - You don't want to see any RED down hers, |

sy feqs mathod for ECPE done
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Act2 Solutions Pty Ltd ABP Application Form

MEMBER 1 MEMBER 2 MEMBER 3 MEMBER 4
done done done and Surnames
done done done for members with non-zero balances
INTERNAL TRANSFERS
Transtor
e
done
£l
TRANSACTION DATES/DETAILS RECONCILIATION:
Paul Member 2 Member 3 Member 4 TOTAL
CONTRIBUTIONS - amount expected S0 S0 S0 S0 S0
CONTRIBUTIONS - amount listed S0 S0 S0 S0 $0
MISSING $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 50
TRANSFERS IN - amount expected S0 S0 S0 0 50
TRANSFERS IN - amount listed S0 $0 ° $0 S0
MISSING $0 $0 $0 $6 S0 50
BENEFITS PAID - amount expected $645,775 S0 3 S0 $645,775
BENEFITS PAID - amount listed $645,775 S0 S0 S0 $645,775
MISSING L 30 $0 $0 $0 $0 50
L When completed, save with name (e.9. Smith SF 2612.xIs), then email to act@act2.com.au as an Excel attachment.
Retirement/non-Retirement Ratio for whole Fund Balance OCt 4 The application appears
TR ont ready to be sent!
Tax Exempt Estimate
86.168%

#Accum = Pension

Member 1 Balances

2,500,000

Retirement/non-Retirement Ratio Member 4

2,000,000 -

1,500,000 -

»Aceum w Accum

# Pension

i 1,000,000 # Pension

;
500,000 -

Retirement/non-Retirement Ratio Member 2 aoct | Member 2 Balances oct

e | Prosharard
|

P 100% .
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Act2 Solutions Pty Ltd
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Act2 Solutions Pty Ltd ABP Application Form
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COASTAL AUTO WHOLESALERS PTY LIMITED SUPERANNUATION FUND
GENERAL LEDGER FOR THE PERIOD 01/07/2020 TO 30/06/2021

FROM ACCOUNT 492 TO 492 - ENTRIES: ALL
Printed: Thursday 19 August, 2021 @ 07:13:15

Date Ref Type Units Debits Credits Balance
$ $ $

492 ETP Clearing Account

24/03/2021 240321 Bank Statement 220.00 220.00
Narration: ANZ INTERNET BANKING PAYMENT 957634 TO Simmons Livingstone and Assoc - Circle Oxenford

25/03/2021 250321  Bank Statement 55.00 275.00
Narration: ANZ INTERNET BANKING BPAY ASIC {436262} Circle Oxenford

01/04/2021 010421 Bank Statement 300,000.00 300,275.00
Narration: 001119 - rollout to P&C Super Fund

01/04/2021 010421  Journal - Cash 300,000.00 275.00
Narration: Rollover to External Fund - Killerby, Paul Douglas - 509

14/05/2021 140521 Bank Statement 45,500.00 45,775.00
Narration: 001120

21/05/2021 492 Bank Statement 300,000.00 345,775.00
Narration: Rollover to Qsuper - Member number 195580467

21/05/2021 190521  Journal - Cash 300,000.00 45,775.00
Narration: Rollover to External Fund - Killerby, Paul Douglas - 509

30/06/2021 51021 Journal - Cash 45,775.00

Narration: Pension Payment

Total Debits: $645,775.00
Total Credits: $645,775.00
Current Year Profit/(Loss): N/A




COASTAL AUTO WHOLESALERS PTY LIMITED SUPERANNUATION FUND QUV
Trial Balance at 30/06/2021 F\O(W
Printed: Wednesday 18 August, 2021 @ 14:48:49
Last Year Account Account Name Units Debits Credits
$ $
235 Capital Gains/(Losses) - Taxable
235/001 Lot 5 Oxenford Centre Two, 143 Old l 6- ( 100,498.44
Pacific Highway, Oxenford 4210
236 Capital Gains/(Losses) - Non Taxable
236/001 Lot 5 Oxenford Centre Two, 143 Old 50,249.22
Pacific Highway, Oxenford 4210
247 Increase in Market Value of 390,944.50
Investments
250 Interest Received
(307.75) 250/002 Cash at Bank - ANZ 014202 486984416 I ! 263.70
263 Other Contributions - Non Taxable
(300,000.00) 263/009 Killerby, Paul Douglas
280 Rent Received
(38,920.92) 280/001 Lot 5 Oxenford Centre Two, 143 Old ,2 -L 34,376.96
Pacific Highway, Oxenford 4210
(50,370.65) 280/003  Unit 1, 143 OId Pacific Highway 31 56,816.59
(40,407.60) 280/004 704 Bli Bli Road, Nambour QLD 4560 4| 4754872
4,929.70 301 Accountancy Fees 5,885.00 5+ |
259.00 304 ATO Supervisory Levy 259.00
35030 307 Auditor's Remuneration 330.00 b !
16.80 315 Bank Charges 15.60
2,120.00 330 Decrease in Market Value of
Investments
380 Insurance 7.1
320.00 380/001  Insurance - audit shield 32000 '”
1,247.03 387 Legal Fees 2,365.00 §¢- |
413 Pensions Paid - Unrestricted Non
Preserved - Tax Free
27,229.20 413/010 Killerby, Paul Douglas 20,401.92
416 Pensions Paid - Unrestricted Non
Preserved - Taxable
33,863.92 416/010 Killerby, Paul Douglas 25,373.08
419 Body Corporate
4,596.00 419/001 Unit 5, 143 Old Pacific Highway 4,163.14 q" ‘
4,596.00 419/003  Unit 1, 143 Old Pacific Highway 423768 o+ 1|
421 Council Rates
2,902.04 421/001  Unit 5, 143 Old Pacific Highway 1,790.86 i~V
2,902.04 421/003  Unit 1,143 OId Pacific Highway 2,985.00 11- |
2,324.00 421/004 704 Bli Bli Road, Nambour 2,336.54 13|
3,818.60 422 Land tax 4,204.00 “_‘_., i
423 Repairs & Maintenance
790.00 423/004 704 Bli Bli Road, Nambour
424 Water Rates ‘)
1,260.55 424/001  Unit 5, 143 Old Pacific Highway 1,653.81 IS
1,26049 424/003  Unit 1, 143 Old Pacific Highway 1,533.20 1b-1
1,055.47 424/004 704 Bli Bli Road, Nambour 2,080.12 \’\v\
427 Insurance
1,465.73 427/004 704 Bli Bli Road, Nambour 1,538.72 | &~
428 Property Agent Fees
2,127.14 428/004 704 Bli Bli Road, Nambour 261630 19-I
462 Transfers Out - Unrestricted Non
Preserved/Taxable
462/009 Killerby, Paul Douglas 148,589.22




COASTAL AUTO WHOLESALERS PTY LIMITED SUPERANNUATION FUND

Trial Balance at 30/06/2021
Printed: Wednesday 18 August, 2021 @ 14:48:49

Last Year Account Account Name Debits Credits
$ $
463 Transfers Out - Unrestricted Non
Preserved/Tax Free
463/009 Killerby, Paul Douglas 451,410.78
181.05 485 Income Tax Expense 30,178.65
305,391.86 490 Profit/Loss Allocation Account 33,569.49
496 Benefits Paid - Unrestricted Non
Preserved/Taxable
2,412.85 496/009 Killerby, Paul Douglas
497 Benefits Paid - Unrestricted Non
Preserved/Tax Free
22,587.15 497/009  Killerby, Paul Douglas
509 Killerby, Paul Douglas
(Accumulation)
(15,283.37) 509/003 Opening Balance - Unrestricted Non 18,276.73
Preserved/Taxable
(70,164.90) 509/004 Opening Balance - Unrestricted Non 347,577.75
Preserved/Tax Free
(300,000.00) 509/020 Other Contributions - Non Preserved
(5,587.26) 509/035 Share of Profit/(Loss) - Unrestricted 152,575.80
Non Preserved/Taxable
181.05 509/063 Income Tax - Unrestricted Non 30,178.65
Preserved/Taxable
2,412.85 509/083 Benefits Paid - Unrestricted Non
Preserved/Taxable
22,587.15 509/084 Benefits Paid - Unrestricted Non
Preserved/Tax Free
509/093 Transfers Out - Unrestricted Non 148,589.22
Preserved/Taxable
509/094 Transfers Out - Unrestricted Non 451,410.78
Preserved/Tax Free
509/163 Internal Transfers In - Unrestricted 129,150.40
Non Preserved/Taxable
509/164 Internal Transfers In - Unrestricted 103,849.60
Non Preserved/Tax Free
510 Killerby, Paul Douglas (Pension 9)
(987,863.57) 510/003 Opening Balance - Unrestricted Non 1,001,713.11
Preserved/Taxable
(794,339.29) 510/004 Opening Balance - Unrestricted Non 805,475.40
Preserved/Tax Free
(38,365.31) 510/034 Share of Profit/(Loss) - Unrestricted 218,307.59
Non Preserved/Tax Free
(47,713.46) 510/035 Share of Profit/(Loss) - Unrestricted 271,500.77
Non Preserved/Taxable
33,863.92 510/065 Pensions Paid - Unrestricted Non 25,373.08
Preserved/Taxable
27,229.20 510/068 Pensions Paid - Unrestricted Non 20,401.92
Preserved/Tax Free
510/173 Internal Transfers Out - Unrestricted 129,150.40
Non Preserved/Taxable
510/174 Internal Transfers Out - Unrestricted 103,849.60
Non Preserved/Tax Free
589,232.21 605 Cash at Bank - ANZ 014202 486984416 43,858.00 Jg - ‘);1
8.75 660 Prepaid Expenses
680 Sundry Debtors 524,558.51 ) lﬂ . 5
765 Plant and Equipment (at written down

-2-



COASTAL AUTO WHOLESALERS PTY LIMITED SUPERANNUATION FUND

Trial Balance at 30/06/2021
Printed: Wednesday 18 August, 2021 @ 14:48:49

Last Year Account Account Name Units Debits Credits
$ $
value)
2,809.10 765/003 Fence - 5/143 Old Pacific Highway 1.0000 2,809.10
772 Real Estate Properties (Australian)
440,339.00 772/001 Lot 5 Oxenford Centre Two, 143 Old 3(0
Pacific Highway, Oxenford 4210
621,428.00 772/003  Unit 1, 143 OId Pacific Highway 1.0000 882,000.00 23~1
521,817.00 772/004 704 Bli Bli Road, Nambour QLD 4560 1.0000 720,000.00 zLH
(2,410.02) 840 GST Payable/Refundable ;6""5 3,573.46
850 Income Tax Payable )
(181.05) 850/001  Income Tax Payable M\( W\, . YRy 30,178.65
0.00 3,796,446.88 3,796,446.88

Current Year Profit/(Loss): $(3,390.84)




COASTAL AUTO WHOLESALERS PTY LIMITED SUPERANNUATION FUND |~ ’

GENERAL LEDGER FOR THE PERIOD 01/07/2020 TO 30/06/2021

FROM ACCOUNT 250/002 TO 250/002 - ENTRIES: ALL
Printed: Wednesday 14 July, 2021 @ 07:34:20

Date Ref Type Units Debits Credits Balance
$ $ $

250 Interest Received

250/002 Cash at Bank - ANZ 014202 486984416

31/07/2020 310720  Bank Statement 25.33 (25.33)
Narration: CREDIT INTEREST PAID

31/08/2020 310820 Bank Statement 2547 (50.80)
Narration: CREDIT INTEREST PAID

30/09/2020 300920  Bank Statement 24.83 (75.63)
Narration: CREDIT INTEREST PAID

30/10/2020 301020  Bank Statement 25.32 (100.95)
Narration: CREDIT INTEREST PAID

30/11/2020 301120  Bank Statement 26.56 (127.51)
Narration: CREDIT INTEREST PAID

31/12/2020 311220  Bank Statement 27.10 (154.61)
Narration: CREDIT INTEREST PAID

29/01/2021 290121  Bank Statement 25.79 (180.40)
Narration: CREDIT INTEREST PAID

26/02/2021 260221  Bank Statement 24.95 (205.35)
Narration: CREDIT INTEREST PAID

31/03/2021 310321  Bank Statement 29.90 (235.25)
Narration: CREDIT INTEREST PAID

30/04/2021 300421 Bank Statement 15.65 (250.90)
Narration: CREDIT INTEREST PAID

31/05/2021 310521 Bank Statement 11.01 (261.91)
Narration: CREDIT INTEREST PAID

30/06/2021 300621  Bank Statement 1.79 (263.70)

Narration: CREDIT INTEREST PAID
Total Debits:
Total Credits: $263.70
Current Year Profit/(Loss): N/A




COASTAL AUTO WHOLESALERS PTY LIMITED SUPERANNUATION FUND
GENERAL LEDGER FOR THE PERIOD 01/07/2020 TO 30/06/2021

FROM ACCOUNT 280/001 TO 280/001 - ENTRIES: ALL c)~‘ \
Printed: Wednesday 18 August, 2021 @ 14:56:19
Date Ref Type Units Debits Credits Balance
8 $ $

280 Rent Received

280/001 Lot 5 Oxenford Centre Two, 143 Old Pacific Highway, Oxenford 4210

06/07/2020 060720  Bank Statement 971.25 (971.25)
Narration: TRANSFER FROM CBA FITSTOP OXENFORD

06/07/2020 300621  Closing Journal - Cash 88.30 (882.95)
Narration: GST adjustment at 30/06/2021

11/08/2020 110820  Bank Statement 971.25 (1,854.20)
Narration: TRANSFER FROM CBA FITSTOP OX

11/08/2020 300621  Closing Journal - Cash 88.30 (1,765.90)
Narration: GST adjustment at 30/06/2021

02/09/2020 020920  Bank Statement 971.25 (2,737.15)
Narration: TRANSFER FROM CBA FITSTOP OXENFORD

02/09/2020 300621  Closing Journal - Cash 88.30 (2,648.83)
Narration: GST adjustment at 30/06/2021

06/10/2020 061020 - Bank Statement 971.25 (3,620.10)
Narration: TRANSFER FROM CBA FITSTOP OXENFORD

06/10/2020 300621  Closing Journal - Cash 88.30 (3,531.80)
Narration: GST adjustment at 30/06/2021

02/11/2020 021120  Bank Statement 971.25 (4,503.05)
Narration: TRANSFER FROM CBA FITSTOP OXENFORD

02/11/2020 300621 Closing Journal - Cash 88.30 (4,414.75)
Narration: GST adjustment at 30/06/2021

09/11/2020 091120  Bank Statement 5,761.90 (10,176.65)
Narration: TRANSFER FROM CBA OCT NOV ARREARS

09/11/2020 300621  Closing Journal - Cash 523.81 (9,652.84)
Narration: GST adjustment at 30/06/2021

02/12/2020 021220  Bank Statement 3,852.20 (13,505.04)
Narration: TRANSFER FROM CBA FITSTOP OX RENT

02/12/2020 300621  Closing Journal - Cash 350.20 (13,154.84)
Narration: GST adjustment at 30/06/2021

31/12/2020 311220  Bank Statement 3,852.20 (17,007.04)
Narration:. TRANSFER FROM CBA FITSTOP OX RENT

31/12/2020 300621  Closing Journal - Cash 350.20 (16,656.84)
Narration: GST adjustment at 30/06/2021

01/01/2021 1 Journal - Cash 11,220.00 (5,436.84)
Narration: Bond not previously taken up, was treated as rent

01/01/2021 300621  Closing Journal - Cash 1,020.00 (6,456.84)
Narration: GST adjustment at 30/06/2021

29/01/2021 300621  Closing Journal - Cash 350.20 (6,106.64)
Narration: GST adjustment at 30/06/2021

29/01/2021 290121  Bank Statement 3,852.20 (9,958.84)
Narration: TRANSFER FROM CBA FITSTOP OX RENT

26/02/2021 260221  Bank Statement 3,852.20 (13,811.04)
Narration: TRANSFER FROM CBA FITSTOP OX RENT

26/02/2021 300621  Closing Journal - Cash 350.20 (13,460.84)
Narration: GST adjustment at 30/06/2021

31/03/2021 300621  Closing Journal - Cash 350.20 (13,110.64)
Narration: GST adjustment at 30/06/2021

31/03/2021 310321  Bank Statement 3,852.20 (16,962.84)
Narration: TRANSFER FROM CBA FITSTOP OX RENT

30/04/2021 300621  Closing Journal - Cash 360.71 (16,602.13)
Narration: GST adjustment at 30/06/2021

30/04/2021 300421 Bank Statement 3,967.77 (20,569.90)




COASTAL AUTO WHOLESALERS PTY LIMITED SUPERANNUATION FUND
GENERAL LEDGER FOR THE PERIOD 01/07/2020 TO 30/06/2021 3./ \/

FROM ACCOUNT 280/001 TO 280/001 - ENTRIES: ALL
Printed: Wednesday 18 August, 2021 @ 14:56:19

Date Ref Type Units Debits Credits Balance
$ $ $

Narration: TRANSFER FROM CBA FITSTOP OX RENT

31/05/2021 300621 Closing Journal - Cash 360.71 (20,209.19)
Narration: GST adjustment at 30/06/202]

31/05/2021 310521  Bank Statement 3,967.77 (24,176.96)
Narration: TRANSFER FROM CBA FITSTOP OXENFORD

30/06/2021 300621 Closing Journal - Cash 1,020.00 (23,156.96)
Narration: GST adjustment at 30/06/2021

30/06/2021 28001 Journal - Cash 11,220.00 (34,376.96)

Narration: Bond reallocated to rent - there was unpaid rent on vacating

Total Debits: $15,677.73
Total Credits: $50,054.69
Current Year Profit/(Loss): N/A




o

Unti 5/143 Old Pacific Hwy Oxenford

Rent Amt Paid Balance Deferred Waivered
2020 July 3852.20 971.25 2880.95 1440.48 1440.48
August 3852.20 971.25 2880.95 1440.48 1440.48
September 3852.20 971.25 2880.95 1440.48 1440.48
October 3852.20 3852.20
November 3852.20 3852.20
December 3852.20 3852.20
2021 January 3852.20 3852.20
February 3852.20 3852.20
March 3852.20 3852.20
April 3852.20 3852.20
May 3967.77 3967.77
June 3967.77 3967.77

46457.54 37814.69 8642.85 4321.43 4321.43



Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Limited

Superannuation Fund
ABN 70 171 665 243

PO Box 3746
VICTORIA POINT WEST QLD 4165

Billing Address:

Hogan Fitness Co Pty Ltd
5/143 Old Pacific Hwy
Oxenford QLD 4210

2 W

INVOICE No 1612
DATE 31 May 2021

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
| Re: 5/143 Old Pacific Hwy, Oxenford
| Rent June 2021
! $3607.07 plus GST
| $3607.07
SUB TOTAL $3607.07
GST $360.70
TOTAL $3967.77

Payment via direct deposit to:

Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Limited Superannuation Fund
BSB 014 202
Account 486984416




Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Limited

Superannuation Fund
ABN 70 171 665 243

PO Box 3746
VICTORIA POINT WEST QLD 4165

Billing Address:

Hogan Fitness Co Pty Ltd
5/143 Old Pacific Hwy
Oxenford QLD 4210

)5

INVOICE No 1610
DATE 30 April 2021

|
|
]

| DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
‘ Re: 5/143 Old Pacific Hwy, Oxenford
Rent May 2021 I
$3607.07 plus GST _J
$3607.07
|
|
|
|
SUB TOTAL $3607.oﬁ
GST $360.70
TOTAL $3967.77
e ]

Payment via direct deposit to:

Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Limited Superannuation Fund
BSB 014 202
Account 486984416




Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Limited

Superannuation Fund
ABN 70 171 665 243

PO Box 3748
VICTORIA POINT WEST QLD 4165

Billing Address:

Hogan Fitness Co Pty Ltd
5/143 Old Pacific Hwy
Oxenford QLD 4210

)\

INVOICE No 1608
DATE 31 March 2021

L DESCRIPTION AMOUNT |
‘. Re: 5/143 Old Pacific Hwy, Oxenford .
Rent April 2021
$3502.00 plus GST
i $3502.00 |'
| |
| | |
' | |
| |
| |
\
| |
o SUB TOTAL $3502.00 ‘
GST $350.20 ‘
TOTAL $3852.20 ‘

Payment via direct deposit to:

Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Limited Superannuation Fund
BSB 014 202
Account 486984416




Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Limited (} r\

Superannuation Fund
ABN 70 171 665 243

PO Box 3746

VICTORIA POINT WEST QLD 4165

INVOICE No 1606
DATE 26 February 2021

Billing Address:

Hogan Fitness Co Pty Ltd
5/143 Old Pacific Hwy
Oxenford QLD 4210

‘ DESCRIPTION |__AMOUNT |

‘ Re: 5/143 Oid Pacific Hwy, Oxenford |
! Rent March 2021 ’ |
$3502.00 plus GST

| $3502.00 ‘
| | |
i
I |
|
| |
' |
! |
i' | |
SUBTOTAL | $3502.00 ‘
GST | $350.20 ‘
TOTAL ‘ $3852.20 ‘

Payment via direct deposit to:

Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Limited Superannuation Fund
BSB 014 202
Account 486984416



Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Limited

Superannuation Fund
ABN 70 171 665 243

PO Box 3746
VICTORIA POINT WEST QLD 4185

INVOICE No 1604

DATE 29 January 2021
Billing Address:
Hogan Fitness Co Pty Ltd
5/143 Old Pacific Hwy
Oxenford QLD 4210
[ DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
Re: 5/143 Old Pacific Hwy, Oxenford
Rent February 2021
$3502.00 plus GST
$3502.00
SUB TOTAL $3502.00
GST $350.20
TOTAL $3852.20

Payment via direct deposit to:

Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Limited Superannuation Fund
BSB 014 202
Account 486984416

&%



Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Limited &'0\

Superannuation Fund
ABN 70 171 665 243

PO Box 3746
VICTORIA POINT WEST QLD 4165

8

4 ) s
L8 A

INVOICE No 1602
DATE 31 December 2020

Billing Address:

Hogan Fitness Co Pty Ltd
5/143 Old Pacific Hwy
Oxenford QLD 4210

| DESCRIPTION - | AMOUNT :
Re: 5/143 Old Pacific Hwy, Oxenford \
|| { $3502.00
| |
| if f
|
| |
|
|
- SUB TOTAL | $3502.00 4
GST | $350.20 !
TOTAL $3852.20 "

Payment via direct deposit to:

Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Limited Superannuation Fund
BSB 014 202
Account 486984416



Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Limited

Superannuation Fund
ABN 70 171 665 243

PO Box 3746
VICTORIA POINT WEST QLD 4165

Billing Address:

Hogan Fitness Co Pty Ltd
5/143 OId Pacific Hwy
Oxenford QLD 4210

Y ‘.. ¥ o

e REw & §

INVOICE No 1600
DATE 2 December 2020

Re: 5/143 Old Pacific Hwy, Oxenford

|J Rent December 2020
’ $3502.00 plus GST

Payment via direct deposit to:

Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Limited Superannuation Fund
BSB 014 202
Account 486984416

' DESCRIPTION
—————  DESCRIPTIO] -

SUB TOTAL |
GST |
TOTAL |

4[‘[_@_0@
|

]
$3502.00 |

|

|

|
$3302_.00_[
$350.20

$3852.20 |
|

AR\



QUEENSLAND Lanp REGISTRY LEASE FORM 7 version 5
Land Titie Act 1994, Lang aqt 1994 and Water Act 2000 Page 1 of 31

Dealing Numper

:
IBHINI oFFICE Use onLy

Privacy Stateme

Collection of this information is authorised by the Land Title Act 1994 the L ang
994 and the Wate

Act 1 r_Act 2000 and s ysed to maintain the Publicly ;,\\

Searchable registers in the jand registry and the water register. For More

information about privacy in NRa&W see the department's website,
1. Lessor Lodger (Name, address, E-mail & phone number) Lodger
Code

COASTAL AUTO WHOLESALERS PTY LIMITED ACN
002 350 389 AS TRUSTEE FOR THE COASTAL AUTO
WHOLESALERS PTY LIMITED SUPERANNUATION
FUND

2. Loton Plan Description
LOT 5 ON BUP7461

. —

3. Lessee Sumame/Company name and number

HOGAN FITNESS CO PTY LTD ACN 625 163
402 TRADING AS HOGAN FAMILY TRUST

Title Reference
16942111

{include tenancy if more than one)

4. Interest being leased
FEE SIMPLE

5, Description of Premises being leased ¢
THE WHOLE OF THE LOT
8. Term of lease

Commencement date/event: 01/05/2018
Expiry date: 30/04/2021 and/or Event: NyA
*Options: 2 x 3 YEARS

7. Rental/Consideration
SEE SCHEDULE

8. Grant/Execution

The Lessor leases the Premises described in item 5 to the Lessee for the term stated in item 6 subject to th
e .

contained in the attached schedule

COASTAL AuTO WH
A.C.N. 002 350 389

.............................................................................. signature
.............................................................................. full name
.............................................................................. qualification ro7
Witnessing Officer Execution Date

(Witnessing officer must be in accordance with Schedule 1
of Land Title Act 1984 eg Legal Practitioner, JP, C Dec)

9, Acceptance
T

............................................................................. Signature
.............................................................................. full name
............................................................................. qualification 157 4 1y
Vitnessing Officer Execution Date

,,/"/ﬁfrector's Signature
- Lessee

|

Ninessing officer must be in accordance with Schedule 1
FLand Title Act 1894 eg Legal Practitioner, JP, C Dec)



QUEENSLAND LAND REGISTRY

Land Title Act 1994, Land Act 1984

and Water Act 2000

-

lterm 1

Itemn 2

ftem 3

Item 4
Item 5

Item 6

Item 7

Item 8

Item 9

Item 10

[tem 11

Item 12
Item 13

item 14

item 15

SCHEDULE

Title Reference 1694211 Jerse®
\!
ot 2
oaae? /\

ITEMS SCHEDULE 5

Lessor:

Address for service:

Trust Deed:

Lessee:

Address for service:
Guarantor:
Period of option

First years Rent

Fixed percentage increase:

Fixed increase Review Date

CP! Review Date:

Market Review Date;

Is the Lessee required to contribute 1o the
Lessor's Outgoings:

Amount of Bank Guarantee:
Security Deposit;
Intentionailly Deleted
Iintentionally Deleted

Permitied Use:

Amount of Public Liability insurance:

COASTAL AUTO Wh

002 350 289 AS TRUS

AUTO WHOLESALERS. .\ Y
SUPERANNUATION FURN.

PO Box 555, Oxenford, QLD\QS

The Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty [,
Superannuation Fund

HOGAN FITNESS CO PTY LTD ACN 6.
TRADING AS HOGAN FAMILY TRUST

Unit 5, 143 Old Pacific Highway, Oxenford, QLD 4.
Shaun Hogan

2 X 3 YEARS

$40,800.00 + GST per annum

3% per annum

Each annivetsary of tha Commencement Date except if

a Market Review Date

N/A

The first day of the Option Period if the option of renewal

is exercised by the Lessee

No

The amount equal to 2 months’ Rent including GST.

The amount equal to 3 months' Rent including GST.

Fithess, warehousing, distribution, administration and

other associated aclivities of the Lessee.

$20,000,000

_

10/04/18




2%

ACTIVITY STATEMENT (DRAFT) HOGAN FITNESS CO PTY LTD

Business Activity Statement 2020

1 Jan 2020—31 Mar 2020

Client name HOGAN FITNESS COPTYLTD  TFN TFN Recorded
Form type - BASA ABN  olesiesan
Documentl 1336870933 GST accounting method  CashBasis.
Summary

AMOUNTS YOU OWE THE TAX OFFICE AMOUNTS THE TAX OFFICE OWES YOU

GST on sales or GSTinst $927400 GSTonpurchases  [EB)  $808300
PAYG tax withheld |  $8531.00 - T .
Amount you owe the ATO  $1780500  Amount the ATO owes you B $8,083.00
Your payment amount $9,722.00
Declaration

I authorise TOTAL WEALTH CONCEPTS PTY LTD to give this activity statement to the Commissioner of Taxation for HOGAN
FITNESS CO PTY LTD. | declare that | am authorised to make this declaration, and the information provided for the preparation
of this activity statement is true and correct.

Signature Date

— T
Mpﬂ WL P o Lisa olrie

7 .
ot oo bad ag] ren (7 V) o e 3 granks
b b wontto.

Ry rowd Ru:yw kogo p.m_

— 1000 paud
"
30
70\ Wedr g}

Activity statement 2020 THIS FORM CANNOT BE LODGED AS A PAPER REPRESENTATION OF THE FORM Page 2 of 3



[ ] N 2
ACTIVITY STATEMENT (DRAFT)

Business Activity Statement

L%
HOGAN FITNESS CO PTY LTD

2020

1Jan 2020—31 Mar 2020

Goods and services tax (GST)

OPTION 2 SIMPLER REPORTING: CALCULATE GST AND REPORT ANNUALLY

Total sales [ G1] $102,010.00
Does the amount showr_m atG; 1;»clu;ie GST? - B - ;(.e; -
PAYG tax withheld

Total salary, wages and other payments $38,377.00
Amount withheld from payments shown aewt N -3 5853100
Amount withhel.c:n/_r.]e_re no A.B;;s_q;:)ted - _ _ $0.00
Other amounts withheld - o | UE B o $0.00
Total amounts withheld (W2 + W4 + W3) $8,531.00

Activity statement 2020

THIS FORM CANNOT BE LODGED AS A PAPER REPRESENTATION OF THE FORM Page 3 of 3



-

ACTIVITY STATEMENT

Business Activity Statement

NI

HOGAN FITNESS CO PTY LTD

2020

1 Apr 2020—30 Jun 2020

500591 336

44171561162 GST account

91625 163 402

Cash Basis

AMOUNTS THE TAX OFFICE OWES YOU

GST on purchases

$3,175.00

Amount the ATO owes you

$3,175.00

$3,381.00

Client name HOGAN FITNESS €
Formtype
;c;:ument Ib -
Summary

AMOUNTS YOU OWE THE TAX OFFICE
GSTonsalesor GsTinst

PAYG tax withheld

Amount—y:)-t; -éxe“t_h_é—ATO

Your payment amount

Declaration

I authorise TOTAL WEALTH CONCEPTS PTY LTD to give this activi
FITNESS CO PTY LTD. | declare that | am authorised to make this
of this activity statement is true and correct.

! Signature

|
i

ty statement to the Commissioner of Taxation for HOGAN
declaration, and the information provided for the preparation

Activity statement 2020 THIS FORM CANNOT BE LODGED AS A PAPER REPRESENTATION OF THE FORM Page 2 of 3



ACTIVITY STATEMENT

Business Activity Statement

Lo,

HOGAN FITNESS CO PTY LTD

2020

1 Apr 2020—30 Jun 2020

Goods and services tax (GST)

OPTION 2 SIMPLER REPORTING: CALCULATE GST AND REPORT ANNUALLY

Total s;l;s__ E $29,2“1——5w.0‘(:)—“
l;)e;;ﬁé--ajno_un-t_shown at G1 include GST? o Yes B
PAYG tax withheld

Total salary, wages and other payments $30,783.00
Amount withheld from payments shown at W1 T

Amount withheld where no ABN is quoted

Other amounts withheld

_ - $0.00
$0.00

Total amounts withheld (W2 + W4 + w3)

W5 $3,900.00

Activity statement 2020 THIS FORM CANNOT BE LODGED AS A PAPER REPRESENTATION OF THE FORM Page 3 of 3



200122000

Pristi Austiahian Tavation Ot hice

Australisn Government

Australian Taxation Office

Agent SUPER TAX REFUNDS
AUSTRALIA
Client HOGAN FITNESS CO PTY LTD
ABN 91625 163 402

Print activity statement

Account

Activity statement — 002 —
HOGAN FITNESS CO PTY

LTD

Payment due date

Statement summary

GST
Document accounting
Period 1D method
Jul 2020 - 44334912319 Cash

Sep 2020

25 November 2020

Reported Owed to Owed

Description Value ATO by ATO
Goods and services tax (GST)
1A Owed to ATO $2,950.00
1B Owed by ATO $2,092.00
G1 Total sales $32,452.00
Does this include GST? Yes
PAYG tax withheld
4 Income tax withheld amount $3,991.00
W1 Total salary, wages and other $24 874.00
payments
W2 Amount withheld from total salary, $3,991.00
wages and other payments
W3 Other amounts withheld $0.00
W4 Amount withheld where ABN not $0.00

quoted



, L-§

20: 122020 Print | Australian Tavation Ofice

Amount owing to ATO
$4,849.00

Declaration

> |HOGAN FITNESS CO PTY LTD authorise SUPER TAX REFUNDS
AUSTRALIA to give the Jul 2020 - Sep 2020 activity statement to the
Commissioner of Taxation for 002 - HOGAN FITNESS COPTYLTD.

> | declare that the information provided for the preparation of this activity
statement is true and correct.

> | am authorised to make this declaration.

Signed:; ,-%7’“" Date: o f//aﬁ/ RO




* ACTIVITY STATEMENT HOGAN FITNESS CO PTY LTD

Business Activity Statement 2019

10ct 2019—31 Dec 2019

Client name HOGAN FITNESS CO PTY LTD TFN 500591 336
— e SSSE——————t et EAs.A_ A;N._ — "_9-1_-5;5-1:3_3_4(; §
Powmentis 41896870852 GST accounting method N Cash Basis
Summary

AMOUNTS YOU OWE THE TAX OFFICE AMOUNTS THE TAX OFFICE OWES YOU

GSTon salesor GsTinst N $823500  GSTon purchases  sn7m800
PAYG tax withheld B vmw T T
Amountyouowe the Ao [ $15697.00  Amount the ATO owes you_ B vmew
Your payment amount $7,909.00
Declaration

| authorise TOTAL WEALTH CONCEPTS PTY LTD to give this activity statement to the Commissioner of Taxation for HOGAN
FITNESS CO PTY LTD. | declare that 1 am authorised to make this declaration, and the information provided for the preparation
of this activity statement is true and correct.

| Signature ; Date

!
I
i
t
:
—

Activity statement 2019 THIS FORM CANNOT BE LODGED AS A PAPER REPRESENTATION OF THE FORM Page 2 of 3



* ACTIVITY STATEMENT

Business Activity Statement

L)

HOGAN FITNESS CO PTY LTD

2019

1 Oct 2019—31 Dec 2019

Goods and services tax (GST)

Total sales

Does the amount shown at G1 include GS

OPTION 2 SIMPLER REPORTING: CALCULATE GST AND REPORT ANNUALLY

D $90,584.00

Yes
PAYG tax withheld
Total salary, wages and other payments $19,279.00
Amount withheld from payments shown at W1 m $7,462.00

Amount withheld where no ABN is quoted

Other amounts withheld

Total amounts withheld (W2 + W14 + w3)

w3
$7.462.00

Activity statement 2019

THIS FORM CANNOT BE LODGED AS A PAPER REPRESENTATION OF THE FORM Page 3 of 3



1L

 ACTIVITY STATEMENT (DRAFT) HOGAN FITNESS CO PTY LTD

Business Activity Statement 2019

1Jul 2019—30 Sep 2019

Client name HOGAN FITNESS CO PTY LTD TFN TFN Recorded
Formtype N  otest63402
bocumentioc 418970771 GST accounting methiod Cash Basis
Summary

AMOUNTS YOU OWE THE TAX OFFICE AMOUNTS THE TAX OFFICE OWES YOU
GSTonsdlesorGsTinst  [|B)  s719500 GSTonpurchases [} $4,458.00
;\YGtaxwithheld o - T $7,457.00 T N ‘ N
Amount you owe the ATO | S1458200  Amountthe ATO o yu B $4,458.00
Your payment amount B $10,124.00
Declaration

of this activity statement is true and correct.

[ Signature i Date
{ i
!

——— = =1 x = = — s i ——— L

Activity statement 2019 THIS FORM CANNOT BE LODGED AS A PAPER REPRESENTATION OF THE FORM Page 2 of 3



-
ACTIVITY STATEMENT (DRAFT)

L)

HOGAN FITNESS CO PTY LTD

Business Activity Statement

2019

1Jul 2019—30 Sep 2019

Goods and services tax (GST)

OPTION 2 SIMPLER REPORTING CALCULATE GSI' AND REPORT ANNUALLY

Total sales $78,373.00
Does the amount shown at G1 include GST? Yes
PAYG tax withheld

Total salary, wages and other payments $18,797.00
Amount wuthheld from payments shown at W1 $7 457 00
Amount W|thheld where no ABN is quoted m $0 00
Other amounts withheld @ $0.00
Total amounts withheld (W2 + W4 + w3) $7,457.00
Activity statement 2019 THIS FORM CANNOT BE LODGED AS A PAPER REPRESENTATION OF THE FORM Page 3 of 3



1.13

ACTIVITY STATEMENT HOGAN FITNESS cO PTYLTD

Business Activity Statement — 2020

1@pr‘2*0’1 9—30Jun 2020 .,

.-/.

Client name HOGAN FITNESS CO PTY LTD TFN Eﬂ___SOO 5_?1336 -
Frmepe B — 91625163402
Doument o GSTaccountingmethod  CashBasis
Summary

AMOUNTS YOU OWE THE TAX OFFICE AMOUNTS THE TAX OFFICE OWES YO

GSTonsalesor GSTinst B so0 tonprme B somo
PAYG tax‘\;}tﬁh;ci_ ) o B $1,495.00 o o : o
Amount you owe the AT0. B o Amount the ATO owesyou B s
Your payment amount B $3,400.00
Declaration

I authorise TOTAL WEALTH CONCEPTS PTY LTD to give this activity statement to the Commissioner of Taxation for HOGAN
FITNESS CO PTY LTD. | declare that | am authorised to make this declaration, and the information provided for the preparation
of this activity statement is true and correct.

; Date

! Signature
;

!
! !

—_— Sy

v
N U\s\é

Activity statement 2020 THIS FORM CANNOT BE LODGED AS A PAPER REPRESENTATION OF THE FORM Page 2 of 3



ACTIVITY STATEMENT

Business Activity Statement

1. )
HOGAN FITNESS CO PTY LTD

2020

T Apr 2019—30 Jun 2020

Goods and services tax (GST)

OPTION 2 SIMPLER REPORTING: CALCULATE GST AND REPORT ANNUALLY

Total sales $64,801.00
Does the amount shown at G1 include GST? Yes
PAYG tax withheld

Total salary, wages and other payments $11,245,00
Amount withheld from Payments shown at w1 W2 $1,495.00
Amount withheld where no ABN is quoted $0.00
Other amounts withheld W3 $0.00
Total amounts withheld (W2 + w4 +w3) W5 $1,495.00

Activity statement 2020 THIS FORM CANNOT BE LODGED AS A PAPER REPRESENTATION OF THE FORM Page 3 of 3



COASTAL AUTO WHOLESALERS PTY LIMITED SUPERANNUATION FUND

Narration: TRANSFER FROM BATTERY WORLD AU 287
Total Debits; $5,681.65
Total Credits: $62,498.24
Current Year Profit/(Loss): N/A

GENERAL LEDGER FOR THE PERIOD 01/07/2020 TO 30/06/2021 -\
FROM ACCOUNT 280/003 TO 280/003 - ENTRIES: ALL
Printed: Wednesday 14 July, 2021 @ 10:10:00
Date Ref Type Units Debits Credits Balance
$ $ $
- 280 Rent Received

280/003 Unit 1, 143 Old Pacific Highway 3~ }

01/07/2020 010720  Bank Statement 4,126.87 (4,126.87)
Narration: TRANSFER FROM BATTERY WORLD AU 463

01/07/2020 300621 Closing Journal - Cash 375.17 (3,751.70)
Narration: GST adjustment at 30/06/2021 3- L('

03/08/2020 030820  Bank Statement 5,768.62 (9.520.32)
Narration: TRANSFER FROM BATTERY WORLD AU 588

03/08/2020 300621 Closing Journal - Cash 524.42 (8,995.90)
Narration: GST adjustment at 30/06/2021 ¥

01/09/2020 010920  Bank Statement 5,776.68 (14,772.58)
Narration: TRANSFER FROM BATTERY WORLD AU 775

01/09/2020 300621 Closing Journal - Cash 525.15 (14,247.43)
Narration: GST adjustment at 30/06/2021 b

01/10/2020 011020  Bank Statement 4,126.87 (18,374.30)
Narration: TRANSFER FROM BATTERY WORLD AU 934

01/10/2020 300621 Closing Journal - Cash 375.17 (17,999.13)
Narration: GST adjustment at 30/06/2021

02/11/2020 300621 Closing Journal - Cash 490.05 -1 (17,509.08)
Narration: GST adjustment at 30/06/2021 )

02/11/2020 021120  Bank Statement 5,390.55 (22,899.63)
Narration:. TRANSFER FROM BATTERY WORLD AU 1073

01/12/2020 300621 Closing Journal - Cash 417.94 3. % (22,481.69)
Narration: GST adjustment at 30/06/2021

01/12/2020 011220  Bank Statement 4,597.37 (27,079.06)
Narration: TRANSFER FROM BATTERY WORLD AU 1232

04/01/2021 300621 Closing Journal - Cash 375.17 (26,703.89)
Narration: GST adjustment at 30/06/2021 39

04/01/2021 040121  Bank Statement 4,126.87 (30,830.76)
Narration: TRANSFER FROM BATTERY WORLD AU 1385

01/02/2021 300621 Closing Journal - Cash 621.42 (30,209.34)
Narration: GST adjustment at 30/06/2021 Jrw

01/02/2021 010221  Bank Statement 6,835.66 (37,045.00)

02/03/2021 300621 Closing Journal - Cash 566.60 (36,478.40)
Narration: GST adjustment at 30/06/2021 3-\

02/03/2021 020321 Bank Statement 6,232.60 (42,711.00)

01/04/2021 300621 Closing Journal - Cash 375.17 (42,335.83)
Narration: GST adjustment at 30/06/2021 3wy

01/04/2021 010421  Bank Statement 4,126.87 (46,462.70)
Narration: TRANSFER FROM BATTERY WORLD AU 1890

04/05/2021 300621 Closing Journal - Cash 450.00 (46,012.70)
Narration: GST adjustment at 30/06/2021 J: 13

04/05/2021 040521  Bank Statement 4,950.00 (50,962.70)
Narration: TRANSFER FROM BATTERY WORLD AU 113

01/06/2021 300621 Closing Journal - Cash 585.39 (50,377.31)
Narration: GST adjustment at 30/06/2021 oy

01/06/2021 010621  Bank Statement 6,439.28 (56,816.59)
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{— Dea:)’ngNumber
H@gﬁgjﬁnuﬁl OFFICE USE ONLY L

Pri ent

e
1. Lessor Lodger (Name, address E-mail & phons numbery  Lodger
COASTAL AUTO WHOLESALERS pTy LTD CAN 002 Code
350 388 AS TRUSTEE UNDER INSTRUMENT
714571099
2. Loton Plan Description County Parish Title Reforence o
LOT 1 ON BUP 7481 WARD BARROW 168421107
3. Lessee Given namas SurnamafCompany name and number (Includs tenancy if mare than one)
BATTERY WORLD AUSTRALIA PTY
—_— LTD ACN 050 388 805
4. interest being leased
Fee Simple

5. Description of premises being leased
THE WHOLE OF THE LOT

6.  Term of lease 7. RentallConslderaﬂon
Commencement date/event: 9 May 2015
Expiry date: 30 April 2021 and/or Event:
”Opfions:Z X 6 year options g?’?é%?ggger M Pl GST plus

8. Grant/Execution
The Lessor leases the premises described in item 5 to the Lassse for the term stated in item 6 subject to the covenants
and conditions contained In:- *the attached schedule;;

Witnesslng offlcer must be aware of his/her obligations under section 162 of the Land Titie Act 1884

....................................................................... signature
....................................................................... full name

.................... g ., QUaicENOD /o7
Witnesslng Offlcer Execution Date Lessor's Signature

(Witnessing officer must be in accordance with Schedule 1
of the Land Title Act 1504 eg Legal Praciltioner, JP, ¢ Deg)

9, Acceptance
The Lesses accepts the lease and acknowledgess the amount payable or other consliderations fof the leazi.

T g
A RENRLEN 1=
s s s & N
oo Signature D Py (3 \%.\P
Kem .-

4 Iy
...... /L‘i"""full hame f? e Pt It o3
a/( ‘\U‘ . '!UM;X Ay (' Ast :
.................... .\..‘........,‘.‘.........“.‘..qua!ification \‘"?}'lf_/ o P L A\T
Witnessing Officer Execution Date i\m

Witnassing officer must be In accordance with Schadule 1
of tha Land Title Act 1994 g Legal Practiioner, JP, C Decy

...............................................................
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Dealing Number

ﬂzm [ILHIIN oFFICE USE ONLY

rivacy Statement
Collection of information from this form is authorised by legislation and is
used to maintain publicly searchable records. For more information, see the

=

Department's website,
1. Lessor Lodger (Name, address E-mail & phone number)  Lodger
COASTAL AUTO WHOLESALERS PTY LTD CAN 002 Code
350 389 AS TRUSTEE UNDER INSTRUMENT
7145671099
2. Loton Plan Description County Parish Title Reference
LOT 1 ON BUP 7461 WARD BARROW 169421107
3. Lessee Given names Surname/Company name and number (include tenancy f more than one)
BATTERY WORLD AUSTRALIA PTY
LTD ACN 050 309 505
4. Interest being leased
Fee Simple
5. Description of premises being leased
THE WHOLE OF THE LOT
6. Term of lease 7. Rental/Consideration
Commencement date/event: 1 APRIL 2021
Expiry date: 31 March 2027 and/or Event:
*Options:2 x 6 year options gﬁg%?,? g;;er annum plus GST plus
8. Grant/Execution

The Lessor leases the premises described in item 5 to the Lessee for the term stated in item 6 subject to the covenants

and conditions contained in:- *the attached schedule;;

Witnessing officer must be aware of his/her obligations under section 162 of the Land Title Act 1994

....................................................................... signature

ST e s, FUT RAME

....................................................................... qualification P
Witnessing Officer Execution Date Lessor's Signature

(Witnessing officer must be in accordance with Schedule 1
of the Land Title Act 1994 eg Legal Practitioner, JP, C Deg)

9. Acceptance
The Lessee accepts the Ifase and acknowledges the amount payable or other considerations for the lease.
F R iy
3 a')qleW ...................... signature
CP‘Z‘—'E&‘OT’M_‘EQMI name o /{ "
TP Q. aed i - Faudhn &
AL YA FED qualificaton Q107 Q4 ...
Witnessing Officer Execution Date i) /  Lessee's Signature
(Witnessing officer must be in accordance with Schedue 1 £ THE PEACE D
of the Land Title Act 1994 eg Legal Practitioner, JP, C Dec) ﬁ c — " E | ey
\} - .
3 \

|
—

(?(i . ‘ 3

L Reg g - WA

SO a2l
fice 2~

27



QUEENSLAND TITLES REGISTRY SCHEDULE
Land Title Act 1994, Land Act 1994 and Water Act 2000

=

Title Reference [169421107 )|

This is the schedule of lease referred to in form 7.
PART A

Form 20 version 2
Page 2 of 16

=

The parties agree that other than for completion of the summary, any alterations and additions to the lease |

covenants in Part B of this lease will be made by way of addition at clause 2 of Part A.

This lease is divided under the following headings:

This is the schedule of lease referred to in form 7.
Summary

Alterations or additions to PART B
Definitions and interpretation

Term and further term and holding over

All agreements relating to money

Use

Assighnment and subletting

Maintenance repairs alterations and additions
insurance and indem nity

Damage

Guarantors

Default

Lessor may carry out works on the building
Rights reserved to lessor

Right of lessor to re-develop and re-locate lessee within complex
Promotion fund

Merchants association

General agreements

1. Summary — —
(a) Term (clause 4)
6 years

(b) Further term (claused)
and two further terms of six years
(c) Rent, turnover rent, and GST (clause 5)

IO, 0>
(i) $40’;900700. per annum plus GST by monthly instaiments,

(i) The first monthly payment is due on 1 April 2015. If this is not the commencement
date it is because a set up period or rent free period from the commencement date

to that day has been allowed by the lessor.

Ciii) Turnover rent is not payable under this lease.

(iv) If turnover rent is payable the percentage of turnover from which to deduct the base
rent is 0%.

(v) Goods and services tax is payable by the lessee in addition to the rent.

_
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-

(@)
(e)

®

(9)

.

Title Reference [169421107 ]

Rent reviews (clause5)
1°t term

|' [ Brisbane ali - |

Rent increases | groups CPI Market 1 Percentage J.
| emniversay | [J | O | %
_' 2" anniversary 1| T:} - [ —[:l_ - :__'__3%- ) |
CFamwesay | 0§ g N
4" anniversary | O O _'J_ 3% |
I 5th annlvérsary | N _[j_ B :_ B _l:] ] 3% |
| l::rnftl::: ;:atf:: ,i Brisbane all Market -l Percentage |
period .I groups CPI | ' ,
|b_'1?Yearofopt|'o?i'— o i'_. ] _ B |‘._ -
i' 2™ year of option | O _ o .[ 3%
3"’_year of obnon 1| _[:I _D 1 3%
| 4" year of option | ] O ;' 3%
| Shyearofoption | [ | o | %
|| gt year of optlon | [ _I__'l I 3%
] | ' ]
; ':::' ;':I:’c;:i;e: ! g:if:::%gr Market ’ Percentage
perlod .
i 1S‘Yearofopt|on O _ I ,
2nd year of opt|on b lj [ _f:_l | 3% |
3w year ofoptlon f_ o lj Rl 5 _ — 3%
I 4 year of option [ l:l D | 3% _
_r 5t yearofép%n— o _l]_ [ _I:_] R 3%
: 6t year_of option | lj . D_ . _ 3%
Outgoings (clause5)
(i) Defined outgoings are council rates, water rates, public risk insurance and body
corporate levies. Percentage payable by lessee is 100%.
(ii) Tﬁ!:al: pt;tgg:/ngs as identified in the disclosure statement payable by the lessee
which is o
(iii) Water usage, gas, electricity, telephone and other utilities that are provided to

the premises are to be paid by the lessee as they fall due.
Bond (clause5)
$12,971.20 or a bank guarantee for an equivalent amount.

_J
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(h)

@i

)

(k)

2. A_lterations or additions to PART E_

(a)

(b)

(c)

=

Title Reference [169421107 ]

Interest on overdue money (clause 5)
10%
Use (clause 6)

Showroom for the sale of batteries, electrical goods and related products including the fitting
of those products and testing of batteries.

Insurance and indemnity (clause 9)

Minimum public liability insurance $20 Million Dollars.
Guarantors (clause 1M

n/a

The landlord will consent upon request to the Lessee licencing the premises to its Franchisee
from time to time during the operation of the Lease.

The landlord will accept policies of insurance over the premises taken out by the Franchisee
in accordance with the Insurance requirements contained within Part B of the Lease provided
such policies note the Lessor as an interested Party.

The landiord will carry out the works described in the Agreement to Lease.
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Title Reference [169421107 ]

PART B

; _ Any él;erations and additions to Part B should be made at clause 2 of Part A,

3. D_efir!itions and intgrpretation

(a) The lessor includes its executors, administrators, Successors, and assigns and, for the
purpose of giving any notice under this lease, the managing agent appointed by the lessor
from time to time.

{b) The lessee includes its executors, administrators, successors and assigns.

(c) The estate means the centre, the land, the buildings and any extensions or alterations
thereto of which the demised premises forms part.

(d) Any provision of this lease to be performed by 2 or more persons shall bind those persons
jointly and severally.

(e) Any reference in this lease to any statute or regulation is deemed to include all amendments
and revisions made from time to time to that statute or regulation.

N Any reference in this lease to a month or monthly shall mean respectively calendar month
and calendar monthly.

(9) Reference to any authority, institute, association or body whether statutory or otherwise shall,

n the event of any such authority, institution, association or body ceasing to exist or being
reconstituted renamed or replaced or the powers or functions thereof being transferred to
any other organisation be deemed to refer respectively to the organisation established or

4. Term and further term and holding over S
(a) The term of this lease is, as stated in item 6 of the form 7 and summary 1(a), commencing
on the commencement date and expiring on the expiry date unless earlier terminated in

accordance with this lease.
(b) If the lessee desires to have a further lease of the demised premises granted to it for the

{c) If the lessee continues to occupy the demised premises after the expiry date other than
pursuant to the grant of a further lease then they do so as a monthly tenant upon such of the
terms of this lease as are appropriate and such tenancy shall be determinable by either party
giving to the other at any time one months notice in writing to that effect.

5. A_II agreements _relating tg money - o - -
(a) Rent & rent reviews

(i For the first year of the term the lessee will pay to the lessor or at the lessor's
direction, without demand from the lessor and without any set-off or deduction

L _I
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Title Reference [169421107 1

whatsoever, rent at the rate and at the times specified in summary 1(c), monthly in
advance on the first day of each month during the term except the first and Jast
payments which, if necessary, will be proportionate, the first being payable on the
date of commencement of the term, PROVIDED ALWAYS that after the first 1 year
of the term of the lease or if renewed after the first year of the renewed term the
annual rental shall be increased by the method specified in the table in summary
1(d) provided that should at any time the consumer price index cease to be
published then the lessor and lessee agree to replace the consumer price index with

(ii) At the commencement of any further term of the lease, in the event of the exercise

lessor and a willing lessee in an arm’s length transaction, where the parties are each
acting knowledgeably, prudently and without compulsion, determined on an effective
rent basis, having regard to;

(1) The provisions of the lease;

(2) The rent that would reasonably be expected to be paid for the shop if it
were unoccupied and offered for renting for the same or a substantially
similar use to which the shop may be put under the lease;

(3) The gross rent less the lessor's outgoings payable by the lessee; and
(4) Rent concessions and other benefits that are frequently or generally offered
to prospective lessees of unoccupied retail shops.
i) The current market rent is not to take into account the value of goodwill created by

the lessee’s occupation or the value of the lessee’s fixtures and fittings on the retail
shop premises.

(iv) If the lessor and the lessee cannot agree within one month as to what the actual
amount of that rent is to be, the amount of the rent is to be determined by valuation
carried out by a specialist retail valuer appointed by agreement of the parties to the
lease, or failing agreement, by the chief executive pursuant to the Retail Shop
Leases Act 1994,

(v) The matters set out above are to be taken into account by a specialist retail valuer in
determining the amount of the rent,
(vi) The lessor must, not later than 14 days after being requested to do so by a

(1 Current rental for each lease;

(2) Rent free periods or any other form of incentive;
(3) Recent or proposed variations of any lease;

(4) Outgoings for each lease: and

(5) Including any other information prescribed by law.
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(vii) The valuation is to be in writing and to contain detailed reasons for the specialist
retail valuer's determination and to specify the matters to which the valuer had
regard for the purpose of making their determination.

(viii) The parties to the lease are to pay the costs of a valuation by a specialist retail
valuer in equal shares.

(b) Turnover rent

In the event that turnover rent is said to be payable under this lease in summary 1(c) then
the lessor and lessee agree as follows:

(i) Definition

Turnover means the total amount received as the price of all goods sold, and the
charge for all services performed, at or from the demised premises, less the amount

(i) Amount

In addition to base rent, the lessee must pay to the lessor by way of turnover rent
the amount, if any, by which the percentage of turnover specified in summary 1(c)
in each lease year exceeds the base rent for that year.

(i) Payment

(1) Turnover rent due for the first lease year must be paid by the end of the first
quarter in the second lease year.
(2) On the first day of each month in the 'second and each subsequent lease

year, the lessee must pay to the lessor on account of turnover rent an
amount equal to one twelfth of the turnover rent for the previous lease year.

(3) As soon as the turnover rent for the second and each subsequent lease
year is calculated, an appropriate adjustment will be made between the
lessor and the lessee to ensure that the lessee has paid and the lessor
received the correct turnover rent for that lease year.

4) Even if this lease has ended, the lessee will remain liable for payment of
turnover rent calculated up to the end of the lease.

(iv) Lessee’s records

The lessee must keep proper books of account and records relating to all turnover
for at least 3 years after the end of each lease year.

(v) Monthly statement

Within 10 days after the end of each month, the lessee must give the lessor a
statement certified by the lessee’s duly authorised responsible officer, or
representative, of the lessee’s turnover during that month.

{(vi) Auditor's certificate

Within 2 months after the end of each lease vyear, the lessee must give the lessor a
statement certified by the lessee’s auditor who must be a registered company
auditor as defined by the corporations law of the lessee
preceding lease year. That certificate must contain whatever details the lessor may
reasonably require.
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(vii) Lessor may examine books

The lessor may, at any reasonable time, examine those of the lessee’s books and
records as are necessary to enable the turnover to be verified.

(viii) Audit
If the lessor gives at least 5 days notice to the lessee that it requires an independent
audit, the lessee must make available for that purpose those of their books and
records as will enable turnover to be verified. If that audit discloses an
understatement of turnover by the lessee of 5% or more, the lessee must promptly

pay to the lessor the amount of any deficiency in turnover rent, and also the cost of
the audit.

Outgoings

The lessee must pay to the lessor the outgoings set out in summary 1f in the amounts and
at the times set out in the estimates and statements.

(i Estimates

(1) The lessor must give the lessee a written estimate of the outgoings to
which the lessee contributes under the lease, in the form prescribed under
the Retail Shop Leases Act 1994,

2) The estimate of outgoings must be given to the lessee in respect of each
accounting period of the lessor during the term of the lease and must be
given before the lease is entered into and thereafter during the term of the
lease at least 1 month before the commencement of the accounting period
concerned.

(3) If the shop is in a retail shopping centre, the estimate of outgoings is to
include:

A A statement of management fees, broken down into the fees to be
paid by the lessee towards the administration costs of running the
centre and other fees paid to the management company;

B. A statement of cleaning costs to be paid by the lessee, broken
down into the costs of consumables and other costs; and
C. Any other particulars prescribed by law,
(ii) Outgoings statements
(1) The lessor must give the lessee a written statement (an outgoings

statement) that details all expenditure by the lessor in each accounting
period of the lessor during the term of the lease on account of outgoings to
which the lessee is required to contribute.

(2) If the shop is in a retail shopping centre, the outgoings statement must
include a statement of the current gross lettable area of the shopping
centre and details of any material change in that gross lettable area during
the period to which the outgoings statement relates.

(3) If the shop is in a retail shopping centre, the outgoings statement is to
include:
A A statement of total management fees paid in respect of the

centre, broken down into the fees paid towards the administration
costs of running the centre and other fees paid to the management
company;

|
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B. A statement of total cleaning costs paid by the lessor, broken
down into the costs of consumables and other costs; and
C. Any other particulars prescribed by law.
4) The outgoings statement is to be given to the lessee within 3 months after

the end of the accounting period to which it relates.
(iii) Adjustment

There is to be an adjustment between the lessor and the lessee for each accounting
period of the lessor to take account of any under-payment or over-payment by the
lessee in respect of outgoings during the period. The adjustment is to take place
within one month after the lessor gives the lessee the outgoings statement for the
period concerned and must in any event take place within 4 months after the end of
that period.

(iv) Other expenditure

The lessee is to pay punctually for all water, gas, electricity, telephone, heat and
other utilities that are provided to the premises.

(1) The lessee shall pay as directed its contribution to the promotions fund as
set out in summary 1f.
(2) The lessee shall pay as directed its contribution to the merchants

association as set out in summary 1f.
Bond

The lessee shall either provide a- bank guarantee for or pay to the lessor the amount
specified in summary 1(g) as security for the due performance by the lessee of its
covenants hereunder. A breach of covenant shall entitle the lessor to call upon the guarantee
for or utilise such amount towards the cost of rectifying any breach otherwise the amount
less any necessary expenditure shall be refunded to the lessee at the end of the lease and
any guarantee released. A bank guarantee shall be in favour of the lessor, not have a
termination date and shall be expressed to be security for the performance by the lessee of
its obligations under the lease.

Goods and services tax

(i) The lessor shall provide the lessee with a tax invoice in relation to any taxable
supply made to the lessee who shall pay to the lessor the applicable goods and
services tax in addition to the cost of the supply.

(i) Rent is exclusive of goods and services tax and it is payable in addition to the rent,
unless rent is expressed to be inclusive of goods and services tax in the summary.
(i) The lessor must pass on the benefit of any input tax credits received by the lessor in

relation to any amount payable by the lessee to the lessor.
Interest on overdue money

In the event of any rental or other money due by the lessee under this lease remaining
unpaid for a period of 14 days after their due date then the lessee shall pay to the lessor
interest at the rate specified in summary 1(h) on that money calculated from the due date
until the date of payment and the lessor will be entitled to recover that money as if the same
were rent in arrears.

Costs
The lessor may require payment by a lessee of:
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6. L_l§e

(a)

(b)
(c)

(d)

(e)

)

(9)

7. A_s_signm_e_nt and subletting

CY

The lessee shall not use the demised

=

Title Reference [169421107 ]

(i A reasonable sum in respect of lease preparation expenses incurred in connection
with making an amendment to a proposed lease that was requested by or on behalf
of the prospective lessee;

(ii) Registration fees and costs incurred to register the lease;

(iii) Mortgagee’s consent costs;

(iv) Costs incurred by the lessor to obtain a survey of the premises in order that a lease
plan be prepared in registrable form; and

(v) Legal costs on a solicitor and own-client basis in relation to any breach by the

lessee of the terms of this lease resulting in enforcement action taken by the lessor.

premises otherwise than for the purpose stated in
summary 1{i) hereto and shall comply with all requirements of law in relation to that use.
The lessor does not in any way warrant that the demised premises are or will remain suitable
or adeguate for such purposes.

The lessee shall not use or permit to be used for other than their designed purposes any of
the fixtures or fittings in the demised premises or the estate,

The lessee shall not store or use an inflammable or dangerous substance upon the demised
premises or the estate unless a normal incident of the permitted use.

The lessee shall not do or permit to be done on the demised premises or in the estate
anything which in the opinion of the lessor may become a nuisance or a disturbance,
obstruction or cause of damage whether to the lessor or to other tenants or users of the
estate nor to use the demised premises in any noisy, noxious or offensive manner.

The lessee shall not obstruct or interfere with any of the entrances or common areas of the
estate.

The lessee shall advise the lessor, or where applicable its Mmanaging agent, of the private
address and telephone number of the lessee or if the lessee is a corporation of the manager,
secretary or other responsible person employed by the lessee and shall keep the lessor or its
managing agent informed of any change of such address or telephone number.

The lessee shall secure the demised premises against unauthorized entry at all times when
the demised premises are left unoccupied and the lessor reserves the right by its servants
and agents to enter upon the premises and fasten same if the demised premises are left
unsecured.

The lessee covenants not to assign, sub-let or otherwise deal with the demised premises
without the prior written consent of the lessor, which consent shall not unreasonably be
withheld. Such consent shall not be granted unless the lessee demonstrates to the
reasonable satisfaction of the lessor that the proposed assignee or sub-lessee is of good
repute, responsible of sound financial standing, experienced in the business to be conducted
in the demised premises and capable of performing the obligations of the lessee under the
terms of this lease and provided that there are no subsisting breaches by the lessee of the
terms of this lease at the time of assignment or subletting and provided further that in the
case of an assignment the lessee procures the execution by the assignee of an assignment
of this lease in a form approved by the lessor and the lessee pays all costs incurred by the
lessor whether the proposed assignment proceeds to completion or not. In the event of the

|
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proposed assignee being a company then the lessor may require guarantees of the directors
and/or shareholders of such company.

In the event of the lessee being a company then any change in the shareholding of the
lessee company altering the effective control of the lessee shall be deemed a proposed
assignment requiring the consent of the lessor, in accordance with this provision.

8. Maintenance repair_s alte__r_ationi and Et_idi@ns

(a)

(b)

(©)

(d)

(e

U

(9)

(h)

The lessee shall keep the interior of the demised premises and all fixtures and fittings therein
in a state of good repair having regard to its condition at the commencement of the lease, fair
wear and tear and damage caused by fire, flood, storm, tempest excepted, unless any policy
of insurance covering such occurrences shall have been vitiated or the policy money refused
as a result of the act or omission of the lessee its servants, agents, licensees or invitees. Any
plant or machinery located within and exclusively servicing the demised premises shall be
maintained and serviced and kept in a state of good repair by the lessee at its expense and
the lessee will keep current such maintenance, service and repair contracts that are
reasonably required by the lessor.

The lessor, the lessor's executors, administrators and assigns, or an agent of the lessor or of
the lessor’s executors, administrators or assigns, may, twice in every year during the term at
a reasonable time of the day upon giving to the lessee 2 days previous notice, enter upon the
demised premises and view the state of repair thereof, and may serve upon the lessee or the
lessee’s executors, administrators or assigns' at the demised premises, a notice in writing of
any defect, requiring the lessee or the lessee’s executors, administrators or assigns, within a
reasonable time, to repair same in accordance with any covenant expressed or implied in the
lease, and that in default of the lessee’s or the lessee’s executors, administrators or assigns'
so doing it shall be lawful for the lessor, the lessor's executors, administrators, or assigns
from time to time to enter and execute the required repairs.

After each 3 years of the term hereof the lessee shall repaint and redecorate such part of the
interior of the demised premises as are painted or otherwise decorated.

The lessee shall repair, replace and maintain all glass broken in the demised premises, all
non-operative light fittings and shall regularly clean the demised premises and dispose of all
waste products and shall take all necessary steps to control any pest infestation and shall
keep the demised premises in a clean and tidy condition.

The lessee shall repair, replace and maintain all heating, electrical and plumbing fittings
installed in the premises, broken or damaged as a result of the use of demised premises by
the lessee.

The lessee shall comply with all statutory requirements affecting the demised premises and
will ‘comply with any notices or orders which may be given by any authority in respect of the
use of the demised premises by the lessee PROVIDED THAT the lessee shall be under no
liability in respect of any structural alterations unless that liability arises out of the lessees
particular use or occupation of the demised premises.

The lessee shall keep and maintain the waste pipes, drains and water closets servicing the
demises premises in a clean, clear and operative condition and shall employ licensed
tradesman to clear any. blockages which may occur therein and will regularly clean and
service any grease traps provided for the use of the demised premises.

In the event of the lessee failing to perform any of its obligations under the foregoing
provisions then the lessor may do such things as are necessary to comply with such
provisions and may recover from the lessee the costs of so doing as if the cost was unpaid
rental hereunder.

_I
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9. Insurance and ingiemnity

1

Title Reference [169421107 ]

(a)

(b)

(c)

10. Damage

The lessee shall keep current at all times during the currency of this lease:

(i) A policy of public risk insurance in the name of the lessee and noting the lessor's
interest applicable to the demised premises and the building and the business
carried on therein for an amount of not less than the amount specified in summary
10);

(i) An insurance policy against the loss or damage to the fixtures, fittings and goods of
the lessee, its servants, agents, licensees or invitees; and

(iii) An insurance policy in the name of the lessee and noting the lessor’s interest for the
replacement value of all glass in or enclosing the premises.

The lessee hereby indemnifies the lessor against all claims, actions, losses and expenses for
which the lessor may become liable arising out of the act or neglect of the lessee, its
servants, agents, employees, licensees and invitees in the use of the demised premises.

If the lessee does or omits to do anything whereby the premiums of any insurance effected
by the lessor are increased then the lessee shall pay such increase in insurance to the
lessor.

(a)

(b)

(c)

11. G_uarantors

If during the currency of this lease the demised premises or a substantial part thereof is
destroyed so substantially as to be wholly unfit for occupation by the lessee, then the rental
hereby reserved shall abate and this lease and the term hereby created may, if the lessor so
elects and of its election in writing notifies the lessee within 1 month of the destruction or
damage, be terminated and brought to an end, PROVIDED THAT if the lessor does not give
such notice and does not within a period of 3 months from such occurrence commence to
restore the demised premises, the lessee may, by notice in writing to the lessor, terminate
this lease.

In the event that the demised premises or any part thereof shall at any time during the
continuance of the lease be damaged so as to render part of the same unfit for occupation
and use by the lessee, then a proportionate part of the rent hereby reserved according to the
nature and extent of the damage sustained shall abate until the demised premises shall have
been rebuilt or made fit for the occupation and use of the lessee.

In the event of the occurrences referred above, the rent reserved by this lease shall not
abate in the event that any policy of insurance covering such occurrences or loss of rental
policy shall have been vitiated or the policy money refused in whole or in part in
consequence of some act or default by the lessee or his servants, agents, licensees and
invitees.

In consideration of the lessor at the request of the persons named in summary 1(k), ‘the guarantors’
which expression shall include their executors, administrators, successors and assigns, entering into
this lease with the lessee the guarantors covenant and agree with the lessor:

(a)

(b)

That they will be jointly and severally liable to the lessor for the due payments of all money
under this lease and the due performance of all covenants and conditions of this lease on the
part of the lessee to be performed:

That they will remain liable to the lessor notwithstanding that:
(i) The lessor has exercised all or any of its rights under the lease; or

_
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(c)
(d)

(e)

12. De_fal_llt___

(a)

(b)

(c)

d

13. Lessor may carry out works on the building

(a)

(b)

.

Title Reference [169421107 ]

(ii) The lessor has not made prior demand upon the lessee; or

(iii) the granting of time or any other indulgence to the lessee and notwithstanding the
death or insolvency of the lessee;

That they will be primarily liable as if named as the lessee herein;

That their liability will not in any way be conditional upon the validity or enforceability of the
covenants and agreements herein contained against any other person and will continue until
all money has been paid and all obligations have been satisfied: and

That in the event of the exercise of any option herein contained by the lessee, the guarantee
will continue during the further term of the lease and this guarantee shall enure for the benefit
of the lessor, its executors, administrators and assigns.

If at any time during the term of this lease or any extension thereof the lessee shall fail to
comply with the essential terms of this lease to pay any rent or other money payable by the
lessee to the lessor within 14 days of the due date for payment of such money although no
formal demand therefore has been made or default in the fulfiliment of any covenant,
condition or stipulation expressed or implied in this lease on the part of the lessee to be
performed relating to essential matters such as use, assignment, subletting, repair and
maintenance and such default is continued for the space of 14 days after written notice by
the lessor to the lessee at its address appearing on the first page hereof to rectify such
default or if repairs required by any notice to repair and not completed within the time therein
specified, then in any such case the lessor may re-enter upon the demised premises or any
part thereof in the name of the whole forcibly, if necessary, and thereby determine the estate
of the lessee.

Within 7 days of determination of the estate of the lessee the lessee shall remove its fixtures,
fittings and goods from the demised premises failing which such fixtures fittings and goods
as have not been removed by the lessee shall be forfeited to the lessor and shall become the
property of the lessor. The lessor shall re-let the demised premises as soon as practicable
after determination of the lease at the best rent obtainable.

The lessor may recover all arrears of rent, all loss of rental incurred as a result of the
determination of the lease, all costs and expenses associated with the removal of the
lessee’s fixtures, fittings and goods and the restoration of the demised premises to a rentable
condition, fair wear and tear and damage caused by fire, flood, storm and tempest excepted,
damages for breach of any covenant contained in the lease any other money owing by the
lessee to the lessor and any other expenses of the lessor resulting from the determination of
the lease.

Should the lessor become entitied to re-enter and take possession of the demised premises
and determine this lease, then the lessee hereby irrevocably appoints the lessor to be the
attorney of the lessee for them in their name and as their act and deed from time to time if
and when such attorney shall think fit for the purpose of giving full effect to the power of re-
entry to execute and procure the registration of a surrender of this lease and to register this
power of attorney and do any matter or thing which may be required to give full effect thereto.

The lessor may carry out any works on the centre, other than the shop, that are contained in
the disclosure statement or that were otherwise specifically drawn to the attention of the
lessee before this lease was entered into.

The works may include:

_
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(i Demolishing and/or reconstructing any part of the centre:
(i) Extending or reducing the size of the centre;
(jii) Renovation or refurbishment;
(iv) Altering the size, location, composition and arrangement of any parts of the centre;
(v) Altering the size, location, composition and arrangement of the common areas; and
(vi) Altering the means of access to the centre or to the shop.

(c) If the lessor employs reputable contractors or tradespeople to carry out the works and if they

do so during hours and using methods and practices that are not unusual for work of the kind
they are doing, the lessor will not be in breach of the lease, will not be liable to the lessee for
nuisance, negligence, any other tort or any other breach of the lease for carrying out the
works or for anything related to doing so and will not be liable to pay compensation to the
lessee.

14. Rights reserved to lessor

The lessor may:

(a) Use the outside of the external walls and the roof of the centre and of the shop for any
purpose;

(b) Provide additional retail opportunities through changes to common property;

(c) Create easements or other rights;

(d) Change services;

(e} Affix signs;
(D Change decors;

(q) Add or reduce lettable areas;
(h) Change the tenant mix:
(i) Show the shop to prospective lessees and put ‘To Let' notices on the shop during the 3

months before the end of the lease;

W Use the shop for the passage of air-conditioning equipment, fire and sprinkier systems,
pipes, services, ducts, cables, electric wiring, water sewerage and drainage connections and
any other services; and

(k) Enter the premises at all reasonable times to install, maintain or repair any of those things.

15. General agreements

(a) Compliance with retail leases legislation

The parties agree that they will at all times comply with the provisions of the Retail Shop
Leases Act 1994 in particular the provisions relating to the resolution of disputes.

(b) Alterations

The lessee shall not effect any alterations or additions to the demised premises without the
written consent of the lessor.

(c) Remove fixtures

The lessee shall upon the expiration or sooner determination of this lease remove its fixtures,
fittings and goods and make good any damage to the premises or the estate caused by such

L |
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Title Reference [169421107 ]

removal and in the event such fixtures, fittings and goods have not been removed by the
lessee within 7 days of such expiration or earlier determination then they shall be forfeited to
the lessor and shall become the property of the lessor.

Hours

The lessee shall not occupy or permit the demised premises to be occupied or used outside
the hours as are from time to time stipulated by law.

Signage

The lessee shall not place any sign, advertisement, name or notice on any part of the
demised premises or the estate without the lessor’s prior written consent and if necessary
without the prior consent of any relevant competent authority.

Infrastructure repair by lessor

The lessor reserves the right to use, maintain, modify, relocate and repair any services,
fixtures or fittings passing through the demised premises or the estate and in doing so will
cause the minimum of inconvenience and disruption to the lessee's business.

Prospective tenants or purchasers

The lessee will at all reasonable times permit the lessor to show the demised premises to
prospective tenants or purchasers and will allow the lessor to affix such ‘For Sale’ or ‘To Let
notices as the lessor may deem expedient.

Service of notices

A communication required by this deed, by a party to another, must be in writing and may be
given to them by being:

(i) Delivered personally; or

(i) Posted to their address specified in this agreement, or as later notified by them, in
which case it will be treated as having been received on the second business day
after posting; or

(iii) Faxed to the facsimile number of the party with acknowledgment of receipt received
electronically by the sender, when it will be treated as received on the day of
sending; or

(iv) Sent by email to their email address, when it will be treated as received on that day.

Strata titling

In the event of the lessor wishing to effect a strata title on the estate, then the lessor may
carry out such works as are required by the responsible authorites PROVIDED THAT in so
doing it will cause the minimal inconvenience and disruption to the lessee's business.

Severance

The lessor and lessee agree that any provision of this lease which is in breach of any statute
reguiation by-law or ordinance and in consequence of such breach is voidable,
unenforceable or invalid then it shall be severable from this lease and this lease shall be read
as though such provision did not form part of the same.

Use of common property

The lessee shall have the right in common with other lessees of other parts of the premises
of which the demised premises form part to use the common property in and about the
demised premises in accordance with the regulations which may be made from time to time
by the lessor for the purpose of controlling, regulating and administering the common
property for the benefit of all lessees within the estate.

]
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{)] Quiet enjoyment

And the lessor doth hereby covenant with the lessee that by paying the rent hereby reserved,
and performing the covenants hereinbefore on their part contained, shall and may peaceably
possess and enjoy the demised premises for the term hereby granted, without any
interruption or disturbance from the lessor or any other person or persons lawfully claiming
by, from, or under him or her.



Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Limited 33

Superannuation Fund
ABN 70 171 665 243

— ARt TAX INVOICE

VICTORIA POINT WEST QLD 4165
INVOICE No 1592
DATE: 28 June 2020

Billing Address:

Att Annie Jen

Battery World Australia Pty Ltd
PO Box 46

Brisbane Market QLD 4106

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
PO Number - PW108621
Re: 1/143 Old Pacific Hwy, Oxenford
Rent July 2020
$3751.70 per month plus GST
$3751.70
Freeze on rent increase scheduled for 15t May 2020 as per correspondence with
Stuart Hendricks.
. 0 SUB TOTAL $3751.70
3 s \emeny g ‘-A} Q! } e
GST $375.17
Paid ! ,’H 20 TOTAL $4126.87

Payment via direct deposit to:

Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Limited Superannuation Fund
BSB 014 202
Account 486984416



Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Limited >4

Superannuation Fund
ABN 70 171 665 243

PO Box 3746 TAX INVOICE
VICTORIA POINT WEST QLD 4165

INVOICE No 1594
DATE: 25 July 2020

Billing Address:

Att Annie Jen

Battery World Australia Pty Ltd
PO Box 46

Brisbane Market QLD 4106

,,,,,

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT |
" PO Number — PW108621
. Re: 1/143 OId Pacific Hwy, Oxenford
' Rent August 2020
$3751.70 per month plus GST
|
$3751.70
Gold Coast City Council Rates 1 July 2020 — 31 December 2020 $1492.50
Freeze on rent increase scheduled for 1%t May 2020 as per correspondence with
| Stuart Hendricks.
o
SUB TOTAL $5244.20
GST $524 .42
TOTAL $5768.62

Payment via direct deposit to:

Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Limited Superannuation Fund
BSB 014 202
Account 486984416
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Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Limited

Superannuation Fund
ABN 70 171 665 243

PO Box 3746
VICTORIA POINT WEST QLD 4165

Billing Address:

Att Annie Jen

Battery World Australia Pty Ltd
PO Box 46

Brisbane Market QLD 4106

3-S

TAX INVOICE

INVOICE No 1595
DATE: 27 August 2020

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
PO Number - PW108621
Re: 1/143 Old Pacific Hwy, Oxenford
Rent September 2020
$3751.70 per month plus GST
$3751.70
Gold Coast City Council Water Rates 25/4/2020 — 21/7/ 2020 $351.03
Body Corporate Fees 1/9/2020 — 30/11/2020 $1148.80
Freeze on rent increase scheduled for 1% May 2020 as per correspondence with
| Stuart Hendricks.
i
SUB TOTAL | $5251.53
GST $525.15
TOTAL $5776.68
Payment via direct deposit to:
Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Limited Superannuation Fund
BSB 014 202
Account 486984416
emaled ) ?’ <0 .




Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Limited 3

Superannuation Fund
ABN 70 171 665 243

PO Box 3746

VICTORIA POINT WEST QLD 4165
INVOICE No 1597
DATE: 27 September 2020

Billing Address:

Att Annie Jen

Battery World Australia Pty Ltd
PO Box 46

Brisbane Market QLD 4106

DESCRIPTION | AMOUNT |
PO Number — PW108621
Re: 1/143 Old Pacific Hwy, Oxenford
Rent October 2020
$3751.70 per month plus GST
$3751.70
Freeze on rent increase scheduled for 1st May 2020 as per correspondence with
Stuart Hendricks.
- N SUB TOTAL $3751.70
GST $375.17

TOTAL $4126.87 |

Payment via direct deposit to:

Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Limited Superannuation Fund
BSB 014 202
Account 486984416



Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Limited

Superannuation Fund
ABN 70 171 665 243

PO Box 3746
VICTORIA POINT WEST QLD 4165

Billing Address:

Att Annie Jen

Battery World Australia Pty Ltd
PO Box 46

Brisbane Market QLD 4106

3

INVOICE No 1598
DATE: 27 October 2020

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
PO Number — PW108621
Re: 1/143 Old Pacific Hwy, Oxenford
Rent November 2020
$3751.70 per month plus GST
$3751.70
Body Corporate Fees 1/12/2020 — 28/2/2021 $1148.80
Freeze on rent increase scheduled for 1s May 2020 as per correspondence with
Stuart Hendricks.,
o SUB TOTAL $4900.50 |
GST $490.05
TOTAL $5390.55

Payment via direct deposit to:

Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Limited Superannuation Fund
BSB 014 202
Account 486984416

| S




Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Limited

Superannuation Fund
ABN 70 171 665 243

PO Box 3746
VICTORIA POINT WEST QLD 4165

Billing Address:

Att Annie Jen

Battery World Australia Pty Ltd
PO Box 46

Brisbane Market QLD 4106

5§

INVOICE No 1599
DATE: 26 November 2020

DESCRIPTION | AMOUNT
PO Number - PW108621
Re: 1/143 OId Pacific Hwy, Oxenford
Rent December 2020
$3751.70 per month plus GST
$3751.70
Gold Coast City Council Water Rates 22/7/2020 - 28/10/2020 $427.73
Freeze on rent increase scheduled for 1st May 2020 as per correspondence with
Stuart Hendricks.
T SUB TOTAL $4179.43 |
GST | $417.94
TOTAL $4597.37 |

Payment via direct deposit to:

Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Limited Superannuation Fund
BSB 014 202
Account 486984416




Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Limited

Superannuation Fund
ABN 70 171 665 243

PO Box 3746
VICTORIA POINT WEST QLD 4165

-9

INVOICE No 1601
DATE: 21 December 2020

Billing Address:

Att Annie Jen

Battery World Australia Pty Ltd
PO Box 46

Brisbane Market QLD 4106

L DESCRIPTION AMOUNT |
PO Number - PW108621
Re: 1/143 Old Pacific Hwy, Oxenford
Rent January 2021
$3751.70 per month plus GST
$3751.70
Freeze on rent increase scheduled for 1 May 2020 as per correspondence with
Stuart Hendricks.
SUB TOTAL $3751.70
GST $375.17
TOTAL $4126.87

Payment via direct deposit to:

Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Limited Superannuation Fund
BSB 014 202
Account 486984416




Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Limited NV,

Superannuation Fund
ABN 70 171 665 243

PO Box 3746

VICTORIA POINT WEST QLD 4165
INVOICE No 1603
DATE: 27 January 2021

Billing Address:

Att Annie Jen

Battery Worid Australia Pty Ltd
PO Box 46

Brisbane Market QLD 4106

i DESCRIPTION | AMOUNT |

_|

PO Number — PW108621 ‘
Re: 1/143 Oid Pacific Hwy, Oxenford

Rent February 2021
$3751.70 per month plus GST

$3751.70 ‘

Body Corp fees 1/3/21 — 31/5/21 $970.04
Gold Coast City Council Rates 1/1/21 — 306/21 $1492.50
Freeze on rent increase scheduled for 1st May 2020 as per correspondence with ‘
‘ Stuart Hendricks. ‘
SUB TOTAL ‘ $6214.24 \
GST ‘ $621.42 ‘
TOTAL | $6835.66 ‘

Payment via direct deposit to:

Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Limited Superannuation Fund
BSB 014 202
Account 486984416



Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Limited pal

Superannuation Fund
ABN 70 171 665 243

PO Box 3746

VICTORIA POINT WEST QLD 4165
INVOICE No 1605
DATE: 24 February 2021

Billing Address:

Att Annie Jen

Battery World Australia Pty Ltd
PO Box 46

Brisbane Market QLD 4106

| DESCRIPTION | AMOUNT |

\ D

PO Number - PW108621 ‘
|

" Re: 1/143 OId Pacific Hwy, Oxenford

‘ Rent March 2021
$3751.70 per month plus GST

$3751.70 |
Land Tax 2020-21 $1543.71 |
Gold Coast City Council Water Rates 29/10/20 - 25/1/21 $ 370.59 ‘
Freeze on rent increase scheduled for 1st May 2020 as per correspondence with
Stuart Hendricks. ‘
SUB TOTAL | $5666.004‘
GST

‘ $566.60 ‘

TOTAL $6232.60

Payment via direct deposit to:

Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Limited Superannuation Fund
BSB 014 202
Account 486984416 N



Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Limited bURE

Superannuation Fund
ABN 70 171 665 243

PO Box 3746 TAX
VICTORIA POINT WEST QLD 4165

INVOICE No 1607
DATE: 26 March 2021

140 |3

Billing Address:

Att Annie Jen

Battery World Australia Pty Ltd
PO Box 46

Brisbane Market QLD 4106

-' DESCRIPTION
PO Number - PW1 08621

J. Re: 1/143 Old Pacific Hwy, Oxenford

| Rent April 2021
[ $3751.70 per month plus GST

| i $3751.70

Stuart Hendricks.

Freeze on rent increase scheduled for 1=t May 2020 as per correspondence with ’

SUB TOTAL $3751.70
GST | $375.17
TOTAL | $4126.87

Payment via direct deposit to:

Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Limited Superannuation Fund
BSB 014 202
Account 486984416



Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Limited

Superannuation Fund
ABN 70 171 665 243

FO Box 3746
VICTORIA POINT WEST QLD 4165

Biiling Address:

Att Annie Jen

Battery World Australia Pty Ltd
PO Box 46

Brisbane Market QLD 4106

INVOICE No 1609
DATE: 28 April 2021

' DESCRIPTION

| AMOUNT |

| PO Number - PW108621

Re: 1/143 Old Pacific Hwy, Oxenford

Rent May 2021
| $4500.00 per month plus GST

|
|
| |
I $4500.00 |
|

Payment via direct deposit to:

Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Limited Superannuation Fund
BSB 014 202
Account 486984416

|
SUB TOTAL | $4500.00
| :

osT | $450.00 |

TOTAL | $4950.00 ,|



2g0|3
Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Limited >4

Superannuation Fund
ABN 70 171 665 243

Hun

PO Box 3746

VICTORIA POINT WEST QLD 4165
INVOICE No 1611
DATE: 26 May 2021

Billing Address:

Att Annie Jen

Battery World Australia Pty Ltd
PO Box 46

Brisbane Market QLD 4106

_' _ _ DESCRIPTION | AMOUNT
| l
| PO Number - PW108621 |

Re: 1/143 Old Pacific Hwy, Oxenford

J Rent June 2021
| $4500.00 per month plus GST

$4500.00
Body Corporate 1/6/21 — 31/8/24 J $970.04 ’
| |
] GCCC Water Rates 26 Jan — 27 April 2021 [ $ 383.85 |
| |
| | |
|
|
| |
|
i o |
SUB TOTAL | $5853.89
|

GST ‘ $585.39

TOTAL $6439.28 “[

Payment via direct deposit to:

Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Limited Superannuation Fund
BSB 014 202
Account 486984416



COASTAL AUTO WHOLESALERS PTY LIMITED SUPERANNUATION FUND
GENERAL LEDGER FOR THE PERIOD 01/07/2020 TO 30/06/2021
FROM ACCOUNT 280/004 TO 280/004 - ENTRIES: ALL

Printed: Wednesday 14 July, 2021 @ 07:47:04

b~ |

Date Ref Type Units Debits Credits Balance
$ $ $

280 Rent Received

280/004 704 Bli Bli Road, Nambour QLD 4560 1

08/07/2020 080720  Bank Statement 3,368.44 L\ (3,368.44)
Narration: Part of $3166.34 Rent Nambour

08/07/2020 300920  Closing Journal - Cash 306.21 (3,062.23)
Narration: GST adjustment at 30/09/2020 :

17/08/2020 170820  Bank Statement 3,894.26 L\'S (6,956.49)
Narration: Part of $2259.26 Rent Nambour

17/08/2020 300920  Closing Journal - Cash 354.02 (6,602.47)
Narration: GST adjustment at 30/09/2020

01/10/2020 011020  Bank Statement 4,498.92 “\’\* (11,101.39)

01/10/2020 311220  Closing Journal - Cash 409.00 (10,692.39)
Narration: GST adjustment at 31/12/2020 P

08/10/2020 081020  Bank Statement 4,498.92 [-}‘5 (15,191.31)

08/10/2020 311220  Closing Journal - Cash 409.00 (14,782.31)
Narration: GST adjustment at 31/12/2020 \d

09/11/2020 091120  Bank Statement 4,499.00 i+ (19,281.31)

09/11/2020 311220  Closing Journal - Cash 409.00 (18,872.31)
Narration: GST adjustment at 31/12/2020

01/12/2020 011220  Bank Statement 4,239.44 L\‘I\ (23,111.75)
Narration: Part of $3985.08

01/12/2020 311220  Closing Journal - Cash 385.40 (22,726.35)
Narration: GST adjustment at 31/12/2020

04/01/2021 040121  Bank Statement 4,506.40 L\-‘L (27,232.75)
Narration: Part of $4236.02

04/01/2021 310321  Closing Journal - Cash 409.67 (26,823.08)
Narration: GST adjustment at 31/03/2021

15/01/2021 150121 Bank Statement 4,338.14 L{“] (31,161.22)
Narration: TRANSFER FROM RAY WHITE NCG BLI BLI ROAD 704

15/01/2021 310321  Closing Journal - Cash 394.38 (30,766.84)
Narration: GST adjustment at 31/03/2021 \O

15/02/2021 150221 Bank Statement 4,615.04 L\ (35,381.88)
Narration: Part of $2699.48

15/02/2021 310321  Closing Journal - Cash 419.55 (34,962.33)
Narration: GST adjustment at 31/03/2021 W \

08/03/2021 080321  Bank Statement 4,615.04 (39,577.37)
Narration: Part of $4338.14

08/03/2021 310321  Closing Journal - Cash 419.55 (39,157.82)
Narration: GST adjustment at 31/03/2021

04/05/2021 040521  Bank Statement 4,615.00 (43,772.82)
Narration: Part of $4338.10 Lt.\'V

04/05/2021 300621  Closing Journal - Cash 419.55 (43,353.27)
Narration: GST adjustment at 30/06/2021

01/06/2021 300621  Closing Journal - Cash 419.55 (42,933.72)
Narration: GST adjustment at 30/06/2021

01/06/2021 010621 Bank Statement 4,615.00 (47,548.72)
Narration: Part of $3299.18 \*. \\)

Total Debits:
Total Credits:
Current Year Profit/(Loss):

$4,754.88
$52,303.60
N/A




1

RayWhite

e

North Coast Commercial Properties P/L

Owner: Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Ltd ACN 002 350 384 ATF the Coastal Auto WholesalerB3st}/i SypEerlsace
Property:  Bli Bli Road 704 [BLIB704] AR SR
Report for:  July 08 2020 3/125 Morayfield Road
Morayfield, QLD 4506

1300 255075

Property Manager - George King
george.king@raywhite.com

Owners Statement
Period From: 09/06/2020 To: 08/07/2020

LANDO1 - 704 Bli Bli Road, Nambour 4560 - ROBNLEE PTY LTD T/A ULTRATUNE AUSTRALIA PTY LTD

Recurring Charges: Rent 3,619.17  per month
Operating Expenses 570.75 per month
4,089.92
Receipts: Involce # From To Net GST Gross
COVID19 Rent Waived - 60% 11629 30/04/2020 29/05/2020 (1,935.99) (193.60) (2,129.59)
Operating Expenses 10298 30/04/2020  29/05/2020 528.33 52.83 581.16
Rent 10298 30/04/2020  29/05/2020 3,408.24 340.82 3,749.06
Rent 10612 30/05/2020  29/06/2020 1,061.65 106.16 1,167.81
Total Receipts 3,062.23 306.21 3,368.44
Unpaid Balance:
Rent 12042 01/07/2020 31/07/2020 3,519.17 351.92 3.871.09
Operating Expenses 12042 01/07/2020  31/07/2020 570.75 57.08 627.83
Rent 12041 30/06/2020 30/06/2020 117.31 11,73 128.04
Operating Expenses 12041 30/06/2020  30/06/2020 17.61 1.76 19.37
Rent 10612 30/05/2020 29/06/2020 2,457.52 24576 2,703.28
Operating Expenses 10612 30/05/2020  29/06/2020 528.33 52.83 581.16
Total Unpaid  7,210.69 721.08 7,931.77
3,062.23 306.21 3,368.44
Payments:
Supplier Description Involice # From To Net GST Gross
North Coast Commerc... Management Fee - JUL 2020 1647 01/07/2020 08/07/2020 183.73 18.37 202.10
183.73 18.37 202.10
Cash movement for the month 3,166.34
Opening Cash Balance 0.00
Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Ltd Owner Remittance - JUL 2020 08/07/2020 (3,166.34)
Closing Cash Balance 0.00

Page 1



e

RayWhiie
North Coas?§ Coramgrcial Propertias Zlé
Owner: Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Ltd ACN 002 350 384 ATF the Coastal Auto Wholesaler8%¥¢ %ﬂﬂgﬂ‘
Property:  Bli Bli Road 704 [BLIB704] AR SR
Report for:  August 17 2020 3/125 Morayfield Road
Morayfield, QLD 4506
1300 255075

Property Manager - Tabitha Watson
Tabitha.Watson@raywhite.com

Owners Statement
Period From: 09/07/2020 To: 17/08/2020

LANDO1 - 704 Bli Bli Road, Nambour 4560 - ROBNLEE PTY LTD T/A ULTRATUNE AUSTRALIA PTY LTD

Recurring Charges: Rent 3,519.17  per month
Operating Expenses 570.75  per month
4,089.92
Receipts: Invoice # From To Net GST Gross
COVID19 Rent Waived 12603 01/04/2020  30/04/2020 (2,111.50) (211.15) (2,322.65)
COVID19 Rent Waived - 20% 12604 01/05/2020  31/05/2020 (703.84) (70.38) (774.22)
COVID19 Rent Waived - 31% 12605 01/06/2020  30/06/2020 (1,090.95) (109.09) (1.200.04)
Operating Expenses 10612 30/05/2020 29/06/2020 528.33 52.83 581.16
Operating Expenses 12041 30/06/2020  30/06/2020 17.61 1.76 19.37
Operating Expenses 12042 01/07/2020 31/07/2020 570.75 57.08 627.83
Rent 10612 30/05/2020  29/06/2020 2,457.53 245.75 2,703.28
Rent 12041 30/06/2020  30/06/2020 117.31 11.73 129.04
Rent 12042 01/07/2020  31/07/2020 3.5619.17 351.92 3,871.09
Rent 12218 01/08/2020 31/08/2020 235.82 23.58 259.40
Total Receipts 3,540.23 354.03 3,894.26
Unpaid Balance:
Rent 12218 01/08/2020 31/08/2020 3,283.35 328.34 3,611.69
Qperating Expenses 12218 01/08/2020  31/08/2020 570.75 57.08 627.83
Total Unpaid  3,854.10 385.42 4,239.52
3,540.23 354.03 3,894.26
Payments:
Supplier Description Invoice # From To Net GST Gross
North Coast Commerc... Management Fee - AUG 2020 2361 01/08/2020 17/08/2020 212.41 21.24 233.65
Sunshine Coast Coun... Council Rates - 1 July 2020 - 31 23743 01/07/2020  31/12/2020 1,149.72 0.00 1,149.72
Unity Water Water usage - 15Apr 20 - 14 Jul... 7120475926 15/04/2020 14/07/2020 251,63 0.00 251.63
1,613.76 21.24 1,635.00
Cash movement for the month 2,259.26
Opening Cash Balance 0.00
Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Ltd Owner Remittance - AUG 2020 17/08/2020 {2,259.26)
0.00

Closing Cash Balance

Page 1



Owner:
Property:
Report for: 37

Coastal Auto Wholesalers P
Bli Bli Road 704 [BLIB704]

ty Ltd ACN 002 350 384 ATF the Coastal Auto

v

RayWhite

North Coast Commercial Properties P/L

Owners Statement
Period From: 01/09/2020 To: 30/09/2020

LANDO1 - 704 Bli Bli Road, Nambour 4560 - ROBNLEE PTY LTD T/A ULTRATUNE AUSTRALIA PTY LTD

Recurring Charges:

Receipts:

Operating Expenses
Rent

Rent

Unpaid Balance:
Rent
Operating Expenses

Payments:
Supplier

North Coast Commerc...

Rent
Operating Expenses

Description
Management Fee - SEP 2020

Cash movement for the month

Opening Cash Balance

Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Ltd

Closing Cash Balance

3,619.17  per month
570.75  per month
4,089.92
Invoice # From
12218 01/08/2020
12218 01/08/2020
13075 01/09/2020
13075 01/09/2020
13075 01/09/2020
Invoice # From
3116 01/09/2020

Owner Remittance - SEP 2020

Wholesaler§3’tvm :%?Jﬂﬁ@'l‘ﬁ’éﬂ&?

3/125 Morayfield Road
Morayfield, QLD 4506
1300 255075

Property Manager - George King
george.king@raywhite.com

To Net GST Gross
31/08/2020 570.75 57.08 627.83
31/08/2020 3,283.35 328.34 3,611.69
30/09/2020 235.82 23.58 259.40
Total Receipts 4,089.92 409.00 4,498.92
30/09/2020 3,283.35 328.34 3,611.69
30/09/2020 570.75 57.08 627.83
Total Unpaid  3,854.10 385.42 4,239.52
4,089.92 409.00 4,498.92

To Net GST Gross
30/09/2020 245.40 24.54 269.94
245.40 24.54 269.94

4,228.98

0.00
30/09/2020 (4,228.98)

0.00

Page 1



RayWhite

North Coast Commercial Properties P/L

Owner: Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Ltd ACN 002 350 384 ATF the Coastal Auto Wholesaler8a i SyBEerEimYCS
Property:  Bli Bli Road 704 [BLIB704] AN SRR
Report for:  October 08 2020 3/125 Morayfield Road
Morayfield, QLD 4506

1300 255075

Property Manager - George King
george.king@raywhite.com

Owners Statement
Period From: 01/10/2020 To: 08/10/2020

LANDO1 - 704 Bli Bli Road, Nambour 4560 - ROBNLEE PTY LTD T/A ULTRATUNE AUSTRALIA PTY LTD

Recurring Charges: Rent 3,519.17  per month
Operating Expenses 570.75 per month
4,089.92
Receipts: Invoice # From To Net GST Gross
Operating Expenses 13075 01/09/2020 30/09/2020 570.75 57.08 627.83
Rent 13075 01/09/2020  30/09/2020 3,283.35 328.34 3,611.69
Rent 13409 01/10/2020 31/10/2020 235.82 23.58 259.40
Total Receipts 4,089.92 409.00 4,498.92
Unpaid Balance:
Rent 13409 01/10/2020  31/10/2020 3,283.35 328.34 3,611.69
Operating Expenses 13409 01/10/2020  31/10/2020 570.75 57.08 627.83
Total Unpaid  3,854.10 385.42 4,239.52
4,089.92 409.00 4,498.92
Payments:
Supplier Description Invoice # From To Net GST Gross
North Coast Commerc... Management Fee - OCT 2020 3376 01/10/2020  08/10/2020 245.40 24.54 269.94
245.40 24.54 269.94
Cash movement for the month 4,228.98
Opening Cash Balance 0.00
Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Ltd Owner Remittance - OCT 2020 08/10/2020 (4,228.98)
Closing Cash Balance 0.00

Page 1



Owner:
Property:
Report for:

Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pt
Bli Bli Road 704 [BLIB704]
November 09 2020

y Ltd ACN 002 350 384 ATF the Coastal Auto

-1

RayWhite

North Coast Commercial Properties P/L

Owners Statement

Period From: 09/10/2020 To: 09/11/2020

LANDO1 - 704 Bli Bli Road, Nambour 4560 - ROBNLEE PTY LTD T/A ULTRATUNE AUSTRALIA PTY LTD

Recurring Charges:

Receipts:

Operating Expenses
Rent

Rent

Unpaid Balance:
Rent
Operating Expenses

Payments:
Supplier

North Coast Commerc... Management Fee - NOV 2020
Water charges 15.07.2020 to

Unity Water

Rent
Operating Expenses

Description

Cash movement for the month

Opening Cash Balance

Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Ltd

Closing Cash Balance

3,519.17
570.75
4,089.92

Invoice # From
13409 01/10/2020
13409 01/10/2020
14280 01/11/2020
14280 01/11/2020
14280 01/11/2020

Invoice # From

4051 01/11/2020
99872417  15/07/2020

Owner Remittance - NOV 2020

Wholesalergﬁ’twmzmﬂﬁaé‘;

3/125 Morayfield Road
Morayfield, QLD 4506
1300 255075

Property Manager - George King
george.king@raywhite.com

per month
per month
To Net GST Gross
31/10/2020 570.75 57.08 627.83
31/10/2020 3,283.35 328.34 3,611.69
30/11/2020 235.89 23.59 259.48
Total Receipts 4,089.99 409.01 4,499.00
30/11/2020 3,283.28 328.33 3,611.61
30/11/2020 570.75 57.08 627.83
Total Unpaid  3,854.03 385.41 4,239.44
4,089.99 409.01 4,499.00
To Net GST Gross
09/11/2020 245.40 24.54 269.94
13/10/2020 337.73 0.00 337.73
583.13 24.54 607.67
3,891.33
0.00
09/11/2020 (3,891.33)
0.00
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Owner: Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Ltd ACN 002 350 384 ATF the Coastal Auto
Property: Bli Bli Road 704 [BLIB704]
Report for:  November 2020

L-TA

RayWhite

North Coast Commercial Properties P/L

Owners Statement
Period From: 01/11/2020 To: 30/11/2020

LANDO1 - 704 Bli Bli Road, Nambour 4560 - ROBNLEE PTY LTD T/A ULTRATUNE AUSTRALIA PTY LTD

Recurring Charges: Rent 3.519.17
Operating Expenses 570.75
4,089.92

Receipts: Invoice # From
Operating Expenses 13409 01/10/2020
Operating Expenses 14280 01/11/2020
Rent 13409 01/10/2020
Rent 14280 01/11/2020

Unpaid Balance:

None

Payments:

Supplier Description Invoice # From
North Coast Commerc... Management Fee - NOV 2020 4051 01/11/2020
North Coast Commerc... Management Fee - NOV 2020 4369 01/11/2020
Unity Water 99872417  15/07/2020

Water charges 15.07.2020 to

Cash movement for the month

Opening Cash Balance

Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Ltd
Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Ltd

Closing Cash Balance

Wholesaler§Pti8 Sypae

jal NCG
3@‘%8937
3/125 Morayfield Road

Morayfield, QLD 4506
1300 255075

Property Manager - George King
george.king@raywhite.com

per month

per month

To Net GST Gross

31/10/2020 570.75 57.08 627.83

30/11/2020 570.75 57.08 627.83 °

31/10/2020 3,283.35 328.34 3,611.69

30/11/2020 3,519.17 351.92 3,871.09

Total Receipts 7,944.02 794.42 8,738.44
Pevd e = g

adt

9
Owner Remittance - NOV 2020 $4L PY¥N VA $h620
Owner Remittance - NOV 2020

7,944.02 794.42 8,738.44

To Net GST r Gross
09/11/2020 245.40 24.54 ‘W © 269.94
30/11/2020 231.24 2312 254.36
13/10/2020 337.73 0.00 WWA 337.73
814.37 47.66 862.03

7,876.41

0.00

(3,891.33)

30/11/2020 (3,985.08)

0.00

LU
Vg hgﬁw A\
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S
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-
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Owner:
Property: Bli Bli Road 704 [BLIB704]
Report for:  December 2020

Period From: 1/12/2020 To: 31/12/2020

Owners Statement

RayWhiie

North Coast Commercial Properties P/L

Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Ltd ACN 002 350 384 ATF the Coastal Auto Wholesaler8a)/¥itg EHACS
: 3" 217%37

3/125 Morayfield Road
Morayfield, QLD 4506
1300 255075

Property Manager - George King
george.king@raywhite.com

LANDO1 - 704 Bli Bli Road, Nambour 4560 - ROBNLEE PTY LTD T/A ULTRATUNE AUSTRALIA PTY LTD

Rent
Operating Expenses

Recurring Charges:

Receipts:

Operating Expenses
Rent

Rent

Unpaid Balance:
None

Payments:
Supplier

Coastal Auto Wholes...
Coastal Auto Wholes...
Coastal Auto Wholes...
Coastal Auto Wholes...
North Coast Commerc... Management Fee - DEC 2020

Description

Insurance 01.12.2020 to 01.12.21
Insurance 01,12.2020 to 01.12.21

Cash movement for the month

Opening Cash Balance
Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Ltd

Closing Cash Balance

Stamp Duty Insurance to 01.12.20...
Stamp Duty Insurance to 01.12.20...

3,624.74 permonth
570.75 per month
4,195.49
Invoice # From To Net GST Gross
14915 01/12/2020 31/12/2020 570.75 57.08 627.83
14915 01/12/2020 29/12/2020 3,292.12 329.21 3,621.33
14815 30/12/2020 31/12/2020 233.85 23.39 257.24
Total Receipts 4,096.72 409.68 4,506.40
4,096.72 409.68 4,506.40
Invoice # From To Net GST Gross
1006444 01/12/2020 01/12/2021 (1,407.76) (140.78) (1,548.54)
1006446 01/12/2020 01/12/2021 1,407.76 140.78 1,548.54
1006448 01/12/2020 01/12/2021 (130.95) 0.00 (130.95)
1006450 01/12/2020 01/12/2021 130.95 0.00 130.95
5018 01/12/2020 31/12/2020 245,80 24.58 270.38
245.80 24.58 270.38
4,236.02
0.00
Owner Remittance - DEC 2020 31/12/2020 (4,236.02)
0.00
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Owner: Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Ltd ACN 002 350 384 ATF the Coastal Auto

Property: Bii Bli Road 704 [BLIB704]
Report for:  January 15 2021

Period From: 01/01/2021 To: 15/01/2021

LANDO1 - 704 Bli Bli Road, Nambour 4560 - ROBNLEE PTY LTD T/A ULTRATUNE AUSTRALIA PTY LTD

Recurring Charges: Rent
Operating Expenses

Receipts:
Operating Expenses
Rent

Unpaid Balance:
None

Payments:

Supplier Description

North Coast Commerc... Management Fee - JAN 2021

Cash movement for the month

Opening Cash Balance
Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Ltd
Closing Cash Balance

Owners Statement

3,624.74  per month
570.75 per month

4

North Coast Commercial Properties P/L

RayWhife

WholesalerEﬁ’tVHﬁ:%%mﬁ@F' s

3/125 Morayfield Road
Morayfield, QLD 4506
1300 255075

Property Manager - George King
george.king@raywhite.com

4,195.49

Invoice # From To Net GST Gross
15502 01/01/2021  31/01/2021 570.76 57.08 627.83
15502 01/01/2021  31/01/2021 3,624.74 362.47 3,987.21
Total Receipts 4,195.49 419.55 4,615.04

4,195.49 419.55 4,615.04

Invoice # From To Net GST Gross
5489 01/01/2021  15/01/2021 25173 2517 276.90
251.73 25,17 276.90

4,338.14

0.00
Owner Remittance - JAN 2021 15/01/2021 (4,338.14)
0.00
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Owner:
Property: Bli Bli Road 704 [BLIB704]
Report for:  February 15 2021

Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Ltd ACN 002 350 384 ATF the Coastal Auto Whoiesaler8P )i SypmetimHCe

Owners Statement

Period From: 16/01/2021 To: 15/02/2021

k1o

North Coast Commercial Properties P/L

RayWhite

937

3/125 Morayfield Road
Morayfield, QLD 4506
1300 255075

Property Manager - George King
george.king@raywhite.com

LANDO1 - 704 Bli Bli Road, Nambour 4560 - ROBNLEE PTY LTD T/A ULTRATUNE AUSTRALIA PTY LTD

Rent
Operating Expenses

Recurring Charges:

Receipts:
Operating Expenses
Rent

Unpaid Balance:
None

Payments:

Supplier Description

North Coast Commerc... Management Fee - FEB 2021
Sunshine Coast Coun... Council Rates Jan to June 2021
Unity Water

Cash movement for the month

Opening Cash Balance
Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Ltd

Closing Cash Balance

Water Rates 14.10.2020 to 15.01....

3,624.74  per month
§70.75 per month
4,195.49
Invoice # From To
16051 01/02/2021 28/02/2021
16051 01/02/2021  28/02/2021
Total Receipts
Invoice # From To
6145 01/02/2021  15/02/2021
23743 01/01/2021  30/06/2021
99872417 14/10/2020 15/01/2021

Owner Remittance - FEB 2021

Net GST Gross
570.75 57.08 627.83
3,624.74 362.47 3,987.21
4,195.49 419.55 4,615.04
4,195.49 419.55 4,615.04
Net GST Gross
251.73 25.17 276.90
1,186.82 0.00 1,186.82
451.84 0.00 451.84
1,890.39 25.17 1,915.56
2,699.48
0.00
15/02/2021 (2,699.48)
0.00
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Property: Bli Bli Road 704 [BLIB704]
Report for:  March 08 2021

Lo

RayWhite

North Coast Commercial Properties P/L
Owner: Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Ltd ACN 002 350 384 ATF the Coastal Auto Wholesaler§Pt)l SyBREEHHCS

3/125 Morayfield Road
Morayfield, QLD 4506

1300 255075

Property Manager - Michael Tutticci
Michael.tutticci@raywhite.com

Owners Statement
Period From: 16/02/2021-To: 08/03/2021

LANDO1 - 704 Bli Bli Road, Nambour 4560 - ROBNLEE PTY LTD T/A ULTRATUNE AUSTRALIA PTY LTD

Recurring Charges: Rent
Operating Expenses

Receipts:
Operating Expenses
Rent

Unpaid Balance:
None

Payments:
Supplier Description

North Coast Commerc... Management Fee - MAR 2021

Cash movement for the month

Opening Cash Balance
Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Ltd

Closing Cash Balance

3,624.74  per month
570.75  per month
4,195.49
Invoice # From To Net GST Gross
16603 01/03/2021  31/03/2021 570.75 57.08 627.83
16603 01/03/2021  31/03/2021 3,624.74 362.47 3,987.21
Total Receipts 4,195.49 419.55 4,615.04
4,195.49 419.55 4,615.04
Invoice # From To Net GST Gross
6786 01/03/2021  08/03/2021 251.73 25.17 276.90
251.73 25.17 276.90
4,338.14
0.00
Owner Remittance - MAR 2021 08/03/2021 (4,338.14)
0.00

Paqe 1



Owner;
Property:
Report for:

A§0|4

Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Ltd ACN 002 350 384 ATF the Coastal Auto
Bii Bli Road 704 [BLIB704]
April 2021

v

RayWhite

North Coast Commercial Properties P/L

Wholesaler§ Pt Sypmerjs) -

3/125 Morayfield Road
Morayfield, QLD 4506
1300 255075

Property Manager - Michael Tutticcl

Owners Statement
Period From: 1/04/2021 To: 30/04/2021

LANDO1 - 704 Bli Bli Road, Nambour 4560 - ROBNLEE PTY LTD T/A ULTRATUNE AUSTRALIA PTY LTD

Recurring Charges:

Receipts:
Operating Expenses
Rent

Unpaid Balance:
Operating Expenses

Payments:
Supplier

North Coast Commerc...

Rent
Operating Expenses

Description
Management Fee - APR 2021

Cash movement for the month

Opening Cash Balance

Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Ltd

Closing Cash Balance

cirrus8 | cirrus8.com.au

Invoice #
17162
17162

17162

Invoice #
7992

3,624.74
570.75

4,195.49

From
01/04/2021
01/04/2021

01/04/2021

From
01/04/2021

Owner Remittance - APR 2021

Michael.tutticci@raywhite.com

per month
per month

To Net GST Gross
30/04/2021 570.72 57.07 627.79
30/04/2021 3,624.74 362.47 3,987.21
Total Receipts 4,195.46 419.54 4,615.00
30/04/2021 0.03 0.01 0.04
Total Unpaid 0.03 0.01 0.04
4,195.46 419.54 4,615.00
To Net GST Gross
30/04/2021 251,73 25.17 276.90
251.73 25.17 276.90
4,338.10

Online Commercial Property Managament Solution

30/04/2021

l

0.00

(4,338.10)
0.00

l
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cirrus8\20210504\0845\compactReport
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RayWhite
North Coast§ Cor&m_ercial Proper_ties glcl;.
Owner: Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Ltd ACN 002 350 384 ATF the Coastal Auto Wholesaler84¥t %‘yﬂ%ﬂ’
Property:  BIi Bli Road 704 [BLIB704] AN TR
Report for:  May 2021 3/125 Morayfield Road

Morayfield, QLD 4508
1300 255075

Property Manager - Michael Tutticci
Michael.tutticci@raywhite.com

Owners Statement
Period From: 1/05/2021 To: 31/05/2021

LANDO1 - 704 Bli Bli Road, Nambour 4560 - ROBNLEE PTY LTD T/A ULTRATUNE AUSTRALIA PTY LTD

Recurring Charges: Rent 3,624.74  per month
Operating Expenses 570.75  per month

4,195.49

Receipts: Invoice # From To Net GST Gross
Operating Expenses 17162 01/04/2021  30/04/2021 0.04 0.00 0.04
Operating Expenses 17862 01/05/2021  31/05/2021 570.68 57.07 627.75
Rent 17862 01/05/2021  31/05/2021 3,624.74 362.47 3,987.21
Total Receipts 4,195.46 419.54 4,615.00
Unpaid Balance:
Operating Expenses 17862 01/05/2021  31/05/2021 0.07 0.01 0.08
Total Unpaid 0.07 0.01 0.08
4,195.46 419.54 4,615.00
Payments:
Supplier Description Invoice # From To Net GST Gross
North Coast Commerc... Management Fee - MAY 2021 8856 01/05/2021  31/05/2021 251.73 25.17 276.90
Unity Water Water Rates 99872417  16/01/2021 16/04/2021 1,038.92 0.00 1,038.92
1,290.65 25.17 1,315.82
Cash movement for the month 3,299.18
Opening Cash Balance 0.00
Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Ltd Owner Remittance - MAY 2021 31/05/2021 (3,299.18)
Closing Cash Balance 0.00

Page 1
cirrus8 | cirrus8.com.au Online Commercial Property Management Solution cirus81202 1060 1\1005\compactRaport
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QUEENSLAND TITLES REGISTRY LEASE/SUB LEASE FORM 7 varsion 6
Land Title Act 1994, Land Act 1994 and Water Act 2000 Duty Imprint Page 1 of 2

{ Deaiing Number ) % 0 \L\) —7
i i I L 1Or Ml
IBNLIEENNE] oFFicE ves oney
Privacy Statement
Collection of informanon from thls form is aulhorised by legsstatxon and is

..,u 3 Thh

Diepartmenths ;Nebsite T
1. Lessor Loager (Name, address E-mail & phone number}  Lodger
COASTAL AUTO WHOLESALERS PTY LTD (AS Code

Uu ) L_i_l wi ¥ U‘.It., N vi

F. Yoh o DLm. g 82 T Fren® s
LOT 11 ON RP88870 15445185
ROBNLEE PTY LTD ABN 35 156 547
458

4. Interest being leased
FEE SIMPLE

5. Description of premises being leased
THE WHOLE OF THE LAND

8. Term of lease 7. Rental/Consideration
Commencement date/avent: AN Decamhar 2018 T, 24 DAL NN mpe s L AOT

Lo ferg PR

Expiry date: 30 June 2023  and/or Event:
*Options: 2 x 5 years
d | ‘4 * 54 -

8. Grant/Execution
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and condmons contamed in:- *the attached schedule

* delete if not applicable
Witnessing officer must be aware of his/her obligations under section 162 of the Land Title Act 1994

....................................................................... signature COASTAL AUTO WHOLESALERS PTY
LTD (AS TRUSTEE)} ACN 002 350 389
....................................................................... T riame
: rualifiontion h /6/'% ‘ 7 <
Witnessing Officer I e T T e rre e e

Execution Date Lessor's Signature

R Ry P i

of the Land T|tle Act 1994 ég Legal Practxttoner JP C Dec)

) = . LT

The Lessee accepts the lease and acknowledges the amount payable or other considerations for the lease.

Loz
c/ / S A —— signature ROBNLEE P\} Y LD ABN 35 156 547
»Z(p(, A\
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T (47‘: 7 4 ) .. % /5(“7 ................ qualification \ \93
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Execution Dat \ Lessee's Signature
(Witnessing officer must be in accordance with Schedule 1 \
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QUEENSLAND TITLES REGISTRY SCHEDULE

Land Title Act 1994, Land Act 1994 and Water Act 2000

Title Reference [ 15445185 1
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ne amount equivaient to » monwns renr or a personar guaraniee rom me
Lesses

SO

[!tem 2 [ Amount for Bank Guarantee

TeTEey rewn saie ur aulomotlive
consistent with the

AUoiiive TR 1O @ HETIOE gy SHEVICINY,
parts and tyres and car washing and detailing; related and

Ariarating of s ao . FHirs Tina randad A tat

]

item3 | Rent Review Dates Each anniversary of the Commencement Date (except for the Market Review
| Dates) during the Term and Market Review on the exercise of each further
i i [SH5 2 3
Em 4 ] Rent Review Mathnd Annual innreage nf 3% and Marlkat Raview nn the evarnian nf sanh fiirthar tarm
;, | S _ A o _W{
tem 5 | Market Reviw Datos | 1 ulv 2023: 1 Julv 2028
' ltem 6 J Survey measurement criteria T Net lettable area I
item 7 LMinimum public risk cover $20,000,000 j

i

[ . itis Intended for the centre to have where possible, a minimum of 3 operating
ltem 8 Permitted Use and annacsihle maiar vahinia hnists (and innlidinn ana frisr nact hniah

} i The Lesses is required to obtain the necessary approvals and permits for the

Permitted Use from the relevant authorities at the Lessee’s cost,
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J Hem 10 I Number of renewal obtions 2

ﬁem 11 ’ Duration of Option Term J 5 years

Not applicable

i Item 12 T Trust Documents
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Address of Premises

I item 15
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704 Bli Bli Road, Nambour QLD 4560
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QUEENSLAND TITLES REGISTRY SCHEDULE Page 3 of 38
Land Title Act 1994, Land Act 1994 and Water Act 2000 FORM 20 version 2

1.1

Title Reference I 15445185 ]

"o B2 2RE L

Reference Schedule

Words in the Reference Schedule have the meanings shown oppasite them,

— e e

In this Lease:

Assignment Conditions means:

[IPY a1 ] 4. .z .o » e » SR} &

either at the date the Lessee requests the Lessor's consent to
assignment or subletting of this Lease or prior to the assignment
Uans U wu;&l‘uuu» R O T RS Te J&'z‘n“- e ix}‘i‘v SRS O ey

(b)  tender to the Lessor of an executed deed of covenant in a form
g—»nﬁ,nnlﬂk!-l ot i b bas s b | LR P | I Z AN TR PO M TRy 1
Lessee and assignes or sublessee are parties by which, in the
case of an assignment, the Lessee agrees to release the

B A B o

e R BT G

¥ 1 - 4
arising subsequent to the proposed date of assignment (but the
Lessee will not be released on assianment) and the assignee
agrees (o

a. perform the Lessee’s covenants under this Lsase as

b. (if this Lease is registered or exceeds three years)
recistar a transfer hy tha | assaa tn tha accinnae in the
Department of Natural Resources and Mines, Divisjon of
Tittes (lodging the Lease for prior registration if required)

C. appoint the Lessor as its attorney In the same form
as the Lessee has done in this Leass;

(¢)  payment by the Lessee of the Lessor's reasonable soficitor's
costs of preparation and stamping of the deed referred to in
‘., Aat v “' P F G i R e Bt S .?u" T
(including title production fees, stamp duty and registration fees);
{rl) if tha | sage ig githinct in 2 nrinr martnans of the | and-

a. the consent of the mortgagee being forthcoming to
the assignment or subletting if that consent is
:bqu,;‘b’u,

b. execution by the assignee or sublessee of any deed of
anviemaet racipad b Qka_mndsﬂ:qn At o namalibine af
consent to the assignment; and

€. payment of the mortgagee's costs of granting the consent;

(e)  payment by the Lessee of the Lessor's reasonable
expenses in investigating the suitability of the assignee or

{H if the assignee or sublessee is a corporation or a trustee of a trust,
execution bv at least two financially substantial nersons or
corporations nominated by the assignee or subiessee and
approved by the Lessor of:

-

R e P T P AR R S R R N

the assignee of the terms of this Lease or th
sublease; and



DocuSign Envelope ID: 065A0F22-2754-4655-B51F-47AEE259F 77F

25/06/2020

Robert Giles

Ultra Tune Nambour
704 Bli Bli Road
Nambour QLD 4560

Dear Rob,

RE: REQUESTED RENTAL ASSISTANCE — 704 Bli Bli Road

Following discussions with the Lessor on the information you provided, given the Lessors own
financial commitments and obligations assistance is able to be offered.

The immediate, short term assistance will help relieve pressure on your business to get the
‘business through this difficult period and continye trading when normality returns.

With this in mind based on your impact advice to date, the Lessor is able to offer the following
assistance:

¢ A rent reduction of total rent will be applied upon receiving notification of your
turnover decrease for each relevant month from April 2020.

* The reduction will be by rent waiver by the Lessor
Payment of the reduced rent will be paid upon the Lessee completing each month’s
figures and return to Ultra Tune Australia.

¢ Upon request by the Lessor the Lessee will provide the June quarter BAS report for 2020
together with the June quarter BAS for 2019 to validate comparable turnover figures for
the quarter.

The outgoings remain payable during this period.

We are here to help you wherever we can and stress that your health, wellbeing and safety
are paramount to us as we all tackle this challenge together,

’ DocuSigned by:
A ~
o 4 //4«* _ Kbt &les
Lessor: ...... P Y 7 A 7 s Lessee: ... e B GIREAGL <+ o4+ bevesnsns s e
Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Lt ATF the Robnlee Pty Ltd T/A Ultra Tune Nambour

Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Ltd Super Fund
22-10-2020 | 11:00:00 AM AEST

Ray White Commercial, Northern Corridor Group

North Coast Commercial Properties Pty Ltd trading as Ray White Northern Corridor Group ACN: 615 914 430
ONE TEAM - 3 LOCATIONS

SUNSHINE COAST MORETON BAY PINE RIVERS
1/172 Brisbane Road 3/125 Morayfield Road Level 1, 104 Gympie Road
Mooloolaba QLD 4557 Morayfield QLD 45064 Strathpine, QLD 4500
T1300255075{F 1300778887 | T 1300 255075 | F1300 778 887 T 1300 255075 F 1300 778 887

vaywhitecommerciainortherncorridorgroup.com.au



COASTAL AUTO WHOLESALERS PTY LIMITED SUPERANNUATION FUND

GENERAL LEDGER FOR THE PERIOD 01/07/2020 TO 30/06/2021

FROM ACCOUNT 301 TO 301 - ENTRIES: ALL
Printed: Wednesday 14 July, 2021 @ 08:04:52

57\

Date Ref Type Units Debits Credits Balance
$ 3 $

301 Accountancy Fees -

26/07/2020 260720  Bank Statement 275.00 2 L 275.00
Narration: ANZ INTERNET BANKING PAYMENT 482185 TO Simmons Livingstone and Assoc

14/10/2020 141020  Bank Statement 275.00 S- 550.00
Narration: ANZ INTERNET BANKING PAYMENT 287593 TO Simmons Livingstone and%‘ssoc

21/01/2021 210121  Bank Statement 27500 s\ 825.00
Narration: ANZ INTERNET BANKING PAYMENT 115716 TO Simmons Livingstone and Assoc

03/02/2021 030221  Bank Statement 4,565.00 <. \0 5,390.00
Narration: Part of $4895

21/02/2021 210221  Bank Statement 22000 S-71 5,610.00
Narration: ANZ INTERNET BANKING PAYMENT 571437 TO Simmons Livingstone and Assoc

14/04/2021 140421  Bank Statement 275.00 ~ 5,885.00

Narration: ANZ INTERNET BANKING PAYMENT 908591 TO Simmons Livingstone and Assoc

Total Debits: $5,885.00
Total Credits:
Current Year Profit/(Loss): N/A




AB.N. 45 163 871 958

Simmons LiViﬂgStOﬂE Associates POBox806,0xenford4210Queensland
Tele 07 5561 8800 | Fax 07 5561 8700

simmonslivingstone.com.au

Mr P Killerby Taxozl ;‘9‘;0":9
Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Limited Superannuation Fund 3
PO Box 3746
VICTORIA POINT QLD 4165 Ref: KILLPS1
23 July, 2020
Description Amount

Professional Services rendered in relation to the preparation of the Business Activity
Statement (BAS) for the period ended 30 June 2020, including:

 Detailed review of source information provided;
* Inputting data into our computerised accounting systems; 250.00
* Calculation of Income Tax Instalment as required;

® Review of compliance with current legislation including accounting method and
threshold;

Preparation and lodgement of corresponding BAS with the Australian Taxation
Office;

General administration and support.

250.00
Please note that this invoice is now due. GST: § 25.00
Amount Due: $ 275.00

The firm reserves the right to charge interest of 11.5% compounding daily on outstanding amounts. The firm reserves the right to refer the outstanding
invoices to a debt collection agency or legal practioner, at a cost to the client. Such costs may include commission, administration fees, legal costs and
interest as charged by the debt collection agency or legal practioner.

Ref: KILLPS1
[ Direct Deposit (EFT) Invoice: 021993
Account Name Simmons Livingstone & Associates 23 July, 2020
BSB: 064 445 Account: 1052 7520 Amount Due: $ 275.00
[]Credit Card  (Please indicate type) [ ] Mastercard [ ]Visa Card CCV
CordNumber: | | [ [T T T T T T I TI0T T
Cardholder .........cccoueuvveeeieeveeeeeees Signature .......co.coovvvveereervien Expiry ........ SO
Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation
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A.B.N. 45 163 871 958
PO Box 806, Oxenford 4210 Queensland
Tele 07 5561 8860 | Fax 07 5561 8700

simmonslivingstone.com.au

Simmons Livingstone ' Associates

Tax Invoice

The Trustees 023504

Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Limited Superannuation Fund
PO Box 3746 =
VICTORIA POINT QLD 4165 Ref: KILLPSI

8 October, 2020

Description Amount

Business Activity Statement

Professional Services rendered in relation to the preparation of the Business Activity
Statement (BAS) for the period ended 30 September 2020, including;

® Detailedreview of source information provided;

e Inputting data into our computerised accounting systems;

o Calculation of Income Tax Instalment as required;

* Review of compliance with current legislation including accounting method and
threshold;

* Preparation and lodgement of corresponding BAS with the Australian Taxation Office;

¢ General administration and support,

250.00

250.00

Please note that this invoice is now due. GST: § 25.00
Amount Due: $ 275.00

The firm reserves the right to charge interest of 11.5% compounding daily on outstanding amounts. The firm reserves the right to refer the outstanding
invoices to a debt collection agency or legal practioner, at a cost to the client. Such costs may inciude commission, administration fees, legal costs and
interest as charged by the debt coilection agency or legal practioner.

Ref: KILLPSI

[ Direct Deposit (EFT) Invoice: 023504
Account Name Simmons Livingstone & Associates 8 October, 2020
BSB: 064 445 Account: 1052 7520 Amount Due: $ 275.00

[]Credit Card  (Please indicate type) [ ] Mastercard [JVisa Card CCV
CodNumber: | | [ [ | [ T T JLT T T T T ]

Cardholder ....ccocccevnveiineice e SIgnature  ...ococoeevneeriireeieee e Expiry ........ Jovecnninne

Liabilitv Himited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Lewislation




A BN. 45163 871 958
PO Box 806, Oxenford 4210 Queensland

Tele 07 5561 8800 | Fax 07 5561 8700

simmonslivingstone.com.au

Simmons Livingstone © Associates

Tax Invoice
The Trustees

Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Limited Superannuation Fund 024771
PO Box 3746
VICTORIA POINT QLD 4165 Ref: KILLPS]

11 January, 2021

Description Amount

Business Activity Statement

Professional Services rendered in relation to the preparation of a Business Activity
Statement (BAS) for the period ended 31 December 2020, including:

* Detailed review of source information provided,;
* Inputting data into our computerised accounting system; 250.00

* Preparation and lodgement of corresponding BAS with the Australian Taxation
Office;
* General administration and support.

250.00
Please note that this invoice is now due. GST: § 25.00
Amount Due: $ 275.00

The firm reserves the right to charge interest of 11.5% compounding daily on outstanding amounts. The firm reserves the right to refer the outstanding
invoices to a debt collection agency or legal practioner, at a cost to the client. Such costs may include commission, administration fees, legal costs and
interest as charged by the debt collection agency or legal practioner.

Ref: KILLPS1
(] Direct Deposit (EFT) Invoice: 024771
Account Name Simmons Livingstone & Associates 11 January, 2021
BSB: 064 445 Account: 1052 7520 Amount Due: § 275.00
[ ]Credit Card (Please indicate type) [[] Mastercard DVisa Card CCV
CordNumber: | | | [ JL T T T LT TTACT T T ]
Cardholder .......cooeveeeeeviiivcieeeeen, SIgNAture .........cccovvevivieceeeeeeereenn, Expiry ........ Loiivvennn,
Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Lezislation
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AB.N. 45163 871 958

PO Box 806, Oxenford 4210 Queensland
Tele 07 5561 8800 | Fax 07 5561 8700
simmonslivingstone.com.au

/

()

Simmons Livingstone = Associates

Tax Invoice
The Trustees 024943
Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Limited Superannuation Fund
PO Box 3746
VICTORIA POINT QLD 4165 Ref: KILLPS1
20 January, 2021
Description Amount

Preparation of Financial Statements for the fund for the year ended 30th June 2020
including the following:-

- Operating Statement, Statement of Financial Position & Notes to the Financial
Statements

- Trustee's declaration

- Preparation and lodgement of income tax and regulatory return

- Calculation of tax estimate

- Memorandum of Resolutions

- Calculations in relation to changes in market value of investments
- Processing Pension including preparation of associated minutes

- Preparation of Member's Statements

- Processing Lump Sum withdrawals x 2 including preparation of Superannuation pre-
payment statements

- Processing downsizer contribution
- Liaison regarding Covid-19 rent relief
- Quarterly review regarding Super TBAR requirements

- Preparation and lodgement of Actuary Application including payment of disbursement
to Act 2 Actuaries on your behalf

- Calculation of 2021 Pension Minimum drawdown requirements

- Preparation of records in accordance with the auditor's requirements including
payment of disbursement to Super Audits. 4,450.00




Description Amount

Ao 53
RS

4,450.00
Please note that this invoice is now due. GST: $ 445.00
Amount Due: $ 4,895.00

The firm reserves the right to charge interest of 11.6% compounding daily on outstanding amounts. The firm reserves the right to refer the outstanding
invoices to a debt collection agency or legal practioner, at a cost to the client, Such costs may include commission, administration fees, legal costs and
interest as charged by the debt collection agency or legal practioner.

Ref: KILLPS1
[ I Direct Deposit (EFT) _ Invoice: 024943
Account Name Simmons Livingstone & Associates 20 January, 2021
BSB: 064 445 Account: 1052 7520 Amount Due: $ 4,895.00
[]Credit Card (Please indicate type) [ ] Mastercard [ ]Visa Card CCV
CardNumber: [ | [ [ JL T [T ICT T T[T T TI0T T
Cardholder ........ccoovveivieiceeeeer e Signature ...........cooovevreeereeenrnnnn, Expiry ........ Jorrennnn,
Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation
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_ {"‘.‘-. A.B.NN. 45 163 871 958
-':1. = * . >
// \ S imrmons L1vmgstone Associates PO Box 806, Oxenford 4210 Queensland

Uy,

Tele 07 5561 8800 | Fax 07 5561 8700
simmonslivingstone.com.au

Paul Killerby Tax Invoice
Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Limited 025249
PO Box 3746
VICTORIA POINT QLD 4165 Ref: KILLPC1
{ 9 February, 2021
Description Amount

Fee for Professional Service rendered in relation to the following;
e Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Limited
The following gives details of the work undertaken:

Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Limited

Attending to secretarial matters of the company on your behalf throughout the year
including acting as your registered office checking and updating your company details 200.00
as required with the Australian Securities & Investments Commission (ASIC) checking
and forwarding of your annual Company Statement preparation of required ASIC
advices preparation of director's meeting minutes to meet solvency requirements of the
ASIC and maintenance of your electronic company register and documentation
contained therein.

200.00
Please note that this invoice is now due. GST: $ 20.00
Amount Due: $ 220.00

The firm reserves the right to charge interest of 11.5% compounding daily on outstanding amounts. The firm reserves the right to refer the outstanding
invoices to a debt collection agency or legal practioner, at a cost to the client. Such costs may include commission, administration fees, legal costs and
interest as charged by the debt collection agency or legal practioner.

Ref: KILLPC1
[_](EFT) - Transfer to our account Invoice: 025249
Account Name Simmons Livingstone & Associates 9 February, 2021
BSB: 064 445 Account: 1052 7520 Amount Due: $ 220.00
[]Credit Card  (Please indicate type) [_] Mastercard [ ]Visa Card CCV
CordNomber: | | [ [ [ T TT I T T TICT T T
Cardholder ........cocovrvcieirieeeerenn, Signature ...........eceveveveevreeerenn Expiry ........ YA

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation
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AB.N. 45163 871 958
PO Box 806, Oxenford 4210 Queensland
Tele 07 5561 8800 | Fax 07 5561 8700

simmonslivingstone.com.au

Simmons Livingstone  Associates

Tax Invoice
The Trustees 025919
Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Limited Superannuation Fund
PO Box 3746
VICTORIA POINT QLD 4165 Ref: KILLPS]
6 April, 2021
Description Amount

Business Activity Statement

Professional Services rendered in relation to the preparation of a Business Activity
Statement (BAS) for the period ended 31 March 2021, including:

* Detailed review of source information provided;
e Inputting data into our computerised accounting systems; 250.00
e Calculation of Income Tax Instalment as required;

* Preparation and lodgement of corresponding BAS with the Australian Taxation
Office;

 General administration and support.

250.00
Please note that this invoice is now due. GST: $ 25.00
Amount Due: $§ 275.00

The firm reserves the right to charge interest of 11.5% compounding daily on outstanding amounts. The firm reserves the right to refer the outstanding
invoices fo a debt collection agency or legal practioner, at a cost to the client. Such costs may include commission, administration fees, legal costs and
interest as charged by the debt coliection agency or legal practioner.

Ref: KILLPS1
D (EFT) - Transfer to our account Invoice: 025919
Account Name Simmons Livingstone & Associates 6 April, 2021
BSB: 064 445 Account: 1052 7520 Amount Due: $ 275.00
[[]Credit Card  (Please indicate type) [] Mastercard [ |Visa Card CCV
CardNumber: | | | [ [[ T T T[T T T ICT I I ]
Cardholder .......ccoernvireinrcceeern, Signature ..o, Expiry ........ oo,
Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation
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JPER AUDITS

TAX INVOICE

Supplier: Super Audits

Auditor: A.W. Boys
SMSF Auditor Number (SAN) 100014140
Registered Company Auditor (67793)

Address: Box 3376
Rundle Mall 5000

ABN: 20461 503 652
Services: Auditing
Date: 19 January 2021

Recipient:  Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Ltd Superannuation Fund
Address: C/- 30/ 340 Hope Island Road, HOPE ISLAND QId 4212

Description of Services

Statutory audit of the Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Ltd Superannuation Fund for the financial

year ending 30 June 2020.
Fee: $300.00
GST: $30.00
Total: $330.00

Payment can be made with a cheque payable to Super Audits postal address being Box 3376
Rundle Mall 5000 or alternatively an EFT can be made BSB 015-056 Account No. 387392386.

AUDITING
; DUE DILIGENGE
FORENSIC ACCOUNTING

Liabity limited by & scheme approved under Professional Standards Legisiation
23 154 028 216 HE Box 33786, Rundie Mall SA 5000 0410712 708 B tony.boys32@gmail.com www.superaudits.com.au



Simmons Livingstone Associates

)
AB.N. 45163 871 958
PO Box 806, Oxenford 4210 Queensland
Tele 07 5561 8800 | Fax 07 5561 8700
simmonslivingstone.com.au

Audit Shield Service

Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Limited Superannuation Fund
PO Box 3746
VICTORIA POINT QLD 4165

Tax Receipt
TAI-21138263

Ref: KILLPS1
18 February 2021
DEFT Ref No: 404251211382635

Details
Expiry Date: 31 October 2021 at 4p.m.
Level of Cover: $ 10,000.00

Turnover Category: Self-Managed Super Fund

Payment

Fee for Audit Shield service participation:
GST Added:

Amount (ex surcharge):

Payment Surcharge:

Total Paid Amount:

Paid Date:

* Participation in the Audit Shield service is active the next business day upon receipt of payment.

Name of Entities / Individuals to be covered:
Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Limited Superannuation Fund

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation.

$290.91
$29.09
$320.00
$0.00
$320.00

*4 November 2020




COASTAL AUTO WHOLESALERS PTY LIMITED SUPERANNUATION FUND
GENERAL LEDGER FOR THE PERIOD 01/07/2020 TO 30/06/2021 %\ ‘

FROM ACCOUNT 387 TO 387 - ENTRIES: ALL
Printed: Wednesday 14 July, 2021 @ 08:27:55

Date Ref Type Units Debits Credits Balance
$ $ $

387 Legal Fees

02/11/2020 021120  Bank Statement 841.50 g L 841.50
Narration: ANZ INTERNET BANKING PAYMENT 854991 TO CJM Lawyers - lease fees 5/143 Old Pacific Highway

02/11/2020 311220  Closing Journal - Cash 76.50 765.00
Narration: GST adjustment at 31/12/2020

02/06/2021 300621  Closing Journal - Cash 160.00 605.00
Narration: GST adjustment at 30/06/2021

02/06/2021 020621  Bank Statement 1,760.00 % L‘, 2,365.00

Narration: ANZ INTERNET BANKING PAYMENT 972462 TO CJIM Lawyers - lease

Total Debits: $2,601.50
Total Credits: $236.50
Current Year Profit/(Loss): N/A




3%
@] CJM LAWYERS

CRONIN «+ JAMES « MCLAUGHLIN

Our Ref:  S:SA:CIM1800803 I Law
P Box B378
GOLD COAST MAIL CENTRE Q 0776
Lovel 8, 50 Cavill Avenue
SURFERS PARADISE (LD 4217

30 July 2020

Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Ltd (as trustee)

Emalls info@cimiaw.com.au
wwaw.cjmiaw, com.au
Phone: 1300 245 259

Fax: 07 5574 2586

ABN 51 767 009 51
TAX INVOICE: 9355
LEASE - HOGAN FAMILY TRUST
PREMISES: 5/143 OLD PACIFIC HIGHWAY, OXENFORD
Amount GST Total
Professional Costs $765.00 76.50 $841.50
Disbursements $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
INVOICE TOTAL $765.00 $76.50 $841.50
Less Payments received $0.00
Less Funds to be transferred from Trust $0.00
BALANCE DUE $841.50

Please see the attached schedule for details of Professional Fees and Disbursements

With compliments

CJM LAWYERS
PAYMENT DUE DATE: 6 August 2020
" Visit: https://cjmlawyers.rapidpay.com.au
R Ref. 140278677426
im Biller Code: 244699 Use your online or mobile banking.
Ref: 1402 7867 7426 RapidPay will appear as the Biller Name.
eft azcrrons 2?;31::4:221 70 Use your online or mobile bank_ing.
Ref 140278677426 Insert reference in the description field.

*Payments by credit cards may incur surcharge fees




@j CJM LAWYERS 0

CRONIN + UAMES « MCLAUGHLIN Pagez

SCHEDULE OF PROFESSIONAL COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

PROFESSIONAL COSTS

Date Description Staff Units Amount

08/07/2020  Attending to meeting with Paul and SA 5 $225.00
Lisa

17/07/2020  Attending to letter to Tenant SA 10 $450.00

27/07/2020  Attending to emails to and from SA 2 $90.00
client

Total 17 $765.00

STATUTORY NOTICES

E&OE. We reserve the right to withdraw this Invoice and to deliver a formal Costs Statement in
assessable form and to charge such higher amounts as may be shown,

The file in this matter will be destroyed after 7 years from closure.

Form 2
Legal Profession Act 2007 (s 331(3))
FORM OF NOTIFICATION OF CLIENT’S RIGHTS

Your rights in relation to legal costs
The following avenues are available to you if you are not happy with this bill:
*  requesting an itemised bill
. discussing your concerns with us
. having our costs assessed
. applying to set aside our costs agreement
There may be other avenues available in your State or Territory (such as mediation).

For more information about your rights, please read the facts sheet titled Your right to challenge legal
costs. You can ask us for a copy, or obtain it from the Queensland Law Society (or download it from
their website at oo ).

If we hold funds in our trust account on your behalf in relation to our costs and disbursements, then we
propose to withdraw funds from trust towards payment of the costs and disbursements listed in this bill.
This notice is given to you to satisfy Legal Profession Regulation 2007 r.58.

Statement charge
A charge of $30.00 will apply to all statements issued for unpaid bills.

Interest Payable
Interest is payable on all unpaid bills at the rate that is specified as the maximum allowable rate under the
Legal Profession Act 2007 as at the date of this bill.




3871
CJM LAWYERS

CRONIN « JAMES *- MCLAUGHLIN

as W

it

Our Ref: SA:2100256 CIM Lawyer:
10 Box 3378

GOLD COAST MalL CENTRE Q0726
tevel 8, 50 Cavill Avenue

SURTFERS PARADISE QLD 4217

25 May 2021

Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Ltd (as trustee)

Deatng Numbor o T
PO Box 555 Phone: 1300 345 209
OXENFORD QLD 4210
ABN 51 767 009 515
TAX INVOICE: 12295

LEASE -
PREMISES:

Amount GST Total
Professional Costs $1,600.00 160.00 $1,760.00
Disbursements $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
INVOICE TOTAL $1,600.00 $160.00 $1,760.00
Less Payments received $0.00
Less Funds to be transferred from Trust $0.00
BALANCE DUE $1,760.00

Please see the attached schedule for details of Professional Fees and Disbursements

With compliments
CJM LAWYERS

PAYMENT DUE DATE: 1 June 2021

@ “Wea i hig i COHVE LBl REHT sovices”
S & Laaging, ooy Laws, Franchizine, Comm o eoaneme, Damesic Conver <. 1 1 w
i Powers of Ay Sy b i sy orer

KL = At

legal ASETIERA




@ CJM LAWYERS

CRONIN » JAMES « MCLAUGHLIN

Page 2

SCHEDULE OF PROFESSIONAL COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

PROFESSIONAL COSTS

Date Description

11/02/2021  Drafting letter to Lessee
accepting option to
renew Lease per our
clients advice

08/04/2021  attending to preparing
new lease with new rent
details and liaising with
Carlie as to the signing
of same.

16/04/2021  Attending to review of
email from Carlie
acknowledging receipt
of new lease

06/05/2021  Email to Carlie Scott-
Hunter Re: RE: Lease
for Old Pacific
Highway Oxenford

07/05/2021  Review of email from
Carlie in response to
email sent on 6 May
2021 chasing Lease

20/05/2021  Telephone client

Amount
$250.00

$1,100.00

$50.00

$50.00

$50.00

$100.00

Total

37

$1,600.00

N



@ CJM LAWYERS

CRONIN » JAMES « MCLAUGHLIN Page3

STATUTORY NOTICES

E&OE. We reserve the right to withdraw this Invoice and to deliver a formal Costs Statement in
assessable form and to charge such higher amounts as may be shown.

The file in this matter will be destroyed after 7 years from closure.

Form 2
Legal Profession Act 2007 (s 331(3))
FORM OF NOTIFICATION OF CLIENT’S RIGHTS

Your rights in relation to legal costs
The following avenues are available to you if you are not happy with this bill:
*  requesting an itemised bill
. discussing your concerns with us
. having our costs assessed
. applying to set aside our costs agreement
There may be other avenues available in your State or Territory (such as mediation).

For more information about your rights, please read the facts sheet titled Your right to challenge legal
costs. You can ask us for a copy, or obtain it from the Queensland Law Saciety (or download it from
their website at v aisco ),

If we hold funds in our trust account on your behalf in relation to our costs and disbursements, then we
propose to withdraw funds from trust towards payment of the costs and disbursements listed in this bill.
This notice is given to you to satisfy Legal Profession Regulation 2007 1.58.

Statement charge
A charge of $30.00 will apply to all statements issued for unpaid bills.

Interest Payable
Interest is payable on all unpaid bills at the rate that is specified as the maximum allowable rate under the
Legal Profession Act 2007 as at the date of this bill.



COASTAL AUTO WHOLESALERS PTY LIMITED SUPERANNUATION FUND

GENERAL LEDGER FOR THE PERIOD 01/07/2020 TO 30/06/2021
FROM ACCOUNT 419/001 TO 419/001 - ENTRIES: ALL

Printed: Wednesday 18 August, 2021 @ 15:03:49

0,

Date Ref Type Units Debits Credits Balance
$ $ b

419 Body Corporate

419/001 Unit S, 143 Old Pacific Highway 0‘ 1

20/08/2020 200820  Bank Statement 1,263.68 1,263.68
Narration: ANZ INTERNET BANKING BPAY DEFT PAYMENTS {340321}

20/08/2020 300621  Closing Journal - Cash 114.88 1,148.80
Narration: GST adjustment at 30/06/2021

03/11/2020 300621  Closing Journal - Cash 114.88 1,033.92
Narration: GST adjustment at 30/06/2021

03/11/2020 031120  Bank Statement 1,263.68 O‘ ~B 2,297.60
Narration: ANZ INTERNET BANKING BPAY DEFT PAYMENTS {131 837}

22/01/2021 300621  Closing Journal - Cash 97.00 2,200.60
Narration: GST adjustment at 30/06/2021

22/01/2021 220121  Bank Statement . 1,067.04 0] ' ‘-(- 3,267.64
Narration: ANZ INTERNET BANKING BPAY DEFT PAYMENTS {402288}

24/05/2021 300621  Closing Journal - Cash 97.00 3,170.64
Narration: GST adjustment at 30/06/2021

24/05/2021 240521  Bank Statement 1,067.04 O‘- { 4,237.68
Narration: ANZ INTERNET BANKING BPAY DEFT PAYMENTS {620099}

26/05/2021 300621  Closing Journal - Cash 13.42 4,224.26
Narration: GST adjustment at 30/06/2021

26/05/2021 260521  Bank Statement 147.65 V‘ - ‘o 4,371.91
Narration: ANZ INTERNET BANKING BPAY DEFT PAYMENTS {984756}

14/06/2021 491 Journal - Cash 51.47 4,320.44
Narration: Extract Body Corp on property settlement 5/143 Old Pac Highway

14/06/2021 491 Journal - Cash 157.30 4,163.14
Narration: Extract Body Corp on property settlement 5/143 Old Pac Highway ;\0 . L\V

Total Debits: $4,809.09
Total Credits: $645.95
Current Year Profit/(Loss): N/A




204/02/01 £-3230 §-3376 1-6751

. | AL

NOT'CE OF CONTRIBUTION LEVIED Account Enquiries: 1300 881 227
FOR OXEN FORD CENTRE TWO BODY CORPORATE SERVICES PTY LTD.

ABN 82 010 120 144
ABN: 40 406 301 928
OXENFORD CENTRE TWO
143 OLD PACIFIC HIGHWAY

AW

OXENFORD QLD 4210 [H q l \ TAX INVOICE
l'lIII'I"II"'"'IIII'"lllulu'll' 038 Owner Reference No Q 362450
20402 00006751 03230 001 Lot No: 5
COASTAL AUTO WHOLESALERS P/L Unit No: 3
PO BOX 3746 Lot Entitlement: 1
VICTORIA POINT WEST QLD 4165

TOTAL S 1263.68

lssued 22/07/ 2020 on behalf of The Owners of COMMUNITY TITLES SCHEME 7791

Account Summary 1|
Balance brought forward 1355.20

27/05/20 Cash Receipt 512 1355.20-

01/09/20 Admin. Levy 01/09/20-30/11/20 770.00

01/09/20 Sinking Levy 01/09/20-30/11/20 378.80
GST 114.88

TOTAL DUE BY 01/09/2020 (INCLUDES GST) $1263.68

Payments received after 20/07/2020 will appear on the next notice

THINN ]
*SHOULD THE BALANCE BROUGHT FORWARD BE UNPAID PLEASE ARRANGE PAYMENT IMMEDIATELY*

-----.._—__-------—..-----——-------_-.-_..--------_-—_----_------——-----__—__---..-__—__-—_--_—.._---_------------—--—-.

I' :] Biller Code 96503 @ D —E 5 T

PAY Ref No 300875622 3624508 PAYM E NT SYSTEMS

DEFT Reference No 300875622 3624508
COASTAL AUTO WHOLESALERS

Please see reverse for method of Payments Name P/L
Plan No 7791
AR AR oo 9
AMOUNT DUE $1263.68
* 442 300875622 3624508 TOTAL DUE BY 01/09/2020

+300875622 3624508 < 00126643<2+
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CTs 7791

43

ABN: 40406301928 Accounts: 1300 881 227
143 OLD PACIFIC HIGHWAY Body Corporate Services (QLD) Pty Ltd

OXENFORD QLD 4210

NOTICE OF CONTRIBUTIONS

Tax Invoice
COASTAL AUTO WHOLESALES PTY, LIMITED Invoice No: 0000019  Issue Date: 18/10/20
SUPERANNUATION FUND E
PO BOX 3748 Net Amount Payable: $1,263.68
WEST Due Date: 011122020
VICTORIA POINT QLD 4185
Body Corporate OXENFORD CENTRE TWO - CTS: 7791 - ABN: 40406301928
Lot No. 5 Unit 5 e Previous Balance: 0.00
| Address: 143 OLD PACIFIC HIGHWAY, OXENFORD, QLD 4210 Penalty Interest: 0.00
Contribution Entitlement: 1 Interest Entitlement: 1 Issued fevies not due: 0.00
Description Transaction Type Fund Net GST Totals
For the period 01/12/2020 to 28/02/2021 Normal (interim) Admin $770.00 $77.00 $847.00
For the period 01/12/2020 to 28/02/2021 Normal (interim) Sink $378.80 $37.88 $416.68
Arrears/issued at time of printing $0.00
Gross Amount $1,263.68
Net Amount Payable $1,263.68

Please make cheques payable to: Body Corporate for CTS 7791

D = = I 0EFT Reference Number: OXENFORD CENTRE TWO
“RET paymewr svsrems 3008 7562 2349 8400 0028 Lot No. 5 Unit &
How to Pay OXENFORD CENTRE TWO
By post: Mail this slip with your cheque to: DEFT Payment Systems, GPO invoice No: 2000019
Box 141, BRISBANE QLD 4001
Bpay: Contact your bank, credit union or building society to make this Net Amount Payable: $1,263.68
payment from your cheque or savings account. Due Date: 01/12/2020
By phone: Please call 1300 301 090 to make your payment using a iﬂPA ‘f Biller Code: 96503
i i i d, ; *
Mastercard, Visa, American Express, Diners Car [ J Reference: 3008 7562 2349 8400 0028

Internet: Visit www.deft.com.au and use the DEFT reference number
supplied on this page.

In person: Present this page to make your payment by cash, chegue or
EFTPOS at any post office.
Payments'made at Australia Post will incur a $2.75 DEFT
processing fee.

Payments by credit or debit card may attract a surcharge.

Registration is required for payments from cheque or savings accounts
Registration forms available from www deft.com.au or call 1800 672 162

+300875622 34984000028< 000126368<4+

*442 300875622 34984000028




CTS 7791 L\\U\\\ T4

ABUN: 40406301928 Accounts: 1300 881 227
143 OLD PACIFIC HIGHWAY Body Corporate Services (QLD) Pty Ltd
OXENFQORD QLD 4210

NOTICE OF CONTRIBUTIONS

Tax Invoice B
COASTAL AUTO WHOLESALES PTY, LIMITED Invoice No: 0000024 Issue Date: 16/01/21°
SUPERANNUATION FUND
PO BOX 3746 Net Amount Payable: $1,067.04
i WEST Due Date: 01/03/2021
VICTORIAPOINT QLD 4165
Body Corporate OXENFORD CENTRE TWO - CTS: 7791 - ABN: 40406301928
Lot No. 5 Unit 5 o N Previous Balance: 5 0.00
Address: 143 OLD PACIFIC HIGHWAY, OXENFORD, QLD 4210 Penalty Interest: 0.00,
¢ Contribution Entitlement: 1 Interest Entitlement: 1 Issued levies not due: 0.00,
Description Transaction Type Fund Net GST Totalsi
01/03/2021 to 31/05/2021 for total Levy of $3301.98 pa  Normal Admin $730.90 $73.09 $803.99
01/03/2021 to 31/05/2021 for total Levy of $1359.47 pa  Normal Sink $239.14 $23.81 $263.05
~ Arrears/issued at time of printing $0.00
' Gross Amount $1,067.04
Net Amount Payable $1,067.04

—_-..._..___..-..____.____.__.__-...__.-.-—__-....___-.-...-..—__..__.__—_—_-..._-_-.___-._

If mailing your payment please tear off this slip and return with payment. DO NOT include correspondence with your payment.
Please make cheques payable to: Body Corporate for CTS 7791

o D ‘_;; ':5.-' °'DEFT Reference Number: OXENFORD CENTRE TWO
ST P AVYHENT SVYSTEMS 13008 7562 2349 8400 0028 :Lot No.5 Unit5
How to Pay OXENFORD CENTRE TWO
By post: Mail this slip with your cheque to: DEFT Payment Systems, GPO Invoice No: 0000024
Box 141, BRISBANE QLD 4001
Bpay: Contact your bank, credit union or building society to make this Net Amount Payable: $1,067.04 :
payment from your cheque or savings account. Due Date: : 01I03f_/202_1. I
By phone: Please call 1300 301 090 to make your payment using a i - ] Biller Code: 96503
Mastercard, Visa, American Express, Diners Card. f : P | Reference: 3008 7562 2349 8400 0028
internet: Visit www.deft.com.au and use the DEFT reference number T T
supplied on this page. | m
In person: Present this page to make your payment by cash, cheque or L b”IpaV !

EFTPOS at any post office. 1
Payments made at Australia Post will incur a $2.75 DEFT !,!"i "!" "I ! ” I

processing fee. *442 300875622 34984000028

Payments by credit or debit card may attract a surcharga.
Registration is required for payments from cheque or savings accounts,
Registration forms availabte from www.deft.com.au or call 1800 672 1862,

+300875622 34984000078< NNNINA7NL<C L+
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CTS 7791 il

ABN: 40406301928
143 OLD PACIFIC HIGHWAY
OXENFORD QLD 4210

A5

Accounts: 1300 881 227

Body Corporate Services (QLD) Pty Ltd

NOTICE OF CONTRIBUTIONS

COASTAL AUTO WHOLESALES PTY, LIMITED
SUPERANNUATION FUND

PO BOX 3746

WEST VICTORIA POINT QLD 4165

Tax Invoice
Invoice No: 0000029 Issue Date: 18/04/21

Body Corporate OXENFORD CENTRE TWO - CTS: 7791 - ABN: 40406301928

Lot No. 5 Unit 5
Address: 143 OLD PACIFIC HIGHWAY, OXENFORD, QLD 4210
Contribution Entitlement: 1 Interest Entitlement: 1

Description Transaction Type

01/06/2021 to 31/08/2021 for total Levy of $3301.98 pa Normal
01/06/2021 to 31/08/2021 for total Levy of $1359.47 pa Normal

Arrears/lssued at time of printing

Gross Amount

Net Amount Payable

Net Amount Payable: $1,067.04

Due Date; 01/06/2021
Previous Balance: 0.00
Penalty Interest: 0.00

Issued levies not due: 0.00

Fund Net GST Totals
Admin . $730.80 $73.09 $803.99
Sink $239.14 $23.91 $263.05
$0.00

$1,067.04

$1,067.04

If mailing your payment please tear off this slip and return with payment. DO NOT include correspondence with your payment.

Please make cheques payable to: Body Corporate for CTS 7791

@ D ‘='5 i.': TQ'DEFT Reference Number:
“E° pavwrwr sverewms 3008 7562 2349 8400 6028

OXENFORD CENTRE TWO
Lot No. 5 Unit5
OXENFORD CENTRE TWO

How to Pay " i
i 2
By post: Mail this slip with your cheque to: DEFT Payment Systems, GPO Sviceliic 0000029
Box 141, BRISBANE QLD 4001
Bpay: Contact your bank, credit union or building society to make this Net Amount Payable: $1,067.04
payment from your cheque or savings account. Due Date: N 04/06/2021
By phone: Please cail 1300 301 090 to make your payment using a ig P Y { Biller Code: 96503 !
Mastercard, Visa, American Express, Diners Card, A Reference: 3008 7562 2349 8400 0023 .
Internet: Visit www deft.com.au and use the DEFT reference number e -
supplied on this page. () POST
in person: Present this page to make your payment by cash, cheque or b‘”P_ay |
EFTPOS at any post office.
Payments made at Australia Post will incur a $2.75 DEFT "

processing fee.

Payments by credit or debit card may attract a surcharge.
Registration is required for payments from chaque or savings accounts.
Registration forms available frorm www deft.com.au or cail 1800 672 162.

+300875622 34984000028<

*442 300875622 34984000028

000106704<4+
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CTS 7791

ABN: 40406301928
143 OLD PACIFIC HIGHWAY
OXENFORD QLD 4210

ALY

Accounts: 1300 881 227
Body Corporate Services (QLD) Pty Lid

Tax Invoice

Owners Corporate Certificate Payment

Tax invoice
Invoice No: 0000030 Issue Date:  25/065/21

Net Amount Payable: $147.65
Due Date: g1/06/21

On Behaif of Body Corporate for OXENFORD CENTRE TWO - Scheme No. 7791 - ABN: 40406301928

i

£

! Property: OXENFORD CENTRE TWO

 Address: 143 OLD PACIFIC HIGHWAY, OXENFORD, QLD 4210
: Reference: S206 CTS 7791 LOT 5

éDescri_gtion ~ | Quantity } Net | GST% Totals
| Nan-Mutuai Revenue - certificates | 1_____| 134.23 13.42 147.65
[Gross Amount 147.65
Net Amount Payable $ 147.65

v W m e we Wb M we am e e A WS M e Bw MY e G b e e e e e e e m

If mailing your payment please tear off this slip and return wlth payment. DO NOT Include correspondence with your payment.
Please make chaques payable to: Body Corporate for CTS 7791

D g f"': T" DEFT Reference Number: CTS 7791 ABN/ACN: 40406301928 1;
“E pnvmENT Sysreams 300875622449 8400 0307 i
OXENFORD CENTRE TWO |
How to Pay |
By post: Mail this slip with your chegue to: DEFT Payment Systems, GPO | .
Box 141, BRISBANE QLD 4001 Invaice No: 0000030
Bpay: Call your bank, credit union or building society to make this Net Amount Payable: $147.85
payment from your cheque or savings account. Due Date: ) 0/06/2021
By phaone: Please call 1300 301 090 to make your payment using a 1i§ P AY Billor Code: 9 65?3 T : 1
MESChalrds Viss: | - T ||Reference: 30087562 2449 8400 0307
Internet: Visit www.daft.com.au and use the DEFT reference number g _— T Sl i 1
supplied on this page. ‘_ :
In person: Present this page to make your payment by cash, chaque or b‘" a

EFTPOS at any post office.
Payments made at Australia Post will incur a $2.75 DEFT
procassing fee.

Paymants by credil or debit card may attract a surchamge.
Registration Is required for payments from cheque or savings accounts,
Registration forms available fram www.deft.corm.au or call 1800 672 162.

+300875622

446984000307<

A O A

*442 300875622 44984000307

000014765<4+

0.



COASTAL AUTO WHOLESALERS PTY LIMITED SUPERANNUATION FUND

GENERAL LEDGER FOR THE PERIOD 01/07/2020 TO 30/06/2021

FROM ACCOUNT 419/003 TO 419/003 - ENTRIES: ALL

Printed: Wednesday 14 July, 2021 @ 08:29:27

10~

Date Ref Type Units Debits Credits Balance
$ $ $

419 Body Corporate

419/003 Unit 1, 143 Old Pacific Hichway .

19/08/2020 190820  Bank Statement 1,263.68 10 L 1,263.68
Narration: ANZ INTERNET BANKING BPAY DEFT PAYMENTS {570066}

19/08/2020 300920  Closing Journal - Cash 114.88 1,148.80
Narration: GST adjustment at 30/09/2020

02/11/2020 021120  Bank Statement 1,263.68 \0 ' B 2,412.48
Narration: ANZ INTERNET BANKING BPAY DEFT PAYMENTS {470355}

02/11/2020 311220  Closing Journal - Cash 114.88 2,297.60
Narration: GST adjustment at 31/12/2020

22/01/2021 220121  Bank Statement 1,067.04 |0 L" 3,364.64
Narration: ANZ INTERNET BANKING BPAY DEFT PAYMENTS {402294)}

22/01/2021 300621  Closing Journal - Cash 97.00 3,267.64
Narration: GST adjustment at 30/06/2021

24/05/2021 300621  Closing Journal - Cash 97.00 3,170.64
Narration: GST adjustment at 30/06/2021 -

24/05/2021 240521  Bank Statement 1,067.04 10> 4,237.68

Narration: ANZ INTERNET BANKING BPAY DEFT PAYMENTS {620096}

Total Debits: $4,661.44
Total Credits: $423.76
Current Year Profit/(Loss): N/A




T 10+L

NOTICE OF CONTRIBUTION LEVIED Account Enquiries: 1300 881 227
FOR OXENFORD CENTRE TWO BODY CORPORATE SERVICES PTY LTD

ABN 82 010 120 144
ABN: 40 406 301 928
OXENFORD CENTRE TWO
143 OLD PACIFIC HIGHWAY

VICTORIA POINT WEST QLD 4165

OXENFORD QLD 4210 L g !5 TAX INVOICE
= Lot b R g o I 038 Owner Reference No Q 362454
% 20402 00006753 03230 003 Lot_ No: 1
E COASTAL AUTO WHOLESALERS P/L Unit No‘: 1
= PO BOX 3746 Lot Entitlement: 1
=
S—

TOTAL $ 1263.68

Issued 22/07/2020 on behalf of The Owners of COMMUNITY TITLES SCHEME 7791

T Account Summary

Balance brought forward 1355.20
27/05/20 Cash Receipt 513 1355.20-
01/09/20 Admin. Levy 01/09/20-30/11/20 770.00
01/09/20 Sinking Levy 01/09/20-30/11/20 378.80
GST 114.88
TOTAL DUE BY 01/09/2020 (INCLUDES GST) $1263.68 :‘

Payments received after 20/07/2020 will appear on the next notice |

{

204/02/01 £-3230 S$-3377 1-6753

I 1S9s.
*SHOULD THE BALANCE BROUGHT FORWARD BE UNPAID PLEASE ARRANGE PAYMENT IMMEDIATELY*

}(_."Z:.__.._..______..----__-___-..--_-_..-___--.._-________..__-.._----...._____.__-----_..__-_-..--_---_--------_.._-.._-...._....-_'__-

'I :] Biller Code 96503 @ D '

Ref No 300875622 3624549 WD P AYMENT SY s TEMS

DEFT Reference No 300875622 3624549

COASTAL AUTO WHOLESALERS

Please see reverse for method of Payments Name P/L
Plan No 7791

AR e U $1263.61

* 442 300875622 3624549 TOTAL DUE BY 01/09/2020

+300875622 3624549 < 00126643<2+
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cTs 7791

ABN: 40406301928
143 OLD PACIFIC HIGHWAY
OXENFORD QLD 4210

Rccounts: 1300 881 227
Body Corporate Services (QLD) Pty Ltd

NOTICE OF CONTRIBUTIONS

COASTAL AUTO WHOLESALES P/L
PO BOX 3746

L WEST

VICTORIAPOINT QLD 4165

Tax Invoice

Body Corporate OXENFORD CENTRE TWO - CTS: 7791 - ABN: 40406301928

Lot No. 1 Unit 1
Address: 143 OLD PACIFIC HIGHWAY, OXENFORD, QLD 4210
Contribution Entitlement: 1  interest Entitiement: 1

Description Transaction Type

For the period 01/12/2020 to 28/02/2021
For the period 01/12/2020 to 28/02/2021

Arrears/Issued at time of printing

Normal (interim)
Normal (interim)

Gross Amount

Net Amount Payable

T M s e e e e m e e e e e e e e B e e e e e b e e b e e e e

Invoice No: 0000015 lssue Date: 18/10/20
N—
Net Amount Payable: $1,263.68
Due Date: 01/12/2020
Previous Balance: 0.00
Penalty Interest: 0.00
Issued levies not due: 0.00
Fund Net GS8T Totals
Admin $770.00 $77.00 $847.00
Sink $378.80 $37.88 541 65.684
$0.00
$1,263.68
$1,263.68
- 1=
. 1S3%.

Please make cheques payable to: Body Corporate for CTS 7791

£l

@ D J ~ i;-‘ ’ DEFT Reference Number:

wagggee PAYHENT sysrems 90087562 2349 8400 0036

How to Pay

By post: Mail this slip with your cheque to: DEFT Payment Systems, GPQ
Box 141, BRISBANE QLD 4001

Bpay: Contact your bank, credit union or building society to make this
payment from your cheque or savings account.

By phone: Please call 1300 301 090 to make your payment using a
Mastercard, Visa, American Express, Diners Card.

internet; Visit www.deft.com.au and use the DEFT reference number
supplied on this page

In person; Present this page to make your payment by cash, cheque or

EFTPOS gt any post office.
Payments'made at Australia Post will incur a $2.75 DEFT
processing fee.

Payments by credit or debit card may attract a surcharge.

Registration is required for payments from cheque of savings accounts.
Registration forms available from www.deft.com.au or call 1800 872 162.

+300875622 34984000036<

OXENFORD CENTRE TWO

Lot No. 1 Unit 1

OXENFORD CENTRE TWO

Invoice No: 06000015
‘Net Amount Payable: $1,263.68
Due Date: 01/12/2020

| Biller Code: 96503

i L]
@ PAYiReference: 3008 7562 2349 8400 0036

0 O AR 00 N 1

*442 300875622 34984000036

000126368<4+
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CTS 7791
ABN: 40408301828 Accounts: 1300 881 227
143 OLD PACIFIC HIGHWAY Body Corporate Services (QLD) Pty Ltd
OXENFCRD QLD 4220
B _ Tax Invoice _
COASTAL AUTO WHOLESALES P/L Invoice No: 0000020  Issue Date: 16/01/21
PO BOX 3746
TWEST Net Amount Payable: $1,067.04
VICTORIA POINT QLD 4165 _Due Date: 01/03/2021
Body Corporate OXENFORD CENTRE TWO - CTS: 7791 - ABN: 40406301928
) TR ) et TRREeE e
Address: 143 OLD PACIFIC HIGHWAY, OXENFORD, QLD 4210 Penalty Interest: 0.00
' Contribution Entitlement: 1 Interest Entitlement; 1 Issued levies not due: 0.00
: Description Transaction Type Fund Net GST Totals
01/03/2021 to 31/05/2021 for total Levy of $3301.98 pa  Normal Admin $730.90 $73.09 $803.99
01/03/2021 to 31/05/2021 for total Levy of $1350.47 pa  Normal Sink $239.14 $23.91 $263.05
" Arrearsfissued at time of printing $0.00
Gross Amount $1,067.04,
Net Amount Payable $1,067.04.

TR MM  mm m we e e om e e em e e e e e e e wm e e v e ek e e am = e we e e ser

W R w em me G e e mm mm Wt e Gm mm mw o e e = = e e o om e

Please make cheques payable to: Body Corporate for CTS 7791

) ol F TG-DinFT Réferencé-Naﬁr;Ber:
"OJ D y -

Y pavuenr svsrews 3008 7562 2349 8400 0036

How to Pay
By post: Mail this slip with your cheque to: DEFT Payment Systems, GPO
Box 141, BRISBANE QLD 4001

OXENFORD CENTRE TWO
LotNo. 1 Unit1

'OXENFORD CENTRE TWO

Invoice No: 0000020
Net Amount Payable: $1,067.04
Due Date: 01/03/2021 |

Bpay: Contact your bank, credit union or building society to make this
payment from your cheque or savings account.
By phane: Please call 1300 301 090 to make your payment using a ot
Mastercard, Visa, American Express, Diners Card. :
Internet: Visit www.deft.com.au and use the DEFT reference number
supplied on this page.
in person; Present this page to make your payment by cash, cheque or

Payments made at Australia Post will incur a $2.75 DEFT
processing fee.

Payments by credit or debit card may attract a surcharge.
Registration is required for payments from cheque or savings accounts,
Registration forms available from www.deft.com.au or call 1800 672 162,

+300875622 34984000036<

EFTPOS at any post office. I

Biller Code: 96503

P AY_;:iReference: 3008 7562 2349 8400 0036

YO0V R

*442 300875622 34984000036

000106704<4+



— LIk 10-S
CTS 7791

ABN: 40406301928 Accounts: 1300 881 227
143 OLD PACIFIC HIGHWAY Body Corporate Services (QLD) Pty Ltd
OXENFORD QLD 4210

NOTICE OF CONTRIBUTIONS

Tax Invoice

COASTAL AUTO WHOLESALES P/L Invoica No: 0000025 Issue Date: 18/04/21,
PO BOX 3746
WEST VICTORIAPOINT QLD 4165 Net Amount Payable: $1,067.04

Due Date: 01/06/2021

Body Corporate OXENFORD CENTRE TWO - CTS: 7791 - ABN: 40408301928

Lot No. 1 Unit 1 Previous Balance: 0.00°
Address: 143 OLD PACIFIC HIGHWAY, OXENFORD, QLD 4210 Penalty Interest: 0.00

Contribution Entitlement: 1  Interest Entitlement; 1 Issued levies not due: 0.00
. Description Transaction Type  Fund . Net GST Totals
. 01/06/2021 to 31/08/2021 for total Levy of $3301.98 pa  Normal Admin $730.90 $73.09‘ $803.99
~ 01/06/2021 to 31/08/2021 for iotal Levy of $1359.47 pa  Normal Sink $239.14 $23.91 $263.05
. Arrears/lssued at time of printing $0.00

Gross Amount $1,067.04
Net Amount Payable $1,067.04,

Please make chegues payable to: Body Corporate for CTS 7791

@ D E T [DEFT Reference Numbar: OXENFORD CENTRE TWO
Lot No. 1 Unit 1

g ‘3008 7562 2349 8400 0036

PAYMHENT SYSTEMS

How to Pay OXENFORD CENTRE TWO
By post: Mail this slip with your cheque to: DEFT Payment Systems, GPO Invoice No: 0000025
Box 141, BRISBANE QLD 4001
Bpay: Contact your bank, credit union or building society to make this Net Amount Payable: $1,067.04
payment from your cheque or savings account. Due Date: 01/06/2021
By phone: Please call 1300 301 090 to make your payment using a iﬂ PAY—‘ Biller Code: 96503
Mastercard, Visa, American Express, Diners Card. | Referenca: 3008 7562 2349 8400 0036
Internet: Visit www.deft.com.au and use the DEFT reference number R Fr =]
supplied on this page. {J POST
In person: Present this page to make your payment by cash, cheque or i __b_liipav :
EFTPOS at any post office.
Payments made at Australia Post will incur a $2.75 DEFT | l I

rocessing fee.
P o *442 300875622 34984000036
Paymants by credit or debit card may attract a surcharge.
Registration is required for payments from cheque or savings accounts.
Registration forms available from www.deft com.au or call 1800 672 162.

+300875622 34984000036< 000106704<4+



COASTAL AUTO WHOLESALERS PTY LIMITED SUPERANNUATION FUND
GENERAL LEDGER FOR THE PERIOD 01/07/2020 TO 30/06/2021

FROM ACCOUNT 421/001 TO 421/001 - ENTRIES: ALL \\J\
Printed: Wednesday 18 August, 2021 @ 15:06:20

Date Ref Type Units Debits Credits Balance
$ $ $

421 Council Rates

421/001 Unit 5, 143 OId Pacific Highway WL

13/08/2020 130820  Bank Statement 1,492.50 1,492.50
Narration: ANZ INTERNET BANKING BPAY COGC - RATES {489277}

22/01/2021 220121  Bank Statement 1,492.50 \\ LY 2,985.00
Narration: ANZ INTERNET BANKING BPAY COGC - RATES {113998}

14/06/2021 491 Journal - Cash 1,194.14 1,790.86
Narration: Extract rates on property settlement 5/143 Old Pac Highway ).\0 L\’

Total Debits:  $2,985.00 i

Total Credits: $1,194.14
Current Year Profit/(Loss): N/A




CITY OF

GOLD (57,

Notice number
2 1471829 8

Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Limited

PO BOX 3746

Rate Notice.

Date of issue ;
20 July 2020 :

i)

VICTORIA POINT WEST QLD 4165

Lot 5 BUP7461

(Payments received after 2 July 2020 may not be included in this notice)

143 Old Pacific Highway, OXENFORD QLD 4210

Guold Coast City Council

r

ABN 84 858 548 400
Page 1

cityofgoldcoast.com.au/rates I
(07) 5667 5995 or 1300 366 659

Current rating period:
1 July 2020 to 31 December 2020 |

$1,492.50 |
(see back for payment options) \\/ ’\/

Due date for payment:
20 August 2020

Total amount payable after due date:

$1,616.20

(interest penalty applies after due date)

' State Government and associated charges (see rate assessment page for details) $275.10
l Council rates and charges (see rate assessment page for details) $1,341.10

Less 10% Council discount on GENERAL RATE if full payment received by the due date $123.70CR
Amount payable if paid by: 20 August 2020 $1,492.50

i My Account lets you manage your Council accounts and services online. Use My Account to
' view or pay your rate notice online, view your account balance, update your contact details or

’ request a payment plan. Visit cityofgoldcoast.com.au/myaccount to sign in or find out more. '

i
i

' visit cityofgoldcoast.com.au/inserts

. I__TB make a vdllmég( contribution towards the écmq-disition and enhancement
|| of the City’s koala habitat, please use the BPAY® details on the reverse.

CITY OF

GOLD .
&

BPOINT
W Prpmast

Supported by the

CommenwaealthBank ’v
Commonweaith Bank of Australia
ABN 48 123 123 124

Total Amount Payable -
If paid by: 20 August 2020

$1,492.50

For Credit
Gold Coast City Council

Usor I

066684

Tran Code

831

To view your rating category statement and other rate notice inserts online,

In Person / Mail Payment Advice
Name:Coastal Auto Whalesalers Pty Limited
Ref: 2 1471829 8

B
Total Amount Payable
If paid after: 20 August 2020

Biller Code: 575217
Ref: 2 1471829 8

Teller stamp
and in'llais

$1,616.20

Customer Reference No.

000002147182982

Post
Bilipay

Q)

No. of
Cheaues

+757+

*419 214718298 Credit

IARERI

Date

Cheques (see reverse}



CITY OF Page 2
GOLD : RATE ASSESSMENT Notice Number 2 1471829 8

Current rating period 1 July 2020 to 31 December 2020

CHARGES CONSOLIDATED ON RATE NOTICE

143 Old Pacific Highway, OXENFORD QLD 4210
Lot 5 BUP7461

WY

DETAILS OF STATE GOVERNMENT AND ASSOCIATED CHARGES
VOLUNTEER FIRE BRIGADE

Final Volunteer Fire Brigade Separate Charge $0.50
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
INDUSTRY - LIGHT (floor area 51-500m2) 1 @ $274.60 $274.60
' TOTAL OF STATE GOVERNMENT AND ASSOCIATED CHARGES $275.10
|
DETAILS OF COUNCIL RATES AND CHARGES
OPEN SPACE INCLUDING KOALA HABITAT
Open Space including Koala Habitat, Maintenance and Enhancement Separate Charge $23.00
GENERAL RATE
CATEGORY 4E - Commercial 2 $188,000 AV @ $0.00657952 $1,236.95
RECREATIONAL SPACE
Recreational Space Separate Charge $14.50
i CITY TRANSPORT
‘ City Transport Improvement Separate Charge $66.65
i TOTAL OF COUNCIL RATES AND CHARGES $1,341.10
|
!
21471829 8 Optional: Annual Rate Payment
{ Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Limited )
for Period 1 July 2020 to 30 June 2021
I
( OPENING RATES BILLED RATES BILLABLE ANNUAL
BALANCE OF FOR THIS FOR NEXT REDUCTIONS DISCOUNT AMOUNT
| YOUR RATE JULY TO JANUARY TO TO CHARGES AVAILABLE PAYABLE BY
l ACCOUNT DECEMBER JUNE (FOR 12 MTHS) 20 August 2020
I
I L $0.00 $1,616.20 $1,616.20 $0.00 $247 40CR $2,985.00 J




Gold Goast City Council ABN 84 358 548 460

CITY OF AR el T et L ,_pagﬂj
: cityofgoldcoast.com.au/rates
GOLD - Rate NOtlce { (07) 5667 5995 or 1300 366 659 t
Notice number Date of issue if | . . ]
2 1471829 8 18 January 2021 | Current rating period:

1 January 2021 to 30 June 2021

v 1,492.50 |
! L\ 1\\ \ , (?ee back for payment options) \\‘ \’k

Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Limited : Due date for payment: 5
| PO BOX 3746 | 18 February 2021 |

i VICTORIA POINT WEST QLD 4165 . { Total amount payable after due date:
| | | $1,616.20

' (interest penalty applies after due date) !

143 Old Pacific Highway, OXENFORD QLD 4210
Lot 5 BUP7461
Payments received after 31 December 2020 may not be included in this notice ’

| State Government and associated charges (see rate assessment page for details) $275.10 ‘
Council rates and charges (see rate assessment page for details) $1,341.10

Less 10% Council discount on GENERAL RATE if full payment received by the due date $123.70CR |

[

Amount payable if paid by: 18 February 2021 $1,492.50 ’

My Account lets you manage your Council accounts and services online. Use My Account to
view or pay your rate notice online, view your account balance, update your contact details or
request a payment plan. Visit cityofgoldcoast.com.au/myaccount to sign in or find out more.

l To view your rating category statement and other rate notice inserts online,
visit cityofgoldcoast.com.aulinserts

T , o g
|| To make a voluntary contribution towards the acquisition and enhancement
of the City’s koala habitat, please use the Bray® details on the reverse.

CITY OF In Person / Mail Payment Advice *419 214718298 Credit
. Name:Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Limited I
GOLD e Ref2 1471629 (IR A
Supported by the ] AL A S
b o w:aime-ank ‘ L Bitler Code: 576217 POSt
~ Commonwealth Bank of Australia Ref: 2 1471829 8 Bl”pay Date
BPOINT  \BN 48123128 124 ————— /
Total Amount Payable Total Amount Payable g
If paid by: 18 February 2021 If paid after; 18 February 2021
j:? :n:'t[;: v No. of
$1 ,492.50 $1 ,61 6.20 Chequss Cheques (ses reverse)
For Credit
Gold Coast City Council
Tran Code User ID Customer Rererence No
831 066684 000002147182982 $ 5

+757+



CITY OF
GOLD RATE ASSESSMENT

- CHARGES CONSOLIDATED ON RATE NOTICE

143 Old Pacific Highway, OXENFORD QLD 4210
| Lot 5 BUP7461

t

Page 2
Notice Number 2 1471829 8

Curment rating period 1 January 2021 to 30 June 2021

\%Y

DETAILS OF STATE GOVERNMENT AND ASSOCIATED CHARGES
VOLUNTEER FIRE BRIGADE

Final Volunteer Fire Brigade Separate Charge $0.50
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT _
INDUSTRY - LIGHT (floor area 51-500m2) 1 @ $274.60 $274.60
' TOTAL OF STATE GOVERNMENT AND ASSOCIATED CHARGES $275.10
3
DETAILS OF COUNCIL RATES AND CHARGES
| OPEN SPACE INCLUDING KOALA HABITAT
i Open Space including Koala Habitat, Maintenance and Enhancement Separate Charge $23.00
i GENERAL RATE
CATEGORY 4E - Commercial 2 $188,000 AV @ $0.00657952 $1,236.95
{ RECREATIONAL SPACE
Recreational Space Separate Charge $14.50
CITY TRANSPORT
City Transport Improvement Separate Charge $66.65
TOTAL OF COUNCIL RATES AND CHARGES $1.341.10

|

|

View and pay your rates online with My Account.

Register today.
cityofgoldcoast.com.au/myaccount




COASTAL AUTO WHOLESALERS PTY LIMITED SUPERANNUATION FUND
GENERAL LEDGER FOR THE PERIOD 01/07/2020 TO 30/06/2021

FROM ACCOUNT 421/003 TO 421/003 - ENTRIES: ALL \1 - \
Printed: Wednesday 14 July, 2021 @ 08:31:28
Date Ref Type Units Debits Credits Balance
$ $ $
421 Council Rates
421/003 Unit 1,143 Old Pacific Highway 2L
12/08/2020 120820  Bank Statement 1,492.50 ' 1,492.50

Narration: ANZ INTERNET BANKING BPAY COGC - RATES {740918}
22/01/2021 220121  Bank Statement 1,492.50 H— Y 2,985.00
Narration: ANZ INTERNET BANKING BPAY COGC - RATES {114244}
Total Debits: $2,985.00
Total Credits:
Current Year Profit/(Loss): N/A




Gold Coast City Council AEN 84 858 548 460
CITY OF f Page 1
| .
H | cityofgoldcoast.com.au/rates
GOLD _ . B e Rate Notlce_ | (07) 5667 5995 or 1300 366 659
Notice number Date of issue r ) )
2 1471794 4 20 July 2020 . Current rating period:

1 July 2020 to 31 December 2020

7  $1,492.50
L‘ﬁ\/\\ ?]7 (?ee back for payment options) \\r . ‘/

Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Ltd . : Due date for payment:

PO BOX 3746 ' | 20 August 2020

VICTORIA POINT WEST QLD 4165 Total amount payable after due date:
$1,616.20

(interest penalty applies after due date)

143 Old Pacific Highway, OXENFORD QLD 4210
Lot 1 BUP7461
(Payments received after 2 July 2020 may not be included in this notice)

| State Government and associated charges (see rate assessment page for details) $275.10
: Council rates and charges (see rate assessment page for details) $1,341.10
Less 10% Council discount on GENERAL RATE if full payment received by the due date $123.70CR

, Amount payabile if paid by: 20 August 2020 $1,492.50

! My Account lets you manage your Council accounts and services online. Use My Account to
' view or pay your rate notice online, view your account balance, update your contact details or
request a payment plan. Visit cityofgoldcoast.com.au/myaccount to sign in or find out more.

' To view your rating category statement and other rate notice inserts online,
visit cityofgoldcoast.com.au/inserts

| To make a _\-/ol'unta[y contribution towards the _é_cquisition and enhancement
| of the City’s koala habitat, please use the Brave details on the reverse.

CITY OF In Person / Mail Payment Advice *419214717944  Credit
GO LD Name:Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Ltd
- Ret2 1471794 4 IR IO
Supported by the [ ] ‘”_' _"—" =~
k‘ i ot 0 : ! Biller Code: 575217 ‘) Ppst
: Commonwealth Bank of Australia | Ref: 2 1471794 4 Bl”p(ll_.} Date
BPOINT  \BN48 123123 124 / /
Total Amount Payable Total Amount Payable b
If paid by: 20 August 2020 If paid after: 20 August 2020
ol No. of
$1 ,492.50 $1 ,616.20 Cheques Chegues (see reverse)
For Credit
Gold Coast City Council
Tran Coxie Usar 12 Custamer Rererance No.
831 066684 000002147179442 $ :

+757+



CIiTY OF Page 2
GOLD i RATE ASSESSMENT Notice Number 2 1471794 4

Current rating period 1 July 2020 to 31 December 2020

CHARGES CONSOLIDATED ON RATE NOTICE

143 Old Pacific Highway, OXENFORD QLD 4210
Lot 1 BUP7461

-y

' DETAILS OF STATE GOVERNMENT AND ASSOCIATED CHARGES
VOLUNTEER FIRE BRIGADE

Final Volunteer Fire Brigade Separate Charge $0.50
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
| INDUSTRY - LIGHT (floor area 51-500m2) 1 @ $274.60 $274,60
TOTAL OF STATE GOVERNMENT AND ASSOCIATED CHARGES $275.10
; DETAILS OF COUNCIL RATES AND CHARGES
| OPEN SPACE INCLUDING KOALA HABITAT
Open Space including Koala Habitat, Maintenance and Enhancement Separate Charge $23.00
GENERAL RATE
CATEGORY 4E - Commercial 2 $188,000 AV @ $0.00657952 $1,236.95
| RECREATIONAL SPACE
Recreational Space Separate Charge $14.50
| CITY TRANSPORT
City Transport Improvement Separate Charge $66.65
TOTAL OF COUNCIL RATES AND CHARGES $1.341.10
!
|
|2 1471794 4 Optional: Annual Rate Payment
Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Ltd
for Period 1 July 2020 to 30 June 2021
; ( OPENING RATES BILLED RATES BILLABLE ANNUAL
| BALANCE OF FOR THIS FOR NEXT REDUCTIONS DISCOUNT AMOUNT
YOUR RATE JULY TO JANUARY TO TO CHARGES AVAILABLE PAYABLE BY
i ACCOUNT DECEMBER JUNE (FOR 12 MTHS) 20 August 2020
l
j $0.00 $1,616.20 $1,616.20 $0.00 $247.40CR $2,985.00
S
|




Gold Coast City Councit

ABN 84 358 548 460

CITY OF e Peged-
: cityofgoldcoast.com.au/rates
GOLD . Rate NOtIce { (07) 5667 5995 or 1300 366 659
Notice number Date of issue .

1 January 2021 to 30 June 2021

M\\’ﬁ . $1,492.50 |

(see back for payment options) \\_ .

2 1471794 4 18 January 2021 ! Current rating period:

|
|

|
!
1
i

Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Ltd 1 Due date for payment:

PO BOX 3746 | 18 February 2021

VICTORIA POINT WEST QLD 4165 | - Total amount payable after due date:
, $1,616.20

(interest penaity applies after due date)

] 143 Old Pacific Highway, OXENFORD QLD 4210
{ Lot 1 BUP7461

f Payments received after 31 December 2020 may not be included in this notice

11

|
|

g State Government and associated charges (see rate assessment page for details) $275.10
. Council rates and charges (see rate assessment page for details) $1,341.10 |
Less 10% Council discount on GENERAL RATE if full payment received by the due date $123.70CR
Amount payable if paid by: 18 February 2021 $1,492.50
| My Account lets you manage your Council accounts and services online. Use My Account to

! view or pay your rate notice online, view your account balance, update your contact details or
' request a payment plan. Visit cityofgoldcoast.com.au/myaccount to sign in or find out more. |

 To view your rating category statement and other rate notice inserts online,

' visit cityofgoldcoast.com.au/inserts

To make a vquntagz“éontribution towards the acquisition and enhancement '

| Lof the City’s koala habitat, please use the Bray® details on the reverse,

CITY OF In Person / Mail Payment Advice
GQ LE Name:Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Ltd
€ ® Ref: 2 1471794 4

¥ i P
Supported by the . Biller Code: 575217
Y CommonwealthBark @ < ‘
. Commonwealth Bank of Australia Ref: 2 1471794 4
BPOINT  ABN48 123123 124 ooy

Total Amount Payable Total Amount Payable
If paid by: 18 February 2021 If paid after: 18 February 2021

Teller stamp
and intials
$1,492.50 $1,616.20
For Credit
Gold Coast City Council
Tran Code User ID Customer Reference No
831 066684 000002147179442

Post
Billpay

No. of
Chequss

+757+

*419 214717944 credrt

IV A

Date
Cash

Cheqjues (see raverse)



CITY OF Page 2
GOLD RATE ASSESSMENT Notice Number 2 1471794 4

4 Current rating period 1 January 2021 to 30 June 2021

; IS, :
| CHARGES CONSOLIDATED ON RATE NOTICE \1 <-|l

143 Old Pacific Highway, OXENFORD QLD 4210
Lot 1 BUP7461

DETAILS OF STATE GOVERNMENT AND ASSOCIATED CHARGES ’
VOLUNTEER FIRE BRIGADE

. Final Volunteer Fire Brigade Separate Charge $0.50
| EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT |
INDUSTRY - LIGHT (floor area 51-500m2) 1 @ $274.60 $274.60 |
TOTAL OF STATE GOVERNMENT AND ASSOCIATED CHARGES $275.10 '

DETAILS OF COUNCIL RATES AND CHARGES i
OPEN SPACE INCLUDING KOALA HABITAT ‘ !

Open Space including Koala Habitat, Maintenance and Enhancement Separate Charge $23.00
GENERAL RATE ’

CATEGORY 4E - Commercial 2 $188,000 AV @ $0.00657952 $1,236.95
| RECREATIONAL SPACE ;
! Recreational Space Separate Charge $14.50 f
CITY TRANSPORT i
City Transport Improvement Separate Charge $66.65 '
TOTAL OF COUNCIL RATES AND CHARGES $1.341.10 I
|
, |
t
| |
| }
I
}

t

|
|

View and pay your rates online with My Account.

Register today. v
cityofgoldcoast.com.au/myaccount

b == o



COASTAL AUTO WHOLESALERS PTY LIMITED SUPERANNUATION FUND
GENERAL LEDGER FOR THE PERIOD 01/07/2020 TO 30/06/2021

FROM ACCOUNT 421/004 TO 421/004 - ENTRIES: ALL \ -54 \
Printed: Wednesday 14 July, 2021 @ 08:31:36

Date Ref Type Units Debits Credits Balance
$ $ $
421 Council Rates
421/004 704 Bli Bli Road, Nambour
17/08/2020 170820 Bank Statement 1,149.72 , ))-1 1,149.72
Narration: Part of $2259.26 Rent Nambour
15/02/2021 150221  Bank Statement 1,186.82 \\_ 'S 2,336.54
Narration: Part of $2699.48 ~
Total Debits: $2,336.54
Total Credits:
Current Year Profit/(Loss): N/A




v

CUSTOMER ENQUIRIES

Phone:
Email;

(07) 5475 7542
rates@sunshinecoast.qld.gov.au

“g V4 ?E{"\;ﬂ‘ﬂne CoaSt‘” Live Chat via our website \q} )/
AJUINU ~
HALF YEARLY RATE NOTICE FOR PERIOD

ABN 37 876 973 913
1 July 2020 to 31 December 2020

lisa.logie22@gmail.com

lp

ISSUE DATE 21 July 2020
PROPERTY NO, 23743
VALUATION $136,000
gg”é%TxA'gsASUTO WHOLESALERS PTY LTD TTE PAYMENT REFERENCE NO. 237437
OXENFORD QLD 4210 DUE DATE FOR PAYMENT 21 August 2020
NET AMOUNT PAYABLE $1,149.72

704 Bli Bli Rd NAMBOUR QLD 4560
Lot 11 RP 88870

PROPERTY LOCATION:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

RATES AND CHARGES RATE CHARGED

General Rate - Category 2R 692.50

Minimum Rate

COVID-19 Rate Concession = 35.00-
Waste Bin - 240 Litre - Commercial 1 x $371.50 x.5= 185.75
Heritage Levy 1 x $13.00 X.5= 6.50
Environment Levy 1 x $76.00 x.5= 38.00
Transport Levy 1 x $44.00 x.5= 22.00
State Emergency Management Levy: Class A Group 3 1 x $549.20 x.5= 27460
TOTAL: $1,184.35
Discount - (only if paid by 21 August 2020): $34.63-
Net amount Payable: $1,149.72

Have you been affected by COVID-19? Council is offering flexible payment arrangements, please email
rates@sunshinecoast gld.gov.au for further information.

PAYMENT OPTIONS

PROPERTY NO. GROSS DISCOUNT NET AMOUNT PAYABLE DUE DATE
23743 1,184.35 34.63- 1,149.72 21 August 2020
COASTAL AUTO WHOLESALERS PTY LTD TTE
- Post Pay in Person at any D Pay using your
- : Biller Code: 18259 Billpay Post Oftice, Credit Card smartphone
Ref: 237437 rot accepted. Download the Sniip
‘ ; App and scan the
JTTTTLRD DTFTET T
Telephone & Internet Banking - Bray® }
Contact your bank or financial institution to make *214 237437
this payment from your cheque, savings, debit,
dit card or t i t. More info: .
mbc;;y;rmrz:sac 10N accoun ore info Cf@dft Cafd by Ph@ne ‘ mternet
- Phone 13 18 16 and follow the prompis &0 to wwrw sunshinecoast.gid.gov.au, click on

‘Pay and Apply" and foliow the prompts

L] et 237437

AE5IN MasterCard & Visa accepted

Iy wish to pay vour rates
by direct debit please contact
Council for further information,

Billnay Code: 0214
23 7437

= = Ref.
E MasterCard & Visa acoepled

FRCATINANE A



CUSTOMER ENQUIRIES
(07) 5475 7542

) I one:
\Q\U/Sunshlne Co astw L\,L\\\)( Er?'nail: rates@sunshinecoast.qld.gov.au

St Live Chat via our website -
JUINCIL ABN 37 876 973 913 \ ’) B

HALF YEARLY RATE NOTICE FOR PERIOD

lisa.logie22@gmail.com 1 January 2021 to 30 June 2021
ISSUE DATE 19 January 2021
PROPERTY NO. 23743
VALUATION $136,000
ggg%y"gféum WHOLESALERS PTY LTD TTE PAYMENT REFERENGE NO. 237437
OXENFORD QLD 4210 DUE DATE FOR PAYMENT 19 February 2021
NET AMOUNT PAYABLE $1,186.82

PROPERTY LOCATION: 704 BIi Bli Rd NAMBOUR QLD 4560
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: | ot 11 RP 88870

RATES AND CHARGES UNITS RATE CHARGED AMOUNT
General Rate - Category 2R Minimum Rate = 692.50
Waste Bin - 240 Litre - Commercial 1 x $375.70 x.5= 187.85
Heritage Levy 1 x $13.00 x.5= 6.50
Environment Levy 1:Ex $76.00 x.5= 38.00
Transport Levy 1 x $44.00 Xx.5= 22.00
State Emergency Management Levy: Class A Group 3 1 x $549.20 x.5= 274.60
TOTAL: $1,221.45
Discount - (only if paid by 19 February 2021): $34.63-
Net amount Payable: $1,186.82

Have you been affected by COVID-19? Council is offering flexible payment arrangements,
please email rates@sunshinecoast gld.gov.au for further information.

PAYMENT OPTIONS .
PROPERTY NO. GROSS DISCOUNT NET AMOUNT PAYABLE DUE DATE

23743 1,221.45 34.63- 1,186.82 19 February 2021
COASTAL AUTO WHOLESALERS PTY LTD TTE
- Pay in Person at any Pay using your
Biller Code: 18259 Post Post Office. Cradit Card smartphone
o Billpay [ ; .
Ref: 237437 not acogpted. Download the Sniip
App and scan the
(NVAINETRANIDIRIR ~ code oy o
Telephone & Internet Banking - Bray® \
Contact your bank or financial institution to make *214 237437 @ U K tiore
this payment from your cheque, savings, debit,
dit card or t ti f. M info: .
Svrv‘fm;.b‘;:‘a:y.c(gmr.aalsac on ccount. More info Lfedi? (,Eard by Phone ) Internet _ .
Phone 13 18 16 and follow the prompts Go to waw.sunshinecoast.gid.gov.au, glick on
Billpay Code: 0214 "Pay and Apply" and follow the prompts
Ref: 237437

if you wish to pay your rates N
by dlirsct debit please contact ﬁ Ref: 237437
Gouncit for further information, MasterCard & Visa accepled

MasterCard & Visa accepted

TARQCDNAAN (1



L LRETREE T

Office of State Revenue

ABN 90 856 020 239

Phone 1300 300 734

Email landtax@treasury.gld.gov.au
Web www.qld.gov.au/landtax

124

{ B
Queensiand
Government

g ey

357816-001 004945(15535) D038

The Trustee/s for Coastal Auto Wholesalers Pty Ltd

Superannuation Fund
PO Box 3746
VICTORIA POINT WEST QLD 4165

Assessment details

The attached land tax summary provides details on how your
assessment is calculated. Further information {for example,
about exemptions and taxable value) is available at
www.gld.gov.au/landtax

Please read the 'Your obligations and entitlements' section of
this notice.

Assessment comments
N/A

Mark Jackson
Commissioner of State Revenue

T eSS,

i

Issue date 10 November 2020
Payment reference 400008884035
Client number 1997403
Amount payable $4,204.00
(for this assessment)

Due date 8 February 2021

ou pay late, it will co:
A IMQTe

v online now

Your land tax pays for roads, hospitals
and other government services right
here in Queensland.

Preferred payment method

See over for more payment options including payments by
credit card or instalments.

¥ ] Biller code: 625178
Ref: 400008884035
Telephone and Internet Banking—BPAY®
Contact your bank or financial institution to make this
payment from your cheque, savings or transaction

account.

More info: www.bpay.com.au
“Registered to BPAY Pty Ltd ABN 69 079 137 518

PLOO00BBABLO 3G

Due date 8 February 2021
Paymentreference 400008884035
Amount payable $4,204.00

(for this assessment)
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COASTAL AUTO WHOLESALERS PTY LIMITED SUPERANNUATION FUND ! S v
GENERAL LEDGER FOR THE PERIOD 01/07/2020 TO 30/06/2021

FROM ACCOUNT 424/001 TO 424/001 - ENTRIES: ALL
Printed: Wednesday 18 August, 2021 @ 15:07:53

Date Ref Type Units Debits Credits Balance
$ $ $
424 Water Rates

424/001 Unit 5, 143 Old Pacific Highway

06/08/2020 060820  Bank Statement 342.29 342.29
Narration: ANZ INTERNET BANKING BPAY GCCC - WATER {706191} \ s ' 1/

27/08/2020 660 Journal - Cash 8.75 351.04
Narration: Reallocate prepaid water to invoice issued

18/11/2020 181120  Bank Statement 427.75 l S : g 778.79
Narration: ANZ INTERNET BANKING BPAY GCCC - WATER {856099}

24/02/2021 240221  Bank Statement 37060 1S-% 1,149.39
Narration: ANZ INTERNET BANKING BPAY GCCC - WATER {139685}

31/05/2021 310521  Bank Statement 38386 |S- 1,533.25
Narration: ANZ INTERNET BANKING BPAY GCCC - WATER {459325}

14/06/2021 491 Journal - Cash 49.60 1,582.85
Narration: Extract Water on property settlement 5/143 Old Pac Highway

14/06/2021 491 Journal - Cash 39.52 g ‘0 . L\' 1,622.37
Narration: Extract Water on property settlement 5/143 Old Pac Highway

14/06/2021 491 Journal - Cash 31.44 1,653.81

Narration: Extract water on property settlement 5/143 Old Pac Highway

Total Debits: $1,653.81
Total Credits:
Current Year Profit/(Loss): N/A




CITY OF

GOLD COAST. Water and Sewerage Rate Notice
Notice number Date of issue
8 1471829 4 27 July 2020

by (|

COASTAL AUTO WHOLESALERS PTY LIMITED
(TRUSTEE)

PO BOX 3746

VICTORIA POINT WEST QLD 4165

' 143 OLD PACIFIC HIGHWAY, OXENFORD
' L 5BUP7461

1 (Payments received after 19 July 2020 may not be included in this notice)

Gold Coast City Council ABN 84 B58 548 480

T = : Page 1
cityofgoldcoast.com.au/water

' (07) 5667 5801 or 1300 000 928

Current Billing Period:

25 April 2020 to 21 July 2020
l Amount due:

$342.29 \SV

(see back for payment options)
Due date for payment:
| 27 August 2020

(interest penalty applies after due date)
To make payment
cityofgoldcoast.com.au/rates

{

! Opening balance

{

Water and sewerage charges (see account page for details) $351.04
(INCLUDES STATE BULK WATER PRICE)
:' Amount payable if paid by: 27 AUGUST 2020 $342.29

|

and water bills. For more information visit cityofgoldcoas‘r.com.au/mya

_

ccount

pply for extra time to pay rates

My Account is the secure and convenient way to manage your City services online. Sign up for My Account to check
your rates and water notices, view your account balances online, and change your contact details and address.
Also, to make it easier to manage your payments, eligible property owners can a

Credit

ont Nome, CORSTAL AUTO s S oy Lo s
GOLD S i RN

Supported by the . TS
t‘ Commonwealthzark @ l[’ ‘ Biller Code: 868745

Commonweaith Bank of Australia Ref: 8 1471829 4

SO0 NIT ABN 48 123 123 124 B e e E

B Py

Total amount payable
Due by: 27 August 2020

$342.29
For Credit
Gold Coast City Council
Tran Code Usar iID Custoiner Referance No,
831 066684 000008147182948

Teler stamp
and initigis

Post
Billpay oo

Cash

No. of

Cheaues Chogues (see reverse)

+757+



CITY OF i
GOLDCOAST; NOTICE NUMBER 8 1471829 4 WATER AND SEWERAGE ACCOUNT e

Account for; \6“5

143 OLD PACIFIC HIGHWAY, OXENFORD
L 5 BUP7461

LOCAL GOVERNMENT DISTRIBUTION AND RETAIL PRICE
SEWERAGE ACCESS CHARGES
Sewerage Access $132.55
(billing period 25/4/20 to 30/6/20)
Sewerage Access $41.65
(billing period 1/7/20 to 21/7/20)
SEWAGE VOLUME
Total Water Usage 79kl
Property Discharge Factor 90.000%
(Mixed Industries)
Total Sewage 71kl
Less Domestic Usage Allowance 176kl
Volume of Chargeable Sewage Okl
0 kilolitres charged at $4.45 per kL $0.00
Your Lot's share of the Sewage Volumetric Charge is based on its $0.00
Contribution Entitlement which is, 1of 5
(usage period 25/4/20 to 30/6/20)

Total Water Usage 25Kl

Property Discharge Factor 90.000%

{Mixed Industries)

Total Sewage 22kl

Less Domestic Usage Allowance 54kl

Volume of Chargeable Sewage Okl .
0 kilolitres charged at $4.45 per kL $0.00
Your Lot's share of the Sewage Volumetric Charge is based on its $0.00

Contribution Entitlement which is, 1of 5
(usage period 1/7/20 to 21/7/20)

WATER ACCESS CHARGES

Water Access $69.15
(billing period 25/4/20 to 30/6/20)
Water Access $21.73

(billing period 1/7/20 to 21/7/20)
WATER USAGE CHARGES

79 kilolitres charged at $1.09 per kL $86.11
(usage period 25/4/20 to 30/6/20)

Your Lot’s share of the Water Usage Charge is based on its $17.23
Contribution Entitlement which is, 1 of 5

25 Kilolitres charged at $1.09 per kL $27.25
(usage period 1/7/20 to 21/7/20)

Your Lot's share of the Water Usage Charge is based on its $5.45

Contribution Entitlement which is, 1 of 5

STATE BULK WATER PRICE
WATER USAGE CHARGES

79 kilolitres charged at $3.017 per kL $238.34
(usage period 25/4/20 to 30/6/20)

Your Lot's share of the Water Usage Charge is based on its $47.67
Contribution Entitiement which is, 1 of 5

25 kilolitres charged at $3.122 per kL (increase of $0.105 per kL from 2019-20) $78.05
(usage period 1/7/20 to 21/7/20)

Your Lot's share of the Water Usage Charge is based on its $15.61

Contribution Entitlement which is, 1 of 5

TOTAL CHARGES INCLUDED IN THE RATE NOTICE $351.04

Master Meter for 5 lots

WATER METER READINGS

Meter Meter Current Current Previous Previous #Days Cons

Number Size mm Read Date Reading Read Date Reading Charged (kL)
(Continued on next page)



CITY OF =
GOLDCOAST_' NOTICE NUMBER 8 1471829 4 WATER AND SEWERAGE ACCOUNT s

Account for: \’S ' \{'

143 OLD PACIFIC HIGHWAY, OXENFORD
L 5 BUP7461

17X004293 25 21 JUL 20 0 24 APR 20 744 88 104
TOTAL(kL) 104

Average Daily Usage (Litres)

(1,000 Litres = 1kL)
2000
1800
1600
1400
1200
1000
800
600
400
200

1053 1181

857

L1 1 1 1 1113

Same period Previous Current
last year period period
(91days) (94 days) (88 days)

Your Scheme's average daily water usage = 1181 litres (or 1.181 kL)
Your total average daily cost = $3.98



CITY OF

GOLDCOAST: Water and Sewerage Rzg

Notice number

LG
te Notice
i

|

Date of issue

8 1471829 4 9 November 2020
l
|
COASTAL.AUTO WHOLESALERS PTY LIMITED
(TRUSTEE) |
PO BOX 3746

i VICTORIA POINT WEST QLD 4165 |

143 OLD PACIFIC HIGHWAY, OXENFORD
L 5 BUP7461
i

Payments received after 1 November 2020 may not be inciuded

Gold Coast City Council
fr._
%

ABN 84 858 548 460

cityofgoldcoast.com.au/water
(07) 5667 5801 or 1300 000 928

s
f Current Billing Period:
| 22 July 2020 to 28 October 2020

| Amount due: -\
1$427.75 \S™S

, (see back for payment options)
Due date for payment:
| 10 December 2020

{interest penalty applies after due date)
To make payment

| cityofgoldcoast.com.aurrates

in this notice)

t

Water and Sewerage charges (see account page for details) $427.75
f (INCLUDES STATE BULK WATER PRICE)
Amount payable if paid by: 10 DECEMBER 2020 $427.75

CITY OF

GOLD
t

BPOINT

i Paymans

In Person / Mail Payment Advice
Name: COASTAL AUTO
Ref:8 1471829 4

BIE

Biller Code: 868745
LRef: 8 1471829 4

L 2

Supported by the
Conmonwealth ank ‘-

Commonwealth Bank of Austraiia
ABN 48 123 123 124

Total amount payable

Due by: 10 December 2020
Teél?f ';l.amp
$42775 andi initinls
For Credit
Gold Coast City Council
Tran Code User ID Customer Reference No
831 066684 00000814718294s8

WHOLESALERS PTY LIMITED

*419 814718294

T

Date

‘ Post
Billpay

Casn

No. of

Chetuss Cheques (see reverse)

+757+

e Paged——

|
|

]

Cred



CITY OF
GOLDCOAST. NOTICE NUMBER 8 1471829 4 WATER AND SEWERAGE ACCOUNT

\
Account for: \‘S

143 OLD PACIFIC HIGHWAY, OXENFORD
L § BUP7461

LOCAL GOVERNMENT DISTRIBUTION AND RETAIL PRICE

SEWERAGE ACCESS CHARGES
Sewerage Access
(billing period 22/7/20 to 28/1 0/20)
SEWAGE VOLUME
Total Water Usage
Property Discharge Factor
(Mixed Industries)
Total Sewage
Less Domestic Usage Allowance
Volume of Chargeable Sewage

$196.39

153ki
90.000%

137k
230kI
Okl

0 kilolitres charged at $4.45 per kL $0.00
Your Lot's share of the Sewage Volumetric Charge is based on its $0.00
Contribution Entitlement whichis, 1 of 5
(usage period 22/7/20 to 28/10/20)
WATER ACCESS CHARGES
Water Access
{billing period 22/7/20 to 28/1 0/20)
WATER USAGE CHARGES
183 kilolitres charged at $1.09 per kL
(usage period 22/7/20 to 28/10/20)
Your Lot's share of the Water Usage Charge is based on its
Contribution Entitlement whichis, 1 of 5

STATE BULK WATER PRICE
' WATER USAGE CHARGES
153 kilolitres charged at $3.122 per kL
' (usage period 22/7/20 to 28/10/20)
Your Lot's share of the Water Usage Charge is based on its
Contribution Entitlement which is, 1 of 5

$102.46

$166.77

$33.36

$477.66

$95.54

TOTAL CHARGES INCLUDED IN THE RATE NOTICE $427.75

Master Meter for 5 lots
WATER METER READINGS

I Meter Meter Current Current
Number Size mm  Read Date Reading
17X004293 25 28 OCT 20 1001

Previous Previous #Days Cons
Read Date Reading Charged (kL)
21 JUL 20 848 99 153

TOTAL(kL) 153

(Continued on next page)



CITY OF y
GOLDCOAST NOTICE NUMBER 8 1471829 4 WATER AND SEWERAGE ACCOUNT e

Account for: \ﬁ /\
143 OLD PACIFIC HIGHWAY, OXENFORD

L 5 BUP7461

Average Daily Usage (Litres)

(1,000 Litres = 1kL)
2000
1800
1600
1400
1200
1000
800
600
400
200

1545

1042 1181

Same period  Previous Current
last year period period
(94 days) (88 days) (99 days)

Your Scheme's average daily water usage = 1545 litres (or 1.545 kL)
Your total average daily cost = $4.32



CITY OF

GO LD COAST: Water and Sewerage Rate Notice

Date of issue }
1 February 2021 -'

Notice number
1 8 14Z1829 4 B

| ) o

| COASTAL AUTO WHOLESALERS PTY LIMITED ;f
|

(TRUSTEE)
PO BOX 3746
| VICTORIA POINT WEST QLD 4165

g |

| 143 OLD PACIFIC HIGHWAY, OXENFORD
+ L5BUP7461
’ (Payments received after 24 January 2021 may not be

!

included in this notice)

ABN 84 858 548 460

Gold Coast City Council
, ~Page-4—

'f cityofgoldcoast.com.au/water 7}
[ (07) 5667 5801 or 1300 000 928
i

i Current Billing Period:
I 29 October 2020 to 25 January 2021

i Amount due: -
5%

1 $370.60

(see back for payment options)
| Due date for payment: |
| 4 March 2021 ,

: (interest penaity applies after due date)

i To make payment |
; @x@goidcoast.com.agrm§ |

E
i
}
!
f

Water and sewerage charges (see account page for details) $370.60
(INCLUDES STATE BULK WATER PRICE)
Amount payable if paid by: 4 MARCH 2021 $370.60

CITY OF

GOLD .
&

BPOINT

) Payrrant

Total amount payable

Ref: 8 1471829 4
Supported by the E ! i STy l
Commonwealthzark € [E4 | Bitler Code: 868745 |
Commonwealth Bank of Australia Ref: 8 1471829 4 |
ABN 48 123 123 124 —_—

Due by: 4 March 2021
$370.60
For Credit
Gold Coast City Council
Trar Code User ID Customer Reference N
831 066684 000008147182948

In Person / Mail Payment Advice
Name: COASTAL AUTO WHOLESALERS PTY LIMITED

Teiler stamp
and initials

*419 814718294 Credit
R
e e o

Cheguas Cheques (see reverse)

+757+



CITY OF
GOLDCOAST: NOTICE NUMBER 8 1471829 4 WATER AND SEWERAGE ACCOUNT

Account for:
143 OLD PACIFIC HIGHWAY, OXENFORD l§
L 5 BUP7461 \01

LOCAL GOVERNMENT DISTRIBUTION AND RETAIL PRICE
SEWERAGE ACCESS CHARGES

Sewerage Access $176.55
(billing period 29/10/20 to 25/1/21)

SEWAGE VOLUME

Total Water Usage 121kl

Property Discharge Factor 90.000%

(Mixed Industries)

Total Sewage 108k!

Less Domestic Usage Aliowance 230k!

Volume of Chargeable Sewage Okl

0 kilolitres charged at $4.45 per kL $0.00
Your Lot's share of the Sewage Volumetric Charge is based on its $0.00

Contribution Entitlement which is, 1 of 5
(usage period 29/10/20 to 25/1/21)
| WATER ACCESS CHARGES
Water Access $92.11
(billing period 29/10/20 to 25/11/21)
WATER USAGE CHARGES

121 kilolitres charged at $1.09 per kL $131.89
(usage period 29/10/20 to 25/1/21)
Your Lot's share of the Water Usage Charge is based on its $26.38

Contribution Entitlement which is,1of 5

STATE BULK WATER PRICE
| WATER USAGE CHARGES

121 kilolitres charged at $3.122 per kL $377.76
| (usage period 29/10/20 to 25/1121)
Your Lot's share of the Water Usage Charge is based on its $75.56

Contribution Entitlement which is,1o0f 5

TOTAL CHARGES INCLUDED IN THE RATE NOTICE $370.60

Master Meter for 5 Iots
! WATER METER READINGS

Meter Meter Current Current Previous Previous #Days Cons
Number Size mm Read Date Reading Read Date Reading Charged (kL)
' 17X004293 25 25 JAN 21 1122 28 OCT 20 1001 89 121

TOTAL(kL) 121

(Continued on next page)



CITY OF
GOLDCOAST. NOTICE NUMBER 8 1471829 4 WATER AND SEWERAGE ACCOUNT

Account for: ‘ § ' O

143 OLD PACIFIC HIGHWAY, OXENFORD
L 5 BUP7461

Average Daily Usage (Litres)
(1,000 Litres = 1kL)

1545

2000
1800
1800
1400
1200
1000
800
600
400
200

1359
1115

I T I

Same period Previous Current
last year period period
(95 days) (99 days) (89 days)

Your Scheme's average daily water usage = 1359 litres (or 1.359 kL)
Your total average daily cost = $4.1¢



bl 52

CITY OF Gold Coast City Councif ABN 81854 543 450
f 3 r éi-tydfg.gld“ébaét.zzénzaulwater
GOLDCOAST, Water and Sewerage Rate Notice | (07) 5667 5995 or 1300 366 acn
' - ' e ce o
| Notice number Date of issue [ e |
| 8 1471829 4 10 May 2021 ! Current Billing Period: I
i e _ ; T e = | 26 January 2021 to 27 April 2021 .
| Amount due: ’
| 1$383.86 :
| (see back for payment options) |
, (C:}OR/:\J?,'_/;E,)AUTO WHOLESALERS PTY LIMITED . ' Due date for payment: f
! PO BOX 3746 | (19 Jtune”20121 tor o e l
it interest pena ly applies after due date, |
! VICTORIA POINT WEST QLD 4165 ' To make payment |
L | cityofgoldcoast.com.au/rates J
143 OLD PACIFIC HIGHWAY, OXENFORD T 7
L 5 BUP7461

(Payments received after 2 May 2021 may not be included in this notice)

(INCLUDES STATE BULK WATER PRICE)

! Water and sewerage charges (see account page for details) $383.86
f
|
!
|
|

f
|
|
Amount payable if paid by: 10 JUNE 2021 $383.86 [
|
!
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
f i
| |
|
CITY OF In Pgrson !/ Mail Payment Advice | *419 814718294 Credit
GOLD S Rers Gartaae g O VMOLESALERS PTY LD IER
Supported by the . l__ _‘— =T
B =0 o e B
e ) ABN 48 123 123 124 et T .
Total amount payable St

Due by: 10 June 2021

Mo of

$38386 A Checuss Cheques {see reverse)
For Credit
Gold Coast City Council
Tran Codle user 1D Custormer Referance No.
831 066684 000008147182948 $ 3

+757+



\$\Vv
CITY OF o
GOLDCO AST. NOTICENUMBER s 1471829 4 WATER AND SEWERAGE ACCOUNT

Account for:
143 OLD PACIFIC HIGHWAY, OXENFORD
’ L 5 BUP7461

LOCAL GOVERNMENT DISTRIBUTION AND RETAIL PRICE
SEWERAGE ACCESS CHARGES

Sewerage Access $182.50
(billing period 26/1/21 to 27/4721)

SEWAGE VOLUME

Total Water Usage 126k|
Property Discharge Factor 90.000%
(Mixed Industries)
Total Sewage 113kl
‘ Less Domestic Usage Allowance 230kI
Volume of Chargeable Sewage Okl
0 kilolitres charged at $4.45 per kL $0.00
Your Lot's share of the Sewage Volumetric Charge is based on its $0.00

Contribution Entitlement which is, 1of 5
(usage period 26/1/21 to 27/4/21)
! WATER ACCESS CHARGES
6 Water Access $95.21
(billing period 26/1/21 to 27/4/21)
WATER USAGE CHARGES

126 kilolitres charged at $1.09 per kL $137.34
(usage period 26/1/21 to 27/4121)
Your Lot's share of the Water Usage Charge is based on its $27.47

Contribution Entitlement which is, 1 of 5

STATE BULK WATER PRICE
WATER USAGE CHARGES

| 126 kilolitres charged at $3.122 per kL $393.37
(usage period 26/1/21 to 27/4/21)
Your Lot's share of the Water Usage Charge is based on its $78.68

Contribution Entitlement which is, 1 of 5

TOTAL CHARGES INCLUDED IN THE RATE NOTICE $383.86

i Master Meter for 5 lots
WATER METER READINGS

| Meter Meter Curmrent Current Previous Previous #Days Cons
Number Size mm  Read Date Reading Read Date Reading Charged (kL)
17X004293 25 27 APR 21 1248 25 JAN 21 1122 92 126

TOTAL(kL) 126

(Continued on next page)



CITY OF Pkag?: \.’)

GOLDCOAST’: NOTICE NUMBER 8 1471829 4 WATER AND SEWERAGE ACCOUNT

Account for;
143 OLD PACIFIC HIGHWAY, OXENFORD
L 5 BUP7461

Average Daily Usage (Litres)

(1,000 Litres = 1kL)
2000
1800
1600
1400
1200
1000
800
600
400
200

1359 1369
1053

Same period Previous Current
last year period period
(94 days) (89 days) (92 days)

Your Scheme's average daily water usage = 1369 litres (or 1.369 kL)
Your total average daily cost = $4.17



